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870 
Magonni (J.H.) MagonniÕs Dancing Studio, 
Dublin. a thick 4to notebook, titled ÒPupils 
Book,Ó containing thousands of names of 
students with addresses, who attended the 
school between 1934 - 1961, together with 
ptd. circulars & manuscript letters loosely 
inserted. An unusual record. As a m/ss., w.a.f. 
(1)  !200 - 300

871 
 Important Diary of Carlow M.P, 1895-1901  
Co. Carlow: Manuscript diary listing daily 
events from 22 April 1895 to 2 December 1901. 
The writer appears to be John Hammond 
(1842-1907), a grocer in Tullow St., Carlow, 
who was M.P. for the county from 1891, and 
chairman of the county council from 1899, 
until his death. (He refers to himself in the diary 
in the third person as ÒJ.H.Ó).  
The diary records a life of frenetic activity, 
with local meetings of many kinds, religious 
services, journeys to Dublin and London to 
attend meetings of the Irish Party and debates 
in the House of Commons, drives round 
the county, apparently with hardly a day of 
relaxation (Hammond was unmarried).  
An important document illustrating the life of a 
conscientious public representative at a period 
of rapid change in Irish political life.  (1) 
  !225 - 350

872 
 The Stones of the City  
[Dublin Corporation]   Proceedings of 
Paving Committee, 16 July - 31 December 
1912.  Large folio hf reversed calf, morocco 
title label, stout cloth boards, titled ÔPaving 
CommitteeÕ on upper board, cloth hinges, 
a.e.m., custom-made by Sealy Bryers & Walker, 
left hand pages with printed title ÔSubjects 
for ConsiderationÕ, right hand pages  ÔHow 
Disposed Of Ô Circa 300 pp, brief manuscript 
entries and comments. Subjects include new 
buildings, alterations, places recommended 
to be taken in charge, supply of materials, 
wages, disciplinary matters, applications for 
employment, applications by employees, 
claims for compensation, etc. etc. (1) 
  !450 - 650

873 
Manuscript Journal: A manuscript notebook, 
c. 1922 - 1923, containing mostly legal notes 
etc., but some daily notes, all in pencil, 
including one which mentions ÔWonton 
destruction of houses.Õ Probably a student, 
studying at the start of the Irish Free State. As 
a m/ss., w.a.f. Interesting, would bene"t from 
further study. (1)  !100 - 150
874 

[John Boyle OÕReilly] Typescript text of a 
lecture or article about OÕReilly (the Fenian and 
writer), 31 pp, unsigned, probably 1930s. (1) 
  !80 - 140

875 
 Membership Lists of the Kildare Street Club  
Two volumes containing names and 
addresses of members of the Kildare Street 
Club.  The "rst is stamped ÒK.S.C. Hall PorterÕs 
Address BookÓ and lists the members 
under initial letter of surname, with many 
deletions and additions; half calf (dam), 23 
x 30 pp.  The second, a large (25 x 32 cm) 
vol bound in red calf and stamped ÒUnited 
Kingdom RepresentativeÓ contains entries in 
chronological order between 11 April 1949 
and 4 December 1950; 64 pp (the rest blank) 
containing approx. 750 signatures.  
The Kildare Street Club was founded in 
1782, its membership originally consisting 
of prominent Irishmen opposed to the 
connection with Britain. During the 19th 
century, however, it came to be associated 
predominantly with the pro-Union 
Ascendancy. After the foundation of the 
Irish Free State in 1922 it fell into decline, 
and in 1976 it amalgamated with the Dublin 
University Club, its premises being leased 
to the Heraldic Museum and the Alliance 
Fran•aise.   
As a manuscript, w.a.f. (2) !250 - 350
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876 
 Greatest Berkeley Scholar  
 of the 20th Century  
Luce (A.A.)Two folio volumes of Notes by 
A.A. Luce, TCD, on the Common Place Book of 
Bishop Berkeley (BL MS 39305).  
Arthur Aston Luce (1882-1977) was Professor 
of Philosophy at Trinity College, Dublin, and 
was Vice-Provost from 1946 to 1952; his 65-
year fellowship from 1912 until his death is 
the longest in the history of the college. He 
was also Precentor of St Patrick’s Cathedral. 
He became a world-renowned authority on 
Bishop Berkeley, co-authoring the nine-volume 
edition of Berkeley’s works (1948-57) and 
publishing (among other works) monographs 
on Berkeley’s philosophical commentaries 
(1944) and life (1949) - in addition to Fishing 
and Thinking (1959) and A History of the Dublin 
Chess Club (1967).  He discovered new sources 
and better ways of interpreting the existing 
sources, and in general brought about a 
major reassessment of Berkeley both as a 
philosopher and as a person. 
These volumes contain his transcription and 
notes on Berkeley’s commonplace book, 
which has been described as “one of the 
most interesting documents in the history 
of philosophy: it reveals the struggles of a 
youthful, earnest and energetic mind with the 
growth of skepticism and shows Berkeley’s 
approach to the doctrine of idealism.”  As a 
manuscript, w.a.f. (1)  €350 - 450

877 
 The Guinness Family, Thornhill, Clontarf  
Photographs: Lawrence (W.) Photographer. 
A group of 6, large original photographs of 
Thornhill, Clontarf, later “St. Anne’s” the home 
of the Guinness and Plunkett families, showing 
the house and gardens & a portrait of the 
ladies of the house seated on the steps outside 
front door, each approx. 21cms x 28cms (8½” 
x 11”) each mounted on W. Lawrence board, 
and identified on reverse in pencil, and signed 
in pen by F.A.F. (photographer for Lawrence?) 
Also 3 smaller similar ditto approx. 16cms 
x 20cms (6½” x 8”) each signed F.A.F. and a 
further group of 8 smaller photographs each 
signed on reverse F.A.F., showing varying views 
of scenes of gardens, dwellings, out offices etc. 
Together 17 orig. photos, all c. 1850’s. As a coll. 
of photos w.a.f. (1)  
* Thornhill, the original Georgian House of the 
Guinness family, was pulled down c. 1850 by 
Benjamin Guinness, afterwards 1st Bt., head 
of the Guinness Brewery, and a new Italianate 
house by Millard of Dublin, St. Anne’s was built 
in its stead.  
An extremely rare architectural record.  
  €450 - 750

878 
 Fine Hand-Coloured Architectural Drawings  
Street (George Edmund) (1824 - 1881), 
A large folio Album with four original full 
page drawings of “First Xmas Decoration 
after restoration of the Church [Christ Church 
Cathedral?]” Signed “By Street,” each page 
approx. 19”h x 12”w, with colourful decoration, 
most inscribed and identified, for sanctuary, 
nave, west of Tower end, Aisles etc. All in fine 
condition, & c. 1875, sewn with paper covers. 
As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)  
* G.E. Street was involved in the restoration of 
Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin c. 1872.  
  €400 - 600

879 
 Episcopal Jubilee of Pope Leo XIII  
Cork Corporation  Illuminated Address 
from the Corporation of Cork to His 
Holiness Pope Leo XIII on his Episcopal 
Jubilee,1893, signed by Augustine Roche 
(Mayor) and  Alex.McCarthy |(Town Clerk),  
presented in a large quarto leather 
bound Album, with the manuscript reply 
received from Cardinal Rampolla (signed 
by him), and an English translation of 
same similarly illuminated with elaborate 
floral displays. The Cork Address with a 
gilt reproduction of the Cork Corporation 
seal (slightly damaged). Some foxing to 
edges of internal boards, not affecting 
the illuminated addresses.  The leather 
binding with title on upper cover within 
an elaborate gilt double rectangle 
enclosing alternate star devices, the 
surface somewhat worn, top of spine 
torn but holding firm. The illumination 
by John & Florence Gilbert, Cork (see 
turn-in on inner front cover), the binding 
apparently unsigned. As a m/ss. w.a.f. (1) 
 €800 - 1200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/2c581b6046bede1b9075b9b00cab26ab/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-876/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/c799c54d430d4eaf8d28b41695326ffb/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-877/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6bc5b6c26a42dbea4bf76d33fe7b1b05/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-878/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6f3b98dec039344f6c6783ebfbdb3779/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-879/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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881 
Railwayiana: [Co. Cork], A heavy brass 
Railway Turn Key, engraved “Upton,” and 
“Crossbarry,” mounted on wooden stand with 
plaque “CIE Staff, Crossbarry - Upton Railway.”  
Note: Upton Railway was the scene of a heavy 
gun battle during the War of Independence 
which saw an attack by the I.R.A. on members 
of the Essex Regiment. Six civilian passengers 
died and ten were wounded in the crossfire. 
Two IRA Volunteers were killed outright in a 
group of 13 led by Charlie Hurley.   €400 - 500

882 
 An Irish Maritime Memento  
Maritime: Dublin, an envelope enclosed 
with a Chip or Piece of Wood, the envelope 
contemporaneously inscribed “Chips from he 
Lifeboat wrecked in Dublin Bay off Monkstown 
Xmas Eve 1896,” (1)  
* The Kingstown Lifeboat disaster occurred 
in 1895, Christmas Eve with the Death of all 
15 members on board the Lifeboat which 
was dispatched to the SS Palme. Many of the 
crew leaving young families behind. A tragic 
event, as all members of the SS Palme were 
subsequently rescued.  €200 - 300

883 
 Lord Alfred Tennyson Association  
Antique Fabric: A very attractive piece of 
green ground silk Fabric decorated with 
colourful flowers, approx. 30cms x 20cms (12” x 
8”), in 19th Century frame. (1)  
* N.B. Framed with label under glass, inscribed, 
‘Part of the Wedding Dress of Alfred Tennyson’s 
Grandmother, Mary Turner of Caistor, c. 1780, 
or his Great Grandmother, Eliz. Clayton c. 1750. 
given to me by Rev. E. Jesse, July 1914. His 
mother Emilia Tennyson told him the strips 
of it were placed on the wall of the Somersby 
Dining Room below the picture of her father 
W.J. Rawnlsey.’   €250 - 350

880 
 Raising Funds to Finish 
 St. Finbarr’s Cathedral 
A rare 19th Century etched and decorated 
Badge, depicting St. Finbarrs Cathedral, Cork, 
with beaded rim, the reverse inscribed “N. 53, 
1872, J.H.”, approx. 4.5cms (1¾”) wide. (1) 
  €180 - 220

885 
 Collection Relating to Cotton Merchant  
Platt (James) (1888-1948) of Highfield Hall, Northrop, Flintshire, a 
Liverpool businessman, founded in 1921 the cotton broking firm of James 
Platt & Co.    
He was a JP of Flintshire from 1930 and was High Sheriff of the county in 
1936.  He was also a keen yachtsman and cricketer.  
In 1935 he stood as Conservative candidate for Liverpool Wavertree, where 
a by-election became due when the sitting MP was elevated to the peerage 
as Lord Brocket.  Platt was strongly tipped to win, but the unexpected 
arrival of Lord Randolph Churchill as an Independent Conservative 
candidate split the Conservative vote and - after a campaign that received 
nationwide coverage - handed the seat to the Labour candidate, Joseph 
Cleary (he lost again in the general election nine months later).   
(1) Grant of Arms  
Grant of arms to James Platt of Highfield Hall, High Sheriff elect of 
Flintshire, from the Garter and Norroy Kings of Arms, 17 January 1936.  
Illuminated with the arms of Pratt, Garter, Norroy, and the royal arms. On 
parchment, with seals attached in brass containers.  All in a leather case 
bearing the monogram of King George V. A fine item.  
(2) Scrap Book  
Large album (32 x 26 cm) of news cuttings about the Waverley by-election.  
(3) Scrap book  
Large album (34 x 23 cm) of news cuttings, invitations, letters, and general 
ephemera relating to James Platt as High Sheriff of Flintshire, his business 

affairs, his family, the “coming-out” of his daughter Joan and her later 
engagement - including a charming letter written by Joan as a small girl to 
her parents (then in Egypt on cotton business) asking them “do bring back 
a black baby”. As a collection, w.a.f. (3) €300 - 400

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/3b125e6a229e411fd9c2d8c3d6614f32/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-880/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/97b7c4977cef6ff959f07525dc996cc0/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-881/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8207ef18c409a27c1abf42ae274932db/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-882/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/f0c8cc1490a91f259bee79a89899d95f/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-883/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/e03f152c5363c704ca9a0db1e2f3bf49/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-885/
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884
Victorian Hostess & Horticulturist

An Important Collection Relating to Lady Dorothy Nevill

160IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Lady Dorothy (“Dorothy”) Fanny Nevill (1826-1913) was one of the five 
children of Horatio Walpole, 3rd Earl of Orford.  
At the age of twenty scandal struck when she was discovered, “innocently 
but most imprudently,” unchaperoned in a Norfolk greenhouse with George 
Smythe, a notorious womanizer.  Rumours spread, first of a pregnancy and 
then of a miscarriage, but in 1847 her wealthy forty-year-old cousin Reginald 
Nevill rescued her - by marriage.  They had six children, four of whom 
survived infancy.  
Lady Dorothy travelled extensively and cultivated a wide circle of friends - 
literary, artistic, political.  She became a leading society hostess, her salons 
attracting many celebrities.  Active in the Conservative party (she was a 
founder member of the Primrose League), she aroused Tory horror by her 
friendship with the Liberal Unionist leader, Joseph Chamberlain.  
In 1851 the Nevills acquired Dangstein, a large property near Petersfield in 
Sussex.  Lady Dorothy turned the garden into a horticultural centre, with 
exotic plants kept in seventeen greenhouses.  She became an authority on 
orchids and corresponded with William and Joseph Hooker at Kew and with 
Charles Darwin.  
Her husband died in 1878, leaving all his money to their children to curtail 
her spending, she moved to Stillyans near Heathfield.  Towards the end of 
her life she wrote several volumes of memoirs, and after her death her son 
edited her life and letters.  
Her biography, Exotic Groves ,written by her kinsman Guy Nevill, was 
published in 1984. 
The Collection includes the following:  
Photograph album  
A magnificent Volume, beautifully bound, containing photographs of Lady 
Dorothy’s celebrated friends, in elaborate filigree frames, often with their 
letters or autographs on the back, and illuminated pages in manuscript.  31 
x 28 cm.  Bound in green morocco, the upper board overlaid with a wooden 
board with radiating green-yellow leaf pattern and with silver mounts 
bearing the Nevill crest, and clasp.  48 ff.   
Loaned in 2000 to the National Portrait Gallery, London, for the exhibition 
“Escape to Eden: Five Centuries of Women and Gardens.”   
The frontispiece consists of an inscription (“Dolly On a Sunbeam and in 
a drop of water”) painted on the skeleton of a leaf, surrounded by an 
illuminated pattern of coats of arms in the form of a star.  
The portrait photographs include: 
·   Horatio Walpole, Earl of Orford (Lady Dorothy’s brother), with illuminated 

coats of arms as border
·   The [second] Duke of Wellington, decorated with a blue flag; autograph 

letter on back
·   Lord Salisbury, Conservative leader and Prime Minister
·   Lord Ellenborough, Conservative politician (with letter)
·   Samuel Wilberforce (Bishop of Oxford and opponent of Darwin)
·   Disraeli (with autograph)
·   Members of the Nevill family
·   Field Marshal Viscount Wolseley (with letter)
·   Edward, Duke of Clarence (grandchild of Queen Victoria and heir to the 

Prince of Wales)
·   Joseph Chamberlain, Liberal Unionist leader (with letter)

There are also illuminated pages 
containing speeches by the 
statesman Robert Lowe (with letter); 
a history of the Nevill family in the 
British Museum; and a speech by 
Disraeli; besides photos of various 
houses such as Dumford, the home of 
Richard Cobden.  
 “Poems and Leaves” 
Manuscript Volume in brown straight 
grained morocco with gold tooled 
borders and edges and marbled 
endpapers, bound by Birdsall & Son, 
Northampton.  22 x 15.5 cm.  45 ff, 
the rest blank.  Entitled “Poems and 
Leaves written out by Dorothy Nevill.”  
Poems, epitaphs, thoughts, all in beautiful calligraphy, many exquisitely 
illuminated, two written on leaf skeletons; some in German, Italian and Latin.  
“The Service for the Burial of the Dead” 
Manuscript Volume bound in black morocco with gold tooled borders and 
crosses.  25 x 19 cm.  18 ff, the rest blank.  Printed book label: “Stolen, from 
Dangstein.”  A transcript of the service for the Burial of the Dead, from the 
Book of Common Prayer, in beautiful calligraphy and exquisitely illuminated.  
Newspaper obituaries of Lady Dorothy 
Straight grained black morocco, 37 x 29 cm.  Gold tooled internal edges.  
Romeike & Curtis, Ludgate Circus, EC.  Silk endpapers.  71 pp.  
Letters of condolence on the death of Lady Dorothy, 1913. 77 pp. 
Letters or telegrams from many celebrities, including Queen Alexandra, Field 
Marshal Lord Roberts, Hubert Tree, Ellen Terry, the Royal Family, Edmund 
Gosse, and Charlotte Knollys on behalf of the King and Queen.  
Books by, about, or belonging to Lady Dorothy
·   The Reminiscences of Lady Dorothy Nevill.  L 1906.  Signed by her.  Also 

signed “To Horace Nevill from his affectionate mother Dorothy D Nevill 
October 1906.”  336 pp., frontispiece.    Grey cloth.

·   Leaves from the note-books of Lady Dorothy Nevill, edited by Ralph Nevill.  L 
1907.  Signed by her. 359 pp., frontispiece.  Brown cloth.

·   Under Five Reigns by Lady Dorothy Nevill, edited by her son. London, 1910.  
16 b/w illus.  356 pp. Signed by author.  With letter to her dated 5 Oct 1910.  
Red cloth.

·   Another copy.  2nd edn 1910.  Signed by her.  356 pp.
·   My Own Times by Lady Dorothy Nevill, edited by her son.  London 1912.  

339 pp. 7 col & b/w illus.  Signed by her.  Blue cloth. 
·   The life and letters of Lady Dorothy Nevill, by Ralph Nevill.  L 1919.  8 b/w ill.  

307 pp.    Blue cloth.
·   Small volume bound in green half calf containing biographies of (a) Lady 

Palmerston, by A. Hayward (June 1872), 21 pp; sent to Lady Dorothy Nevill 
by the author; (b)Louisa, Lady Rothschild by Rt Hon GWE Russell 1910, 8 pp; 
(c)Virginia Somers, 1910, 7 pp.  Letter tipped in from Adeline M. Bedford.

·   Sir Henry Barkly, Notes on the Testa de Nevill returns for County of Gloucester.  
Reprinted from the Transactions of the Bristol and Gloucestershire 
Archaeological Society, vol XIV.  Not published.  1890.  Presentation Copy 
from the author to Mrs Chaworth Masters.  172 pp. €2500 - 3200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/25556301234c9f85d74680c2f284e010/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-884/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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886 
        Landmark of the Irish Literary Renaissance - The Complete Set  
Periodical: The Shanachie, An Irish miscellany illustrated. Nos. 1 - 6 [all 
published], 4to, 6 issues, Dublin, (Maunsel) [1906] - 1907, orig. pict. 
wrappers. (6) €800 - 1000

887 
 ‘We are Rather Pressed for Money’  
Yeats (George) and the Cuala Press. An interesting correspondence 
with Michael Freyer of the Brown Jacket Bookshop in Dublin, mainly 
concerning arrangements to sell Cuala titles at Freyer’s bookshop [then 
located  in Cuala’s former premises in  Baggot St.] Eight letters in all: five 
from  Mrs. Yeats (three TLS, two ALS, all on headed Cuala notepaper), and 
three carbon copies of  typescript replies by Freyer. Mrs. Yeats’ letters are 
generally short and to the point, Freyer’s rather longer. They include orders 
for titles, arrangements to have Cuala titles on display on ‘sale-or-return’, a 
query from Mrs. Yeats about a letter by Freyer’s brother Grattan concerning 
the text of a poem by W.B. Yeats, etc. Mrs. Yeats’ last letter (June 4 1947) asks 
for a cheque on account, ‘We are rather pressed for money’.  With a copy of 
Cuala hand-coloured print no. 285, ‘The Custom House’ by Hilda Roberts. 
George Yeats took over management of Cuala’s business in the 1940s, after 
Elizabeth Yeats’ death in 1940 and her sister Lily’s increasing illness.  As a 
collection. (1) €400 - 600

889 
Yeats (W.B.).  A Return Card on which Yeats has written that he cannot be 
present at a meeting of the Dramatists’ Club (in London), and apologising 
for not explaining his absence from other meetings as he was out of town.  
With a good (though hurried) signature. (1) €200 - 300

890 
 The Old Lady Says No?  
Yeats (W.B.).  A copy of Rann, an Ulster Quarterly of Poetry, Autumn 1948, 
containing first publication  of Yeats’ poem ‘Reprisals’, written on the death 
of Lady Gregory’s son  Robert, 1918, but withheld at that time at her  
request, probably because she did not like the passage about ‘half-drunk 
or whole-mad soldiery / are murdering your tenants there .. /  Then close 
your ears with dust and lie / Among the other cheated dead.’   A fine copy. 
Scarce. (1) €100 - 200

888 
Cuala Press: Brindley (Louis H.) Christmas Eve 1940, 12mo, D. (Cuala) 
1940, 8pps., (no wrappers); Christmas 1944, 12mo D. (Cuala) 1944, 4pps., 
(printed only one side). (2)  
* These Christmas verse-letters were printed in small numbers for 
distribution to the author’s friends.  €180 - 250 

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/bedda63b95f658bd5502a045fec3f0ad/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-886/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/efa265e3a254b378b0831826a961b6e1/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-887/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/477a49efbd71f5fde457b3c33bd42562/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-888/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/aced39018bf95547bb7316eb38cb209a/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-889/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/f55d3378b21c3f5b4203702c8af28086/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-890/
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891 
 John Coughlan (b. 1932)  
“William Butler Yeats,” Etching, Lim. Edn., 99 
(100) copies, approx. 46cms x 36cms (18” x 14”), 
in oak frame. (1)  €200 - 300

892 
 An Exile Romancing about Ireland  
Manuscript: [Irish Poetry & Songs] A 19th 
Century Booklet containing neatly written 
copies of Poems and Songs of Irish Interest, 
evidently assembled by an Irish Exile in 
England, mostly well known poems of exile 
and nostalgia, some from the Irish, possibly 
some original material and drawings, approx. 
78pps., with blue mor., as a manuscript, w.a.f. 
(1)  €150 - 200

893 
Photograph: Sir J.P. Mahaffy, a large Portrait 
Photograph, approx. 8” x 6” (20cms x 15cms), 
by Keogh Bros., mounted on board, and Signed 
by Prof. Mahaffy & Dated Nov. 1917. (1)  
* Prof. Mahaffy, Irish classicist, and polymathic 
scholar, was also Provost of T.C.D. both 
Oscar Wilde and Oliver St. Gogarty were his 
pupils. His dismissal of literature in the Irish 
language and his refusal to allow Patrick 
Pearse to address Trinity’s Gaelic Society in the 
college guaranteed he would not be fondly 
remembered in Irish historical folklore.  
  €150 - 200

894 
Walsh (Maurice)Author. An interesting ALs 
to ‘Donagh’ [Mac Donagh?] 1pp 30.VIII.40, 
commenting favourable on a story he has 
just written, and making some suggestions, 
and advising him to send it to ‘The Bell’. Single 
Sheet. (1)  €70 - 120

895 
Hogan (Dr. E.) An ALs 3pp on U.C.D. notepaper 
to Dr. (Douglas) Hyde concerning examination 
papers, and commenting on the high quality 
of the candidates for the oral examinations. ‘I’m 
sorry you were not there, it would have done your 
heart good to hear (them).’ Also mentions his 
Onomasticon which ‘ought to be out this month, 
over 700 pages.’ As a m/ss. (1) €60 - 90

896 
[Hyde (Dr. Douglas)] O’hOnain (Tomas) ALs. 
one page folio, to An Craoibhin Aoibhinn, 
from a Liverpool address 23.8(19)09, in Irish 
throughout, asking for Hyde’s assistance 
in finding out what happened to a poetry 
manuscript which O’Honan sent to the Gaelic 
League’s publishing committee some six 
months previously, and with a m/ss copy of a 
letter (also in Irish) which he sent to Padraic 
Mac Piarais at Scoil Eanna, earlier in 1909, 
making the same enquiry, and receiving no 
reply. It seems the manuscript went astray or 
was mislaid, and the unfortunate author says 
he had no copy of most of the work. Not for 
the first time, alas! All in attractive Irish hand. 
As a m/ss., w.a.f. (2)  €80 - 120

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/901c3164d5cdcb0650f23c01905d6a62/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-891/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/bab3c689de8568261bf2014b1fc56ebb/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-892/
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897 
 Rare Second Edition  
Mac Gilla Meidhre (Briano) [Merryman 
(Brian)] Mediae Noctis Consilium, 12mo D. 
(Padraig O’Briain) 1898. Second Edn., titles in 
Irish & English, text in Irish thro-out, 43pp orig. 
cloth, upr. cover loose. V. Scarce. (1)  €150 - 200

898 
 30 Copies Only Printed  
Bullen (A.H.) Weeping Cross, etc., 12mo 
Stratford-upon-Avon (Shakespeare Head Press) 
1917. Sole Edn. Only 30 Copies Printed. Signed 
Presentation Copy. Uncut, boards, stained. 
Rare. (1)  €80 - 120

899 
Rare Private Press: Trinity Closet Press Dulbin, 
Five publications as follows, 
A.  Ramillete de Nuestra Sennora, Imprentadel 

Gabinete del Colegio de la Trinidad. 8vo D. 
1974. Folded sheet.

B.  Mult bel Essample pur Chastiier Amorus, 8vo 
D. 1975. Folded Sheet.

C.  Winter, 8vo Dublin 1977, folded sheet.
D.  Berkeley (Geo. Bishop of Cloyne) Maxims 

concerning Patriotism, 8vo D. 1978, 7pp + 
ptd. blue wrappers. Lim. Edn. No. 56 of 250 
Copies.

E.  Kennelly (Brendan) In Spite of the Wise, 8vo 
D. 1979. Lim. Edn. 50 copies Only. Signed 
by Author. 5pp. wrappers. Five works, all v. 
scarce. As a coll., w.a.f. (5) €100 - 150

900 
Roberts (Oliver Michael).  The Herald of Dawn. 
Dublin, For the Author by George Roberts 
1919, with a drawing by the author’s mother. 
Sm qto grey printed wrappers, 6 pp (partly 
unopened). Laid in are an ALS from Liam Ó 
Rinn and a TLS from Cecil O’Neill-Watson, 
thanking the publisher for copies; also an 
unsigned sheet (on back of an envelope 
addressed to Miss G. Roberts, Dalkey) with 
what appears to be a manuscript account 
of the author, probably by the publisher (his 
father or uncle?). 
An interesting item. Rare. (1) €100 - 150

901 
 An Unrecorded Yeats Item  
[Wyndham (Pamela) ed.] A Little Couple and 
A Baker’s Dozen for Christmas 1928.   Higham, 
Grange Press, Southwick, 20pp, heavy 
unbleached paper, uncut. Colour printed 
wrappers with label, stitched in faded green 
silk. Title page with borrowed Cuala vignette 
of a tree and stone wall in a bare landscape 
signed E.C.Y[eats].  Contents list at p. 20. 
The ‘Little Couple’ is a tipped-in photo of a 
young girl and boy, aged perhaps 10 and 8, 
signed by the photographer Adrian Harding 
opposite the first poem (Echo by Pamela 
Wyndham).   The ‘Baker’s Dozen’ of poems and 
extracts include The Stolen Child by W.B. Yeats, 
Golden Stockings by Oliver St. John Gogarty, 
and work by Vita Sackville-West, Coventry 
Patmore, Alfred Noyes, Laurence Binyon and 
others of  the Edwardian beau-monde, mostly 
on the theme of childhood. 
Pamela Wyndham was a sister of George 
Wyndham, Chief Secretary for Ireland 1900-05; 
they were great-grandchildren of Lord Edward 
FitzGerald through his daughter Pamela 
FitzGerald. Pamela Wyndham married first 
Lord Glenconner (Tennant), and secondly the 
former Foreign Secretary Lord Grey of Falloden. 
The children in the frontispiece must be hers. 
The connection with the Yeats family is 
through George Wyndham, a patron of the 
arts, who knew W.B. Yeats, and who in 1904 
gave the Abbey Theatre its patent allowing it 
to stage public performances, at the request of 
his cousin Wilfrid Scawen Blunt (a former lover 
of Lady Gregory).   See Max Egremont, The 
Cousins (1977). 
A very rare item, evidently printed for family 
and friends.  Not in Wade; not in BL, NLI or TCD.  
COPAC records one copy only, in the British 
National Trust Library.    €250 - 350

902 
 ‘The Forlorn Hope of Idealism in Europe’  
‘AE’ [George Russell]. The Future of Ireland 
and the Awakening of the Fires. Published at 13 
Eustace Street. Threepence. Quarto printed 
wrappers, 12 pp, stapled, n.d. [1897].  With a 
preparatory poem, and a note at end inviting 
‘those interested in the unfolding of the ideas 
here put forward’, to communicate with AE at 
13 Eustace Street, Dublin.  Horizontal fold, else 
a very good copy. (1)  
A very early work, the first of AE’s political 
essays, apparently reflecting in part on the 
Parnell controversy. He says we, as a race, are 
‘the forlorn hope of idealism in Europe’, but a 
great destiny awaits us if we can learn from our 
heroic past and renew our kinship with nature 
- and  if we can reassert our right to freedom 
of thought.  ‘Freedom to speak what hopes 
and ideals we may have; to act openly for what 
cause we will; to allow that freedom to others  
--  that liberty is denied.  There are but too 
many places where to differ openly from the 
priest in politics is to provoke a brawl  ..’ 
A very rare item, not found in COPAC.   
Denson 3.  €350 - 450
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903 
 Inscribed by Author 
 Rare Handmade Letterpress Broadside  
Murphy (Richard) High Island, broadside 
approx. 26cms x 30.5cms Pacific Lutheran 
University (The Elliott Press) Spring 1985. Sole 
Edition. single sheet with illus., in orig. plain 
paper folder with printed label attached & 
inscribed ‘High Island / Richard Murphy (double 
line) a keepsake for participants of the 1985 
ACIS Conference cohosted by the University of 
Puget Sound and Pacific Lutheran University, 
Tacoma,Washington. Some browning at edges 
of folder, otherwise a very good copy. Ex 
Scarce. (1)  €100 - 150

904 
 “Sorry for My Trouble”  
Heaney (Seamus) Mid-Term Break, broadside L. 
(Faber & Faber) 2008, Signed, with illustration 
by Martin Gale, single sheet. (1) €200 - 300

905 
Co. Tipperary: D’Mellory Burke Among the 
Immortal, An unfinished typescript Novel, 
‘Book I Part 1’ in 2 Chapters, 43 foolscap pages, 
in folder. As a typescript, w.a.f. Scarce. (1)  
* D. Mellory Burke, a short story writer, 
originally from Ardfinnan, Co. Tipperary, where 
the present story is based. The U.C.D. Library 
contains some works by him.  €120 - 180

906 
Co. Donegal: O’Donnell (K. Leeson) Reach 
Down The Fiddle, A Donegal Story, 4to Killybegs 
c. 1943, original typescript (unpublished) with 
numerous m/ss corrections, 277pps., with 
sample gallic press page. An interesting insight 
into life in Ireland, particularly the Northwest 
during the 1940’s. As a typescript, w.a.f. (1) 
  €350 - 450

907 
La Touche (I.D.) Typescript of novel entitled 
“Rent Cordage”, 384 pp, with note “Typed by 
Mrs Fry who omited [sic] 370 to 378” (actually 
377).   
The title is taken from a hymn, “The Return 
Home”, written in 1862 to J.M. Neale: “Safe 
home, safe home in port / Rent cordage, 
shattered deck / Torn sails, provisions short 
/ And only not a wreck.”  The author, Isobel 
Richmond Digues La Touche of Stradbrook 
House, Blackrock, Co. Dublin, was the daughter 
of a Gloucestershire rector and widow of 
Major Reginald Ball-Acton of Kilmacurragh, 
Co. Wicklow, and of Hugh Norman Digges La 
Touche.  She died in 1971.  
With typed letter from Helen MacGregor, 404 
Northborough Road, London SW6, 31 March 
1969, to “Dear Mr Acton”, praising the writing, 
characterisation and dialogue, but feeling that 
the plot is disjointed, with too many diversions 
from the real theme of the story, which is the 
heroine Alicia’s self-sacrifice for her brother 
Henry.  Had it been rewritten forty years ago 
it might have been publishable, but not now - 
there are too many novels being submitted, it 
is too dated, and the reviewers want novels by 
people the public has heard of. 
As a typescript, w.a.f. (1) €250 - 320

908 
 Complete File of Rare West of Ireland 
 Cultural Magazine  
Periodical: An Connachtach, [The 
Connachtman] A Bilingual Journal devoted 
to the National Revival. Vol. I No. 1 - Vol. I No. 
11. Together 11 nos. [All Published] Published 
printed and lithographed at The Athlone 
Printing Works - Westmeath Independent 
Office, large  4to July 1907 - May 1908. Each 
wrapper with a striking figure of a West of 
Ireland man scattering grain by hand, signed 
T.O’M., over a quotation of Lady Wilde, ‘Scatter 
the Golden Grain of Lofty Thoughts, From which 
Spring Hero-Dees.,’ each issued approx. 16pp. 
and all in very good original condition. A v. rare 
complete set. (11)   €300 - 400

909 
 The Borstal Boys Child  
Photographs: Behan (Brendan) A group of 
seven black and white “Irish Press” Photographs, 
depicting the “arrival” or birth of both Brendan 
and Beatrice Behan’s only child Blanaid in 1963. 
Not long after her birth Behan collapsed at “The 
Harbour Lights” bar, and was hospitalized. He 
died at the age of just 41. As a collection, as 
photographs., w.a.f. (1)  €200 - 300
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911 
O’Faolain (Sean)   The original working 
typescript of his collection of early Irish 
poetry in English translation, The Silver Branch 
(published by Cape 1938).  Two thick volumes 
typescript, stapled, 488 pp including index, 
heavily worked over with sections removed 
and/or added, titles added in O’Faolain’s 
manuscript, extensively corrected especially in 
introduction.  
A very interesting item, showing O’Faolain’s 
painstaking editorial work in great detail. (1) 
  €300 - 500

912 
Griffiths  (George)  Four cyclostyled 
collections of poetry, titled ‘The Note and 
Other Poems’,   ‘ Further Poems’,   ‘Further 
Poems  2’ and  ‘Further Poems 3’,  mostly 1972-
3,  plastic bound,  each signed  on upper cover, 
with some corrections. (4) €50 - 60

913 
Kennedy (Richard)  A Parcel of Time, A First 
World War Childhood.  Illustrated by the 
Author. Whittington Press 1977, First Edn. Orig. 
cloth (protected), d.w. (stained).  Nonie Franks’ 
copy, with three original Richard Kennedy 
family Christmas cards and other items laid in. 
(1)  €50 - 80

Five Boxes containing papers of the Waterford Publisher, Novelist, 
Newspaper Editor and Historian Edmund Downey - Manuscript Drafts, 
Proofs and Reviews of Novels, Correspondence, and other Miscellanea. 
Edmund Downey (1856-1937), The son of a Waterford ship broker, 
emigrated to London in 1878, where he worked for and then edited 
Tinsley’s Magazine, co-founded the firm of Ward & Downey in 1890, and 
in 1894 founded his own firm, Downey & Co.  He wrote and published 
Irish-flavoured novels, some co-authored by his wife and published by 
him under her name, F.M. Allen.  He also published the works of other Irish 
writers and helped to publicise the Irish novel, both in Britain and Ireland.  
In 1906 he returned to Waterford, where he bought the Waterford News.  
In 1914 he wrote and published a history of Waterford city, important as 
being the first to use the unpublished 18th-century Corporation records.  
He also produced a series of still-useful guides to Waterford city and 
county.  After 1916 he became an ardent supporter of Sinn Féin, and was 
for a time “on the run” because of his opposition to the Treaty.  His wife died 
in 1918 and in 1928 he married again.  He was the father of six children.  
Principal contents of the Archive: 
·   A large file of correspondence with Downey’s cousin, the author Richard 

Dowling (1846-1898), much of whose work was published by Downey 
(box 4)

·   Galleys and some Manuscript of works by Dowling (box 4)
·    Working papers for Downey’s article on the Merry family of Waterford 

(box 1), published in the Journal of the Waterford & SE Ireland Arch. Soc, 
Jan. 1913; including letters from Godfrey Merry, London, and from John 
de Courcy Mac Donnell of the Union Celtique, Brussels; typescript copy 
of a note by Mac Donnell on the Merry and Power families read to the 
Union Celtique in 1911; and typescript copy of decision in Rolls Court in 
re Merry v Power.

·    Manuscript of all or part of several novels, including Mount Misery, Clay 
Cottage, Three Fingers

·   Reviews of Clashmore and The Merchant of Killogue by “F.M. Allen”
·   Photostat copies of documents setting up the firm of Downey & Co. (box 

4)
·   Pamphlet by “A Liverpool Priest” criticising Luke Delmage (sic) and other 

novels by Canon Sheehan (box 5)
·   Here and There: Memories by “H.R.N.” (pseudonym of John Joseph Dunne), 

London, J. Fisher Unwin, 1896.  Legal, political and social life in Ireland, 
with anecdotes of friends and politicians.  Original cover, disbound, with 
many corrections for proposed new edition published by Downey & Co., 
with some portrait sketches not used in first edition (box 4)

·   “Continental Gossiping” by Charles Lever, edited by Downey (box 2)
·   Scrapbook: “Stories of London Night” by Dowling: news cuttings with 

corrections (box 5)
·   1 letter each from Alfred P. Graves (1914) requesting to use 

Downey’s story “Father Crotty’s Hat” in his Humours of Irish Life and from 
Tim Healy (1916) thanking him for a pamphlet (box 4)

·   Typescripts of “Sir Bootlegger” by Nathaniel Byrne (Ontario) and a short 
story “Proud   Humility” (box 2)

·   Draft manifesto (1 page) to the citizens of Waterford; typescript (3 pp) on 
Cathal Brugha (box 4)

·   Pamphlet “An Irish Murder, or, Is it a system?” by M.A. Manning, Hon Sec 
Waterford City branch, Irish National League (box 5)

·   A packet of limericks (box 1), many with a Waterford flavour, e.g.: “A butler 
of Carrickavrantry / was overly fond of ‘decantry’.  He spent every day / 
with his head in a tray / of a corner discreet of his pantry”.

·   Various other humorous items, stories, pamphlets etc.
·   News cuttings of obituaries of Downey (box 5). 
* An extensive and important Archive. €2,000 - 3,000

910
Archive of Edmund Downey
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914 
 Autographs of Early Theatrical Greats  
Autographs: An Album of Autographs and Photographs, early 20th 
Century, mainly theatrical and musical, including Harry Lauder, Pauline 
Chase, Gabrielle Ray, Harry Tich, George Robey, Harry Foxwell, K. Scott-
Parry, Mischa Elman, Stanley Cooke, etc., etc., many apparently performing 
at the Tivoli Theatre in Dublin, compiled by a Miss Evans. The Album 
somewhat worn, with upper joint broken. (1) €80 - 130

915 
Joyce (James) A Portrait of the Artist as a Young Man, 8vo L. (Egoist) 1916. 
First Edn., English Issue hf. title, some water staining to text, 299pp green 
cloth, dam., spine laid down. Slocum & Cahoon A 12. also Dubliners, L. 
1944, cloth, d.w. (2) €350 - 500

916 
 ‘Once Upon a Time and a 
 Very Good Time it Was ...’  
Joyce (James)   A Portrait of the 
Artist as a Young Man.   New York, 
B.W. Huebsch MCMXVI  [1916],  the 
First Edn., Orig. blue cloth stamped 
in blind, titled in gilt, a little worn 
at head and foot of spine,  name 
of former owner on f.e.p., another 
name erased below. Upper inner 
hinge just starting, a few page 
corners slightly bumped near 
start, but overall a very good copy.  
Exceptionally rare. (1) 
 €2000 - 3000

918 
 First English Printed Edition of Ulysses  
Joyce (James) Ulysses, thick 4to, L. (The Egoist Press) 1922, 
Lim. Edn., 1479 (2000 copies), hf. title, uncut, t.e.g., contemp. 
hf. mor., gilt lettered spine. [Slocum & Cahoon A18]. (1) 
 €600 - 800
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Joyce (James) Ulysses, 4to Paris 
(Shakespeare & Co.) 1922, First 
Edn., No. 285 of 750 copies on 
handmade paper, original blue 
paper wrappers bound in, (lacks 
spine), uncut, blue cloth, gilt 
lettered spine, internally clean. 
[Slocum and Cahoon A17] (1)  
THE EARLIEST ISSUE OF ARGUABLY 
THE MOST IMPORTANT AND 
INFLUENTIAL NOVEL OF THE 
TWENTIETH CENTURY. The total 
edition was limited to 1,000 copies 
of which 100 were numbered and 
signed on Dutch handmade paper, 
150 numbered and printed on 
vergé d’Arches and the remaining 
750 were numbered. The official 
date of publication for Ulysses 
was Joyce’s birthday, 2 February 
1922, but difficulties with the cover 
meant that in fact only two copies, 
both from the 1/750 issue, were 
actually ready that day. No further 
copies of any issue of Ulysses appeared 
from Darantière until 9 February (when 
a further batch of the 1/750 arrived), 
followed by the first copies of the 1/100 
on 13 February, and the 1/50 series on 4 
March. It is now thought that this reflects 
the order in which Ulysses was actually printed.  
This copy is recorded in Sylvia Beach’s Ulysses notebook for Irish Bookshops, 
subscribing on February 11th (see Glenn Horowitz Bookseller, James Joyce - Books 
& Manuscripts, New York, 1996, p. 123).  
Provenance: Private Irish Collector by Descent to the present Vendor. 
 €7000 - 9000

Joyce (James)   A Protest against Plagiarism. An original printed copy of 
the protest and appeal issued in French by a constellation of American 
and European literary and cultural figures, on Joyce’s birthday 2 
February 1927, over the unauthorized publication of sections of Joyce’s 
Ulysses by the American publisher Samuel Roth in his Two Worlds 
Monthly magazine, without permission or royalty and in ‘un texte 
incomplete’.  First and only separate publication, a fine copy, 1 pp 
folio, with one fold mark, in a custom made folder. 
Issued over the names of some 167 notable people, the protest was 
instigated by Joyce and was drawn up by legal friends of his (see 
Ellmann, 1983, 585-7). It is thus a Joyce item, although he himself did 
not sign. It complains about the breach of Joyce’s rights as author, and 
invites editors and others to withhold support and publicity from Roth 
and his enterprises.  It was later published in Transition 1 (Paris, April 
1927).  
The signatures, in alphabetical order, include virtually everyone you 
ever heard of, from Albert Einstein to H.G.  Wells, W.B. Yeats, Virginia 
Woolf, Paul Valery, Bertrand Russell, Marcel Prevost, Sean O’Casey, 
Liam O’Flaherty, E. Oe. Somerville, Italo Svevo, Thomas Mann, Ernest 
Hemingway, Alice S. Green, Andre Gide, Augusta Gregory, Benedetto 
Croce, John Galsworthy, Robert Bridges, Arnold Bennett, Knut Hamsun, 
Wyndham Lewis, Gabriel Miro, Bunin, Luigi  Pirandello, T.S.Eliot.  The 
extraordinary range and quality of the signatories testifies to Joyce’s 
worldwide reputation and influence, five years after publishing Ulysses. 
Joyce eventually secured a legal judgement restraining Roth’s activities, 
which initially were possible only because Ulysses was for some years 

banned from import to the United States, hence Joyce could not 
establish his copyright in the usual way.  See Slocum &  Cahoon  C68. 
A fragile and important item of the greatest rarity. (1) €3000 - 5000

917
The Masterpiece of Modernism

919
Only Separate Publication
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920 
 Jack Farrer, Irish School  
“James Joyce,” a head and shoulder of the 
author wearing his spectacles, printed Signed 
by the artist, framed.(1) €150 - 200

921 
 Louis Le Brocquy, H.R.H.A. (1916-2012)  
“John Millington Synge,” cellotype Lithograph, 
No. 42 (100) Signed by the Artist, approx. 
33cms x 28cms (13” x 11”) mounted and 
framed, Taylor Gallery label on reverse. (1) 
  €450 - 650

922 
Joyce (James) Anna Livia Plurabelle, an original 
recording of Joyce reading the last four 
pages of Anna Livia Plurabelle (extract from 
Finnegans Wake) recorded at the ‘Orthological 
Institute, 10 Kings Parade, Cambridge. The 12” 
double sided bakelite Record, with original 
labels. The First Pressing. Rare [Slocum & 
Cahoon, p. 173 (1953 Edn.)] €300 - 400

923 
 The Return of the Diaspora  
Doyle (Roddy) A Manuscript Page transcribed 
by the author “From an Unnamed Novel, the 
3rd Part of the Last Round Up - The Henry Smart 
Story,” Signed and dated 25/4/07, framed with 
a good black and white Photograph of the 
Author. (1)  €150 - 200

924 
Heaney (Seamus)The Fire Gaze, a broadside 
printed poem ‘For the Friends of the 
Cheltenham Festival of Literature 1989,’ 
with wood engraved illustrations by H. 
Weissenborn,  framed with a good black and 
white portrait photograph of the author. (1) 
  €100 - 150

925 
Port of Dublin: Official Handbook of the Port 
of Dublin, issued by Dublin Port and Docks 
Boards, & printed by Wilson Hartnell & Co., 
oblong 8vo D. c. 1935. Profusely illus., fold. 
map, orig. cold. ptd. pict. boards, attractive 
production. v. good. Scarce. (1) €80 - 120

926 
 Illustrations by Eric Gill  
St. Dominic’s Press, Ditchling: Nisi Dominus, 
8vo 1919. Red & bl. title, wd. cut illus. thro-out, 
uncut, wrappers; Cornford (Frances) Autumn 
Midnight, 8vo Poetry Bookshop, Ditchling 1923, 
wd. cut illus. thro-out, decor. wrappers; also 
Unemployment, by Eric Gill, sm. 8vo L. (Faber 
& Faber) 1933, with wd. cut illus. by author, 
printed red boards; and one other item sim. all 
v. good. (4)  €100 - 150

927 
O’Higgins (Brian) A Traveller’s Sample Book, sm. 
oblong folio with approx. 46 varied Christmas 
& Easter Cards, together with other Pray Cards, 
all coloured, some with Celtic decoration. As a 
coll., w.a.f. (1) €150 - 200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/74c53fe6eb82563b2dc2bfbfb20b6df7/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-920/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/17bec370e984f160bb5a00d70bbf8fa7/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-921/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/40d58f8675dfae38a1c1ab5cca815e05/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-922/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/4b27ffd7b9f0a9f5b741de879e513416/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-923/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/0da7d34fd0f454d54c0e90239a1812e4/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-924/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/0572522235cf22f44c3238ca7805309a/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-925/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8bb2aecdf5c9dd79a9c162bb5aa053c6/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-926/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/f89182e168686eb3fff0ffb78783e8a3/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-927/
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928 
 “American Experiences of An Irish R.M.”  
Somerville (E.O.E.) American Edition of Prints, 
by The Derryvale Press, New York, Published 
1929. A Conspiracy of Silence - Further 
Experiences, The Comte de Pralines, - In Mr. 
Knox’s Country Occasional Licenses, - Some 
Experiences ...Put Downe One & Carey Two - In 
Mr. Knox’s Country. A set of 4, each approx. 
38cms x 56cms (15” x 22”), unframed. Rare.; 
Together with  Edith Oenone Sommerville, 
1858 - 1949 , wash drawings. A large sheet 
with three studies, Cleric & two children,  
Exhibited; another similar, signed with initials, 
with two studies, both dated Dec. ‘94; also a 
large Study of a Bishop, signed with initials and 
dated Jan. 5th, ‘95; also a Study of Nun looking 
heavenward, signed with initials & dated 1899, 
each approx. 36cms x 28cms (14” x 11”), loose.   
Provenance: The Coghill Family by descent to 
the present owner.  €150 - 200

929 
 William Butler Yeats (1865 - 1939)  
“A dead Jester,” pencil sketch of a skeleton 
head, and a preparatory shadow sketch, a 
page from a sketch book, inscribed in W.B. 
Yeats hand, approx. 12cms x 18cms (5” x 8”) 
unframed. (1)  
Provenance: The Yeats Family collection, from 
the portfolio at our Auction Rooms, November 
2017.   €300 - 400

930 
 John Butler Yeats R.H.A. (1839 - 1922)  
“The Trial of John O’Leary,” pencil sketch, 
depicting three men seated with O’Leary in the 
distance, with two bearded gentlemen seated 
alongside, approx. 17cms x 23cms (7” x 9”). (1)  
Provenance: The Yeats Family Collection, from 
the portfolio at our Auction Rooms, November 
2017.   €500 - 700

931 
 John Butler Yeats, R.H.A. (1839 - 1922)  
Lily (Yeats) pencil sketch, depicting a Young 
Girl seated with hand intertwined, inscribed 
‘Lily, Sept. 16th, 1888,’ approx. 18cms x 11cms 
(7” x 4½”). (1)  
Provenance: The Yeats Family collection, from 
the portfolio at our Auction rooms, November 
2017.  €250 - 350

932 
 John Butler Yeats, R.H.A. (1839 - 1922)  
“Self Portrait of John Butler Yeats,” pencil sketch, depicted wearing artist’s robe 
and sketch pad in hand, approx. 30cms x 23cms (12” x 9”) signed lower, the 
reverse with similar Study variant angle, double sided frame. (1) €2500 - 3500

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/9329d22e6c0d9e3af2b3174d7b0bdc57/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-928/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/10770a868582c80fa1e5d716184bb7b9/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-929/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/a5a443cc63ee9d1a40699f5309e030e2/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-930/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6bb295be194c60378a2278f8c0a647dd/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-931/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/869752c64d8651b0b18100f044685beb/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-932/
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934 
 With a Sketch  
‘AE’ [George Russell]. Collected Poems. L. 
Macmillan 1927, FIRST EDITION.  Inscribed on 
t.p. ‘For Mr Walter G. Lacy   / George Russell   / 
‘AE’,  over a Signed ink sketch of a mountain and 
shore scene.  Later bookplate and signature on 
front pastedown. (1)  €200 - 300

935 
 Signed by Paul Henry  
Henry (Paul) & O’Faolain An Irish Portrait, The 
Autobiography of Paul Henry, R.H.A., 8vo L. (B.T. 
Batsford Ltd.) 1951, First, Signed by the artist 
on f.e.p., cold. frontis, illus., red cloth, d.j. worn. 
(1)  €200 - 300

936 
Yeats Family  An album inscribed by Erma 
Norah Franks of Weston House, Churchtown, 
Dundrum, a gift from her mother, containing 
her manuscript copies of poems by W.B. 
Yeats, also a drawing in the style of a Cuala 
Press card signed E.C.Y[eats], and a poem by 
Joseph Campbell in Lily Yeats’ hand and Signed 
by her;  (with) a Victorian album of cabinet 
photos of members of the Franks family; and 
a prayer book inscribed to ‘Nonie Franks  / on 
her Confirmation  Day /  from her godmother 
/ Lucy Franks / March 28 [19]34’. As an album, 
w.a.f. (3)  €200 - 300

937 
 Unique Illustrated Volume of Celtic Interest  
O’Donoghue - Ross (Tighe) The Celtic Way 
- The Spirituality of an Ancient Race - Whose 
Time has Come Again, sm. folio Kerry (Privately 
Printed) 1999, 25 coloured illustrations 
printed on vellum, with Celtic spiritual 
sonnets, inscribed, in a leather metal mounted 
handmade binding decorated in the Celtic 
taste with coloured stone inset. Unique. (1) 
  €800 - 1000

933 
Macnie (Isa, ‘Mac’).  A very good collection of four original caricatures in ink and 
watercolour, all signed ‘Mac’, each circa 8” ins x 6½” ins, framed and glazed, as follows: 
-   Sean O’Casey, Author of ‘Juno and the Paycock’, etc.; 
-   Arthur Shields [the Abbey actor] as ‘Hyacinth Halvey’ [in the play by Lady Gregory];
-   Miss Sara Allgood [the Abbey actress], signed twice;
-   Untitled, probably Lennox Robinson, the Abbey manager and playwright; 
And with a signed hand-coloured print of her well-known drawing reprinted from 
the Irish Times showing W.B. Yeats and George Russell passing each other on Merrion 
Square, one with his head in the clouds, the other looking down at his feet. 
Isa Macnie [1869-1958] was an Irish cartoonist and caricaturist; her book ‘The 
Celebrity Zoo’ was published in 1925. She was also an active suffragette, an actress, 
a pianist and a noted sportswoman (she was Irish ladies’ croquet champion in 1907). 
Her father was a Scottish printer who moved to Dublin. 
As a collection.  (1)  €800 - 1200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/16f82988f44ef010107abc14383c53de/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-933/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/927f8fd66cf2d4b6c69fd6a30e4d82c5/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-934/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/333dab9722962b1cd4c4157348b0cc31/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-935/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/5da0e2683e9a820523bfcc517f34ca8e/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-936/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/b0a346e0f2b77d7b2b7e576a4460bc86/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-937/
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938 
Theatre Interest: A large printed Broadside 
Poster, “Some London Press Opinions of 
Michael Mac Liammoir’s - I’ll Met by Moonlight’ 
printed Dublin (Corrigan & Wilson) n.d., 
framed; Preliminary Notice - Gaiety Theatre, First 
European Production of Kate O’Briens “That 
Lady” with Shelah Richards, 11th June Opening 
Night, framed; a framed Collage of Posters and 
Photographs “Smiling Irish Eyes,” staring Cecil 
Sheridan, framed. (3)  €200 - 300

940 
 William Conor, O.B.E., R.H.A., R.U.A., R.O.I. 
 (1881 - 1968)  
“Character Studies, War Pensions Committee 
Rooms,” pencil sketch, approx. 21cms x 14cms 
(8¼” x 5½”), Signed and dated lower left 
‘William Conor, 1917,’ framed. (1) €700 - 900

941 
 Harry Kernoff (1900 - 1974)  
“Dublin Cab,” woodcut, approx. 16cms x 21cms, 
(6½” x 8¼”) Signed, framed. (1) €120 - 160

942 
 Harry Kernoff (1900 - 1974)  
“Curragh, Connemara,” woodcut, approx. 
16cms x 21cms (6¼” x 8¼”) Signed, framed. (1) 
  €150 - 200

939 
       Pauline Bewick, Irish b. 1935  
“The Signs of the Zodiac,” Coloured Prints, set of 
12, Limited 750 Copies each, with certificates of 
authentication, each approx. 57cms x 75cms (22½” x 
29½”) uniformly framed. Rare Full Set. (12)  
 €2000 - 3000

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/d675d0133777c9299c27ad1ab0dd7eef/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-938/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/7aa62c9145df27db041874acbc4c299c/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-939/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/e7dcb26b5441cc40582d7d9c22a9494c/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-940/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/b93f39df9bab71acb23ed3b0ac5f9385/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-941/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/e518105f14673ed2090e17eac0982ef8/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-942/
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943 
 Harry Kernoff (1900 - 1974)  
“Smiling turf Girl,” woodcut, approx. 19cms x 
14cms (7½” x 5½) Signed by the artist, framed. 
(1)  €150 - 200

944 
 After Sir William Orpen, R.H.A., R.A. 
 (1878 - 1931)  
“The Jockey or Baldoyle Steeple-Chaser,” black 
and white engraved print, approx. 40cms x 
33cms (16” x 13”), Signed by the artist, framed. 
(1)  €100 - 150

945 
Cuala Press: Attractive hand-colour Print, 
The Harper 1780, 24cms x 18cms (9½” x 7”) in 
hogarth type frame. Very clean example (1) 
  €200 - 300

946 
Cuala Press: St. Patrick, An attractive hand 
coloured Print after ...., standing full size in a 
trance, banishing the snakes, over a verse by 
Susan Mitchel, approx. 34cms x18.5cms (13½” x 
7½”) in hogarth type frame. (1) €275 - 350

947 
Cuala Press: St. Bridget Passes, An exceptionally 
fine, hand coloured Print, with large figure of 
St. Bridget in royal blue cloak, with lambs by 
a tree, cottage beyond, over a verse by W.M. 
Letts, approx. 43cms x 26cms (17” x 10”) in 
hogarth type frame. Very clean example. (1) 
  €400 - 600

948 
Cuala Press: Yeats (Elizabeth Corbet) & 
Colum (Padraic) An Old woman of the Roads, 
hand coloured print, with printed poem, 
approx. 36cms x 26cms (14” x 10”) framed. (1) 
  €180 - 220

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/77a73fb134f5c0f966edd48b40e81d13/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/7e0f50a6a58b16612112d97f656c40dc/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-944/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/3657f3aa847c31b1520620e42e178799/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-945/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/dc522a463a9c784c68ea0c16b6bc51b4/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-946/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/d11d1fdcf6e0f991cdcaa59adf63a97b/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-947/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/22b9d38b9de70a2d14c6f8e92db8361f/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-948/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


173

fonsiemealy.iefm

All contents and images are subject to copyright

949 
 Dundalgen Printing  
Co. Waterford: O’Maolaudh (Art) Fleadh 
Ceoil na Mumhan & Deise 1969 Dungarbhan, 
broadside with attractive design, Dundalk 
(Dundalgen Press 1969 No. 26) approx. 72cms 
x 48cms (28¼” x 19”) framed. (1) €180 - 220

950 
Guinness Advertisement A facsimile coloured 
print for E.J. Burke Finest Pale Ale & Extra 
Foreign Stout, brewed in Dublin, depicting 
two baseball players seated enjoying a beer 
by a tent with figures playing in the distance, 
approx. 64cms x 50cms (25” x 20”) in wooden 
frame. (1)  €160 - 220

951 
Rare Coloured Lithographic Print, 
Amalgamated Union Operative Bakers and 
Confectioner’s, a Certificate awarded to James 
Darcy of the Dublin Branch of the Union, Dec. 
11th, 1915. Printed by The Argus Printing 
Company, Temple Ave., London, 70cms  50cms 
(27½” x 19½”) framed. (1) €200 - 300

952 
 King Edward VII & Queen Alexander  
Co. Kerry interest: A note signed by both King 
Edward and Queen Alexander, together with 
an original photograph of the pair, occasioned 
by their visit to the Poor Clare Convent, 
Kenmare on July 31st 1903, during their Irish 
tour, together with original pen used by the 
Royals on this occasion, attached. The entire 
mounted, and framed within a magnificent 
embroidered border, executed by the Nuns 
at the Kenmare Convent. The entire within a 
deep velvet lined outer frame of mahogany. A 
unique item. (1)  €500 - 700

953 
 Salvator Rosa, 1615 - 1673  
Etching: “The Rescue of the Infant Oedipus,” 
73cms x 48.5cms (28¾” x 19”) etching with 
dry point, Second State of Two, a very good 
impression, Signed ‘pinxit’ in recent hogarth 
frame; together with Peter Paul Rubens, 
Pinxit, 1623   Engraving: “The Nativitiy,” 
Serenissimo Maximilano Utrisque Bavariae 
Duci et Christianae Religionis ... Petrus 
Paulus Rubenius Venerabundus Dedicabit 
Concecrabatq. approx. 56cms x 73cms (22” x 
28¾”), in black frame. As an engraving, w.a.f. (2) 
  €200 - 300

954 
Portfolio: Pencil Sketches -  River Trent from 
Bridge, Gainsbora, Aug. 1836, An attractive 
pencil drawing, approx. 12cms x 24cms 
(4¾” x 9½”), inscribed & signed J.D. Harding, 
mounted; also Hayling Island, pencil sketch 
probably by the same hand 10cms x 25cms (4” 
x 9¾”), inscribed and dated ‘May 71’, mounted; 
2 other drawings, a small portrait ‘Endymion 
Porter,’ and early 19th Century watercolour 
drawing of a memorial monument to Hon. 
Francis Coventry Esq. As a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
  €150 - 200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/a3ff91a6d23ffe2f00afc73325218c43/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-949/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/97a37c6344ae61ec3deeba699d5105e9/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-950/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/c18a6c4859052cba848a8f0e17230308/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-951/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/ff718cc8d447a640931ba41930ab49b4/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-952/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6929474788b0bd258a074b01d0181279/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-953/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/d688a6379698696bd73c5e14a158a46a/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-954/
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955 
 Early 19th Century, Irish School, C.P.  
Portfolio: Pencil Drawings: Entrance to 
Mitchelstown, Co. Cork from the Fermoy side, 
the Galtees in the background, approx. 28cms 
x 44cms (11” x 17½”), inscribed, signed with 
initials C.P., & dated May 31st, 1828; Llankerrin 
Lake (Upper) with Dolbadern Castle, 28cms x 
43cms (11” x 17”) inscribed, signed with initials 
C.R. & dated Aug. 31st 1838; & 2 others sim. 
by same hand, Italian Views, both inscribed, & 
signed & dated. Good. As a lot, w.a.f. (4) 
  €300 - 400

956 
Portfolio: Old Master Engravings, Etchings, 
Prints etc., some after Ribera, B. Rode, Bonnat, 
Rubens, Caraccus, and including Etching by S. 
Hanriot of Sarah Bernhart, portraits etc. As a 
coll., w.a.f. (1)  €120 - 170

957 
Todd (Rev. J. Henthern) Descriptive Remarks 
on Illustrations in Certain Ancient Irish 
Manuscripts, Lg. atlas folio L. 1869. First Edn. 
4 lg. v. fine lg. litho plts., text illus., orig. ptd. 
wrappers. V. good copy. (1) €125 - 175

958 
 Fine Hand-Colour Bird Plates  
Morris - British Game Birds, a good collection 
of 19 large hand-coloured plates, principally 
ducks, each approx. 25cms x 32cms (10” x 
12½”) all loose & very clean. As a  coll., w.a.f. 
(19)  €300 - 400

959 
Coloured Plates: Horse Drawn Carriages 
& Vehicles, A good collection of 24 varied 
coloured illustrations, from Coach Builder’s 
& Wheelwrights’ Art Journal, and Cooper’s 
Vehicle Journal, all c. 1870 - 1880, an attractive 
collection, all loose. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) 
  €250 - 400

961 
 With Attractive Coloured Illustrations  
Coloured Plates: Sheppard (Robin) & 
Blofeld (R.) Icycle Tricycle, 4to Berkshire (A 
Daddy’s Jacket Production) 1989, Uncorrected 
Proof, character illus., text illus., and cold. plt. 
(including 1 fold plate) ptd. wrappers. (1)  
* Proceeds from The Sale of this Children’s Book 
with be donated to “Barretstown Children’s 
Charity.”  €400 - 600

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/48dcc62824efa35d89669894ed246811/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-955/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/7543f6be950750d9af293aca5fe82d96/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-956/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/1e5cacfbbd379e7b0fc6ddc32a0c9f80/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-957/
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https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/1d745653e398da348bda871c246560bd/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-961/
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962 
Children’s Illustrated Book: Stevenson (R.L.), 
Robinson (G.) & Marsh (M.)illus. Treasure Island, 
oblong 4to, Middlesex (Penguin Books) 1953, a 
Puffin cut-out book, cold. illus., ptd. wrappers. 
Scarce. (1)  €70 - 100

964 
Large Hand-Coloured Plates: Bowyer (R.)
publ. Illustrated Record of Important Events in 
The Annals of Europe, lg. atlas folio L. 1815. 7 fine 
large hd. cold. views (2 lg. fold.), & other plts., 
disbound, part set in orig. portfolio. As a coll. of 
plts., w.a.f. (1)  €300 - 400

Illustrations: A collection of twelve pen and ink Drawings  and Etchings 
intended for publication as a book of illustrations for his thriller novels 
set in Australia, New Zealand and the South Sea Islands, where he spent 
seven years as a young man. The collection of drawings were submitted 
for inclusion in his novels which were published by London firm Ward & 
Downey, the drawings are listed as follows: 
* “An Island Queen of Terres Strati” 43 x 36cms 
* Natives in catamarans etc., 48cms x 35cms 
* Huts and boat, 40.5cms x 31.5cms 
* Boat rowing on river, 40.5cms x 32cms 

* The good ship Coral Sea in trouble, 45.5x32cms 
* City, boats, mountain, 35.5cms x 40.5cms 
* Hut on stilts in water, 1887, 40.5cms x 32cms 
* Street at Night, 40.5cms x 32cms 
* Weeper on shore, 40.5cms x 32cms 
* Boats and Moon (oval), 24cms x 19cms) 
* Collage, 52cms x 43cms 
* Rider in moonlit valley, 57cms x 66cms 
Signed, as a collection, w.a.f.   
Provenance: The Downey Family.              €800 - 1200

960
James Hume Nesbitt (1849 - 1923)

963
A.H. Ley 

Exquisite Watercolours of Australian Flowers 
Manning (Azelia H.) Artist A very fine oblong folio Album of 36 card leaves, each approx. 29cms 
x 23cms (11½” x 9”) and each with multiple flower paintings,some with butterflies,all in very fine 
condition, c. 1900. In original hf. mor. album. As an Album, w.a.f. (1)  
* Name on inside of front cover ‘Azelia H. Manning, Davilak, Fremantle.’  
* Azelia Helena Ley (nee Manning) was born 27 June,1872, at Davilak, Fremantle, W. Australia, to 
a wealthy family of merchants. Her papers are deposited in the State Library of Western Australia, 
including No. 76 OSM “Sketchbooks, 1891” Artist’s sketchbook, dated and initials O.D.M. 1891, 18 
pencil and watercolour of flowers, etc...”  €500 - 700

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/4b9caab321d67fbf9a3795a758efca9b/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-960/
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965 
 D. Donogan, 19th Century Irish School 
 Views of County Cork  
“Carrigrohan Castle,” “Cromwells Bridge,” 
“The Crooked Bridge, Glengariff,” a “View on 
the River Lee,” watercolour (varnished), each 
approx. 32cms x 40cms (12½” x 16”) Signed on 
reverse, unframed. (4)   €300 - 400

966 
 18th Century Irish School, 
 in the Manner of Gillray  
“A Night at the Opera,” sepia sketch showing 
figures in a Concert Hall (Theatre) approx. 
22cms x 13cms (9” x 5”) dated 1791, framed. (1) 
  €120 - 180

967 
 19th Century Irish School 
 Early View of the Horse Show at Ballsbridge  
“Final Judging Heavy Weights,” pencil sketch 
depicting judges and riders on horseback, 
headed “Ballsbridge 1888” approx. 20cms x 
26cms (8” x 10”) Signed E.K., framed. (1) 
  €300 - 400

971 
Token & Prints: An 18th Century brass 
Token - ‘Camac Kyan and Camac Half Penny - 
Incorporated by Act of Parliament’ depicting 
‘Maid of Eireann’ seated with harp; Cruikshank 
(George)etcher - Irish Decency No. 1 & No. 2, 
hand coloured, L. (T. TGG) 1819, (August 25th 
& August 30th), mounted; An Irish Howl, hand 
coloured, L. (T. Whittle) March 1st, 1799, as a 
lot, w.a.f. (4)  €150 - 200

972 
 Sir Robert Frankland - Russell, 
 7th Baronet, (1784-1849)  
“The Cock Tavern in Bow Street,Convent 
Garden,” sepia drawing, Busy Street Caricature 
Scene with numerous figures, with word 
bubbles from each of the front characters, 
approx. 20cms x 26cms (8” x 10”) mounted and 
framed, note on back. (1) €200 - 300

973 
 Published by Geo. Hayward, 
 Pearl St., New York  
American Interest: View of Broadway, New 
York, a rare lithographic view with shops, 
businesses, figures, horses and carriages, 
approx. 17cms x 31cms (6¾” x 12½”) with gilt 
and black glass mount, and hogarth frame. (1) 
  €175 - 225

968 
Coloured Print: “Modern Olympics,” print, 
depicting Gentleman in a bicycle race, 
published by J. Lyretil, 20 Capel Street, Dublin, 
approx. 24cms x 34cms, contemporary hand 
colouring, gilt frame. (1) €80 - 100

969 
 George Murgatroyd Woodward 
 (1760 - 1809)  
“John Bull and his Brother Paddy, welcoming 
the Rectification,” pencil sketch depicting two 
men seated, one jovial the other worrying, 
approx. 27cms x 32cms (10½” x 12½”) in 
hogarth type frame. (1) €150 - 200

970 
 Rare View of Co. Armagh  
[Swift (Jonathan)] Belmont A Seat in the 
County of Armagh, One of the Retreats in that 
Kingdom of the Celebrated Dean Swift, Bl. & 
white engraving, published in London, 1778, 
approx. 27cms x 35cms (10½” x 13½”) in 
hogarth frame. Ex. Rare Print. (1)  €250 - 400

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/92eb7eaf5ac27a50c0bcf5cc56bbded5/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-965/
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974 
An unusual small scale Architectural three 
dimensional Diorama, of Castle Howard, 
North Elevation, approx. 12cms x 32cms (5” x 
12½”), mounted and framed. (1) €180 - 250

976 
Ferns: A very large (approx. 29” 
x 21”) Album of Dried Specimens 
of Ferns, approx. 31 full pages 
with hundreds of specimens, 
v. large and small, a few loose 
and some extras, c. 1840’s, 
a few signed CBG, mostly 
identified with Latin names on 
small notes attached. There 
is also a manuscript note on 
verso of a printed flyer dated 
Dublin 1842, for a meeting 
concerning the formation of 
a Botanical Society in Dublin, 
Signed F. Whitlas, Sec. pro. tem. 
In orig. hf. mor. album. As an 
Album, w.a.f. (1) €600 - 800

975 
 Francis Nicholson, British (1753 - 1844)  
Watercolour, “Abbey at Sligo,” approx. 30cms 
x 41cms (12” x 16”) Exhibition Number 190, 
inscribed on the reverse, mounted and framed. 
(1)   €200 - 300

977 
 With fine Fore-Edge Paintings  
Bindings: Bible in Greek, 24mo Lond. (Bagster) 
1820. A.e.g. full cont. blue mor., gilt fillet & 
corner decorations in gilt. With attractive 
Fore-Edge Painting, “Landscape with birds in 
foreground, church in background.” Together 
with Bible in Hebrew, 24mo., gauffered gilt 
edges, in cont. full crimson mor. With fore-edge 
painting, Coastal Scene with Boat in foreground, 
Cottage beyond. As paintings, w.a.f. (2) 
  €300 - 400

978 
 With Fore-Edge Painting  
Binding: Scott (Sir W.) Rokeby, 12mo Edin. 
1845. A.e.g. with attractive gilt tooled purple 
mor. (1)  
* With attractive hand painted watercolour 
view, “Edinburgh from Craigmillan”.  €200 - 300

979 
Tolstoy (Leo) Letters to Friends on The Personal 
Christian Life, sm. 8vo Maldon, Essex (The Free 
Age Press) 1900. 40pp orig. ptd. wrappers; 
Lenin (N.) Lenin’s Thesis on Bourgeoisie 
Democracy and Proletarian Dictatorship, 8vo 
Glasgow (Socialist Labour Press) n.d. [c. 1910] 
40pps plus adverts, orig. ptd. wrappers. Both 
scarce and good. (2)  €80 - 120

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/1bc346888c1fa000571d774ece0bbbbb/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-974/
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980 
 Der Fuhrer’s Bookplate  
[Hilter (Adolf)] A rare printed paper Bookplate 
of Adolf Hitler, decorated with eagle and 
swastika on an oak branch and inscribed ‘Ex. 
Libris - Adolf Hitler.’ Good clean example. (1) 
  €250 - 320

981 
 Two 18th Century Italian Certificates 
Documents:   
A.    Engraved plate measuring 37 x 50 cm 

depicting the Pope, saints, angels, and 
the four Roman basilicas (St Peter, St John 
Lateran, St Mary Major and St Paul).  MS 
text in Latin granting the suppliant a 
plenary indulgence.  No signature or date.

B.    MS certificate in Italian measuring 29.5 x 
43 cm with engraved headpiece, whereby 
Alessandro Mariscotti, commandant of 
the Castel Sant’ Angelo and Commissary 
General of ships, towers and fortresses, 
confirms the appointment of Paolo Bellil, 
Capitano di Marinari, as master of the ship 
San Carlo, 1767, as m/ss, w.a.f. (1) 
  €120 - 180

982 
 Collection of Interesting Japanese Ukiyoe  
Japanese Woodblocks: A collection of seven 
coloured and inscribed prints including:  
(A)  Utagaura Kunisuda (1786-1864) “Lady 

resting in pink robe brushing her hair,” 
inscribed and label underneath, approx. 
36cms x 25cms (14” x 10”);

(B)  Utamaro II (fl. 1804 - 1830) “Lady with 
cup and saucer,” text on print and on side, 
approx. 41cms x 27cms (18½” x 10½”) 
mounted;

(c)  In the Manner of Torii Kiyonaga (1752 - 
1815), a group of five coloured woodblock 
(Ukiyoe) on Court Ladies in various attire, 
good impress, colouring in outline, signed, 
each approx. 39cms x 27cms. As a collection 
with all faults. (7) 

Provenance: From the Collection of Minoru 
Yamasaki (architect) and given as a gift to 
Bernard Nevill (designer). Yamasaki is famous 
for designing the original World Trade Centre 
New York.  €800 - 1200

983 
 Attributed to Kitagawa Utamavo 
 (1753-1806)  
A pair of attractive colourful woodblock 
Prints, of Court Ladies in decorative robes with 
numerous stamps and script, each approx. 
36cms x 24cms (14” x 9½”) mounted in recent 
gilt frames. (2)  €800 - 1000

984 
 Katharine “Kitty” Clausen (O’Brien) 1886 - 1936  
Portfolio: A large collection of original watercolours, etchings and sketches of landscapes, 
figures and abstracts, book illustrations, etc., some Signed, mounted, all unframed. As a 
collection. (1)  
* Katherine “Kitty” Clausen was the daughter of George Clausen (artist), born in New York. She 
studied at the R.A. Schools and married Irishman Conor O’Brien, the brother of Dermod O’Brien. 
 €1000 - 1500
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986 
Co. Westmeath Hunt: Two large 
Photographic Collages, Members of the 
Westmeath Hunt, Season 1980, approx. 32” x 42” 
rolled with approx. 110 portrait photographs 
of the Members of the Hunt, plus other illus.; 
also Members of the Westmeath Hunt, Season 
2000, approx. 22” x 32” framed, with approx. 
114 individual portraits of the members. As 
photos., w.a.f. (2)     €150 - 200

987 
Prints, Drawings etc. An Album of varied 
litho prints, coloured & bl. & white engraving, 
topographical prints, cold. & other fashion plts., 
portraits & some original drawings by Bernard 
Nevill & other items. A large collection, as a 
portfolio, w.a.f. (1)  €150 - 200

988 
 With Fine Coloured Plates  
Periodical: Chic Parisien, 13 issues between 
1909 - 1911, atlas folio, approx. 140 full page 
cold. plts., mostly loose, in orig. printed 
wrappers, loose. As a coll of plates, w.a.f. (1) 
  €325 - 500

989 
 With Hand-Coloured Plates  
Costumes of the World: Braun (Louis) & 
others, Zur Gelchichte der Koltume, folio 
Muchen (Braun & Schneider) n.d. (c. 1870) 
116 lg. dble page cold. plates (Multiple illus), 
disbound. As a coll. of plts., w.a.f. (1) €250 - 350

990 
Hand Coloured Plates: An Album of 50 large 
hand coloured Fashion Prints, mostly from 
La Mode Pour Tous, all c. 1891 - 1896, mostly 
women’s fashion but some male fashion, folio 
Album. As a coll. of prints, w.a.f. (1) €200 - 300

991 
Coloured Plates: Elegances du Soir, lg. folio 
Paris 1939. A collection of 18 lg. cold. plates of 
Evening Wear, some with original design by 
Bernard Nevill, (Designer with Liberty & Co.) on 
verso, orig. ptd. wrappers. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) 
  €200 - 300

985 
 Richard J. King, Irish (1907 - 1974) 
 The Clarke Studios  
“The Child of Prague,” full size coloured drawing 
(or cartoon) for a stained glass window, 
gouache on paper, minor repairs, approx. 105” x 
21”, fresh and vibrant, framed. (1)  
Provenance: The Artist’s Studio, and by direct 
family descent. 
This is the original drawing for the Window at 
St. Columba’s Church, South Perth, Australia.  
  €2000 - 3000
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992 
 Fine Coloured Fashion Plates  
Periodical: The Powder Puff, An English Edition 
of La Mode Artistique. 13 issues, large atlas 
folio, Lond. c. 1898 - 1899, approx. 100 fine full 
page cold. plts. orig. ptd. wrappers. As a coll. of 
plts., w.a.f. (1)  €350 - 500

993 
 Fine Original Portrait Photos of the O’Brien Ladies by Margaret Cameron  
Two black and white Photos, each 8” x 10” (20cms x 26cms), both stamped “The Cameron Studio, 
70 Mortimer St., Regent Street.” The portraits offered here are of two of the daughters of Edward 
William O’Brien (1837 - 1909) of Cahirmoyle, Co. Limerick - Mary, the daughter of his first wife 
Mary Spring Rice (and sister of the artist Dermod O’Brien) and Katherine (Kitty), the daughter of 
his second wife Julia Garth Marshall (and sister of the yachtsman Conor O’Brien). In one photo, 
Mary is holding Katherine; in the other, the child is on her knee. As photographs, w.a.f. (2)  
* Julia Margaret Cameron (1815-1879) is regarded as one of the most important portrait 
photographers of the 19th Century. Having taken up photography at the age of 48 after receiving 
a camera by her daughter as a Christmas present. During a short but productive career, she 
produced an impressive output of over 900 photographs. Both during her lifetime and later, her 
close-up portraits of famous men received much praise, while her softer-focus portraits of women 
were less favoured, and her allegorical subjects, often featuring children, were not taken seriously. 
In recent times, following the publication in 1948 of her first modern biography by Helmut 
Gernsheim, her reputation has become firmly established.  €1200 - 1800

Photographs: [Calastry Sons, London & Madras] 
Photograph Album Entitled “A Souvenir of the Visit 
to Jeypore Samasthanam of His Excellency the Right 
Hon’ble Viscount Goschen of Hawkhurst, GCSI CBE VD, 
Governor of Madras, and The Viscountess Goschen, 
14th December 1927” With M/ss dedication “To V. Hart 
Esq, Superintending Engineer, Madras. With the best 
compliments of Ramchandra, Maharajah of Jeypore.” 
Oblong folio bound in green calf within brown paper 
wrappers, 23 x 31cm. Gold tooled title. Marbled 
endpapers.  83 pp of photographs with printed 
captions.  
The photographs commemorate the visit in 1927 
to the Zamindari (autonomous region) of Jeypore 
by the 2nd Viscount Goschen, Governor of Madras 

1924-1929, and his wife, and their reception by the 
Maharajah Ramchandra Dev IV.  
Vincent Hart, to whom the album was presented, was 
born in Cork in 1881, trained at the Royal College of 
Engineering in London, and joined the Indian Public 
Works Department at Madras in 1903, becoming 
the Superintending Engineer in 1927. As Engineer-
in-Chief he was responsible for the building of the 
Mettur Dam on the river Cauvery, at that time the 
biggest solid gravity dam in the world.  In recognition 
of his work he was presented with the Companionship 
of the Star of India by King George V in 1935.  He then 
retired to his house at Lotabeg on the Lower Glanmire 
Road, Cork, where he died in 1939. (1)   
Provenance: Lotabeg, Cork. €1500 - 2000

995 Album Presented by Maharajah to Cork-born Engineer, 1927
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996 
Photographs: South Africa, c. 1880. Thick 4to 
Album containing approx. 26 orig. photos 
of Kimberley, South Africa, principally of 
the Water Works, the building of same, 
construction of town & various buildings, 
groups of workers, etc., some dam., each 
approx. 14cms x 19cms (5½” x 7½”), & mounted 
on card, heavy hf. mor. As an album, w.a.f. (1) 
  €150 - 200

994 
 [The Franks Family]  
Photographs: A small leather bound Album 
of Card-de-Visite from the Franks Family, 
Dundrum, Co. Dublin, taken by L. Werner, 
15 Leinster St., Dublin; Nelson & Marshall, T. 
Granfield, Dublin School of Photography (F.H. 
Mares) Lafayette and others, approx. 22 cards, 
as an Album, w.a.f. (1)    €120 - 180

997 Scrapbook of a Mediterranean Cruise, 1899 
Scrapbook kept by Miss Ellen Perowne of a cruise on board the steam yacht Argonaut in February and 
March 1899, departing from Marseilles and visiting Naples, Greece, Constantinople, Palestine and Egypt.  
The contents include a Manuscript Journal kept by Ellen Perowne, beginning with her departure from 
Hartlebury Castle (the residence of her father, the Bishop of Worcester); extracts from a journal of the 
cruise printed in a magazine; commercial photographs of buildings and monuments they visited; 
Ellen’s own more informal photographs; and ephemera such as menus and programmes for concerts 
and parties. She accompanied her father, the Bishop and her brother Connop Perowne, both of whom 
gave lectures and guided tours, while Ellen helped with the entertainments. (Bishop Perowne was a 
respected Hebrew scholar, well known for his moderate views on biblical scholarship.) 
The scrapbook also contains items relating to a later cruise of the Argonaut in which Ellen Perowne took 
part, departing from Hull and visiting the Norwegian fjords and the North Cape in July and August 1901. 
The Argonaut had been built in 1879, and was now owned by Henry Lunn World Travel.  She had 
recently been fitted with new boilers and engines, and had first-class facilities for its 120 passengers. 
She came to grief on 29 September 1908, when she collided with a steamer in a fog and sank rapidly; 
no lives were lost, but the passengers lost all their possessions.  
An interesting record of a bygone world.  As a manuscript,  w.a.f.  38cms x 28cms. (1) €350 - 450

999 
 Rare American Photographs  
Niagara Falls: Zyback (J.) Photographer, 
Niagara. Two large original photographs of The 
Falls at Niagara, each approx. 21” x 16½” (54cms 
x 42cms), one stamped ‘P. Zyback, Niagara’ As 
photos, w.a.f. (2)  €170 - 250

998
Pioneering Female Photographer 

Photograph: Cameron (Julia Margaret) 
Portrait of Sir John F.H. Hershel, A large 
contemporary reprint of the iconic photo of 
Hershel, 33cms x 28cms (13” x 11”). Inscribed 
on reverse ‘To / Sir John F.W. Herschel / from 
his Friend / Julia Margaret Cameron,’ With sm. 
straight tear to white border. As a photo, w.a.f. 
(2)  
* Herschel was a mathematician, astronomer 
and philosopher. His early work in 1819 
provided a basis for Daguerre’s and Talbot’s 
experiments. He was the first person to use 
the word ‘photography’  This lot also includes 
copy of, Gernsheim (Helmet) Julia Margaret 
Cameron, Her life and photographic work, 
4to L. 1948. First Edn., illus. & d.w. (2)  
Provenance: From the collection of M.F. 
Hardcastle, Burley, 1949, via the Perceval 
family, Temple House, Co. Sligo.  €700 - 1000
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1000 
[Chetwood (Rev. Dr. John)] A collection of 19 Pamphlets comprising 
sermons preached at Ardbraccan, Co, Meath, by the incumbent, the Rev. 
Dr John Chetwood, on dates (listed at the front of each) between 1782 and 
1816 (+ one of 1835).  Three are original sermons in MS; the remainder are 
recycled works of other clergy: five (anonymous) are printed, the remaining 
fifteen are productions of the eccentric polymath and entrepreneur John 
Trusler (1735-1820), who established a lucrative business by publishing 
some 150 sermons “printed in imitation of manuscript” to save clergymen 
the trouble of composing their own, and which he sold for a shilling apiece; 
some are by Trusler himself, the others by Samuel Clapham (1755-1830), 
who wrote under the appropriate pseudonym of the Rev. Dr Theophilus St. 
John.; also 
The partial Text of two Sermons delivered at St Ultan’s Church, Ardbraccan 
Co. Meath, by the incumbent, the Rev. John Chetwood, one dated “Jan ‘98”, 
warning of the danger of foreign invasion, and exhorting his congregation 
to stand firm, support the government, and put their trust in the Almighty. 
As an Archive, w.a.f. (2) €300 - 400

1001 
 Corbet Hill, Wexford  
1798 Interest: A manuscript 4pp Letter, dated 13th March 1793 to “my 
dear Corbet” from J. Rochford (probably John S. Rochford, Clogrennan, Co. 
Carlow) 
An affectionate and amusing Letter in which the writer thanks the Corbets 
for his recent visit to them at Corbets Hill (outside New Ross); hopes Mr. 
Corbet has recovered from his illness (he recommends a Regimen of Bark); 
and wishes them success in their plans for disposing of their house and 
Demesne. He is now immersed again in his attic storey, where is is “sick of 
Politics and Sea Coal... I cannot consider myself better off, then if I was in a 
smoky, Popish Cabbin,” Refers to an ongoing debate in the House of Lords 
on the Catholic Relief Bill “the Chancellor spoke violently against it, and 
voted for it” As a manuscript, w.a.f.(1)  
* Five years later, Corbet Hill was where the insurgent army gathered 
before attacking the town of New Ross.  €200 - 300

1002 
 With curt comment on Daniel O’Connell  
Queensberry (C. Douglas, Marquess of) 
A brief letter dated 14 July, 1829, addressed 
to William Stewart Esq. Northumberland St., 
Edinburgh, who was M.P. for Co. Tyrone. Signed 
clearly by Queensberry, and sealed with his 
seal. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)  
* Charles Douglas, 6th Marquess of 
Queensberry (great-uncle of 9th Marquess who 
was the boxing enthusiast and foe of Oscar 
Wilde) was a peer for Scotland from 1812 to 
1832. He was then staying at Binns House, the 
seat of Sir James Dalyell. The issue of Catholic 
Emancipation was a hot topic at this time, and 
this letter originally enclosed a letter to Dalyell 
from ‘that Blackguard Connell’, on which 
Queensberry urged Stewart to take action. (1) 
  €120 - 180

1003 
 Currier & Ives, New York  
Coloured Print: Daniel O’Connell - The 
Champion of Freedom, born August 6th, 1775, 
died May 15th, 1847,  32cms x 22cms (12½” x 
8½”) published by Curier and Ives, 152 Nassau 
Street, New York, framed. (1) €150 - 200

1004 
John Devoy [1842-1928] A small family 
collection relating to the veteran American 
Fenian John Devoy, born in Johnstown, Co. 
Kildare, including an original photograph 
showing his relatives Eileen and William Devoy 
standing at his graveside in Glasnevin with 
other family members, captioned rear, and 
a small scrap album chronicling the arrival 
of his remains from America and his funeral 
ceremonies in Cobh and Dublin, 1928. (1) 
  €100 - 150
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1005 
 “The Party Procession Hero”  
[Political Interest] Belfast Elections Cartoons, [Johnston (Wm.)] a 
Portfolio of numerous satirical caricature Prints relating to the “Belfast 
Elections of 1868,” each of variant sizes, as a collection, w.a.f. (1)  
Note: The redoubtable William Johnston [1829-1902] of Ballykillben [near 
Downpatrick, Co. Down] was a legend in his own lifetime.. an Orange and 
Protestant folk hero second only to that other William of ‘glorious, pious 
and immortal memory’. He led the campaign against the Part Processions 
Act. It was his opposition to this legislation which was to make William 
Johnston of Ballykillbeg a folk hero, [see Bangor and No Surrender and 
references there.] Johnston was elected M.P. in 1868. The law was repealed 
in 1872. After some time away from Commons he was reelected in 1885 
and remained until his death. He opposed Gladsonte’s Home Rule bills 
(source: Ian Mc Shane, “William Johnston of Ballykillbeg” on OrangeNet 
site) - BS. 
The radial streak in the Orange Society’s activity was represented by 
William Johnston of Ballykilbeg House, the Grand Master of County 
Down, who in March 1868, was sentenced to a month’s imprisonment for 
marching, in defiance of the Party Processions Act, from Newtownards to 
Bangor at the head of a crowd of twenty to thirty thousand with beating 
drums, orange flags and a band playing the “Protestant Boys” and other 
provocative tunes.    €400 - 500

1006 
The Coercion Bill of 1846: A folio album of newscuttings, of Reports etc., 
mainly from the ‘Morning Chronicle,’ recording debates in the Lords and 
Commons on the Coercion (Ireland) Bill between 23 Feb. 1846 to May 5th, 
approx. 140pp + index. As an Album, w.a.f. Good. (1)  
* This Bill - one of many introduced to grant the government ‘Special 
Powers’ as a solution to Irish ‘unrest’ - was proposed by the Conservative 
Prime Minister Sir Robert Peel in response to the outbreak of the Great 
Famine. Put to a vote in the Commons on 15th May, it was defeated by 
292 votes to 219. This, and the refusal of this own party to support Peel’s 
proposed repeal of the Corn Laws (passed by the Commons on the same 
day), led to Peel’s retirement as Prime Minister on 29 June, 1846. 
  €200 - 300

1007 
 Proceedings in the Libel Case 
 that led to the Parnell Commission, 1888  
Folio Volume (blue book) entitled: 
“Special Commission 1888.  Pleadings 
and Proceedings in the Trial O’Donnell v 
Walter, together with the Times articles or 
reprints alluded to in the pleadings in the 
said action.”  256 pp.  
Frank Hugh O’Donnell (1846-1916) - 
writer, journalist and politician - was 
one of the most active and outspoken 
members of the Home Rule Party. He 
was briefly (1874) M.P. for Galway, then 
M.P. for Dungarvan from 1877 until the 
constituency was abolished in 1885.  A 
pioneer of the tactic of obstruction in 
the House of Commons, he was also at 
loggerheads with Parnell.  In 1888 he 
took a libel action against John Walter 
and George Edward Wright, proprietor 
and printer of the Times, over its series 
“Parnellism and Crime”. Although the case 
was lost, it resulted in the establishment 
of the Parnell Commission, which exonerated Parnell from having 
condoned the Phoenix Park Murders, ptd. blue wrappers, as is, w.a.f. (1)
 €150 - 200

1008 
 The Uncrowned King of Ireland  
Parnell (Charles Stewart) a fine 
quality head and shoulders Cabinet 
Photograph, printed “Mr. Parnell M.P.,” 
mounted on card. As a photograph, 
w.a.f. (1) €200 - 300

1009 
Vanity Fair: Anti-Rent, A scarce 
coloured cartoon of Charles Stewart 
Parnell, M.P., for Sept. 11th, 1880, 
approx. 38cms x 26cms (15” x 10”) in 
hogarth frame. (1) €150 - 200
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1010 
 Parnell Special Commission  
Reports: Proceedings of the Parnell Commission, 
between December 5th 1888 and 12 April 
1889. Uncorrected proofs. Two large thick 
folio volumes, hf. mor. stamped ‘Miss Parnell’; 
presumably bound for one of Parnell’s sisters 
Fanny and Anna. (2)  
* The Special Commission on Parnellism and 
Crime was established by the government to 
investigate reports of collusion between Irish 
nationalist M.P.s. and terrorists, specifically 
allegations made in The Times Newspaper of 
Parnell’s approval of the Phoenix Park Murders. 
The commission sat for 128 days between 
September 1888 and November 1889; the 
Times articles were exposed as forgeries and 
Parnell’s name was cleared.  €300 - 400

1013 
[Policing Interest] Flint (John)ex Inspector. 
The Dublin Police, and the Police System to the 
Police Grievances Association, 4to D. (James Mc 
Cormick) 1847, 48pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. 
(1)  €200 - 300

1014 
[Home Rule] Liberal Committee for the 
Maintenance of the Legislative Union 
between Great Britain and Ireland - a 
collection of eight single sheet Flyers 
relating to “Irish Parliament,” “Desertion & 
Coercion,” “How the Nationalists Propose to treat 
the Protestants of Ulster and the Ulster Linen 
Trade”, and others, each with strong text, and 
review, L. & D. (Unionist Alliance) c. 1912, as a 
lot, w.a.. (1)  €100 - 150

1015 
United Irish League: Constitution and Rules 
of the United Irish League, a 4pp Document, 
printed by Mayo News General Printing Works, 
Westport, with wd. cut at rear illustrating a 
bundle of sticks bound together and the motto 
‘Union is Strength,’ no date but c. 1898?  
* The U.I.L. was founded by William O’Brien 
to seek National Self-Government and the 
abolition of landlordism. Together with an 
original A.L.s. from William O’Brien, on House 
of Commons headed paper, dated April 3, 
1886. As a coll., w.a.f. (2) €200 - 300

1016 
Defence of the Realm (Consolidation) 
Regulations  1914.   Shotgun permit, 
numbered 55, issued to Mrs. H.F.M.  Barnes 
of Westland, Moynalty, Co. Meath, dated 
24 Oct. 1918, with the  lady’s signature and 
with stamped signature of Charles Burnett, 
Competent Military Authority. (1) €100 - 200

1017 
Irish National Volunteers (J.E. Redmond, 
Esq., M.P., President).  Cyclostyled typescript 
Programme for a Review and Presentation 
of Colours at the Mardyke Football Grounds, 
Sunday November 22nd 1914, with a 
cyclostyled manuscript sheet setting out the 
duties of various named individuals, signed in 
actual manuscript C.W.L. Alexander, dated 16 
Nov. ‘14, and with a printed invitation to the 
ceremony issued to Professor C.W.L. Alexander.  
(1)  €200 - 300
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Pearse, P.H.  Sgoil Eanna Limited The original Prospectus and 
Memorandum of Association, dated 1912, setting out the school’s 
objects and its capital structure, with the names, addresses and 
descriptions of seven subscribers - Alec Wilson of Belfast, J.P., Co. Down; 
Joseph T. Dolan, merchant of Ardee; Patrick  H. Pearse, St. Enda’s College, 
Rathfarnham, Barrister-at-Law; Michael Smithwick, Barrister-at-Law, 
Dublin; Stephen  J. Barrett, Dublin, Treasurer, Gaelic League; Patrick 
Doody, Teacher at St. Enda’s; and Eamonn O’Toole, also a teacher at St. 
Enda’s. Each of the seven held one share, the company having a capital 
of £8,000 in shares of £1 each. The Directors are named as Pearse, Dolan, 
Wilson, Smithwick and Barrett (but not the two teachers); the Secretary 
pro tem is [the  accountant] Donal O’Connor, 13 Westmoreland St., 
Dublin. 
The Prospectus includes detailed statements of the cost of acquiring 
the premises,initial expenditures,cash subscribed, arrangements 
concerning [its sister school] St. Ita’s,  salary due to Mr. Pearse, and 
anticipated revenue and costs, showing a small surplus. It also 
includes the membership of an Educational Council including Seamus 
MacManus, Edward Martyn and Shane Leslie. 
Accompanying this folio is a summary document, Memorandum and 
Articles of Association of  Sgoil Eanna, the Memorandum with the 
original signatures of five subscribers  -   Smithwick, Wilson, Pearse, 
Barrett and Dolan  -- and  the Articles of Association  also signed by 
the five subscribers including Pearse.  Each of these two pages is also 
signed at foot by Patk MacKenna, Shop Assistant, Ardee, as witness. 
St. Enda’s was founded in 1908 in Cullenswood House, Ranelagh. The present documents were drawn up 
after its move to larger premises at Rathfarnham in 1910.  It must have been a proud day for Pearse when 
he signed these documents, giving legal status to his plans and dreams for a new kind of Irish education at 
St. Enda’s.  
Of course there was never any surplus; the school never paid its costs, and Pearse spent much of his time 
in the ensuing years trying to keep it afloat by various expedients.   Nevertheless it remains an important 
experiment, and an unforgettable experience for many of those who took part. The school remained open 
until 1935, with State support, and the house and grounds are now a museum and public park.  
These founding documents are of the first importance for the history of Irish education.  Both 
documents a little bumped at corners, but generally very good. €3000 - 5000

1012 
Plunkett, Joseph Mary [1887-1916], Proclamation Signatory  
An original Painting of a Landscape Scene, oil on canvas  board, 
framed, 29cms x 39cms (11½” x 15½”),  Signed  Ióseph Ó 
Pluinghcéid lower left, further signed and  inscribed on rear in 
Irish, ‘Ióseph Ó Pluinghcéid / Sráid Mhic Uí Uilliam Uachtar / Baile 
Átha Cliath / Tobar  Neamh-Parthalán’ [St. Bartholomew’s Well] and  
dated 1916. (1)  
Joseph Plunkett  was a son of George Noble Plunkett, an 
antiquarian and fine art connoisseur, Director of  the National 
Museum 1907-16 and prominent in other learned societies. Joseph 
was a poet and a friend of Thomas MacDonagh, and became 
editor of the Irish Review, and although he was seriously ill with TB 
(then an incurable disease), he became Director of Operations for 
the Irish Volunteers and a member of the I R B’s Military Council. 
It is said that he drafted the plan for the Dublin rising. He was 
one of the seven signatories of the Provisional Government’s 
Proclamation of Independence. He left a convalescent home to 
serve in the GPO through the Rising, where his aide-de-camp 
was Michael Collins, and afterwards was court-martialled and 
sentenced to death. Shortly before his execution,he married his 
sweetheart Grace Gifford in Kilmainham Jail.  
As well as his poetry, he painted as a recreation, including some 
landscapes of Mayo and Donegal scenes, where he went to learn 
Irish. A watercolour was sold at Adams in April 2016;  this is the first 
oil painting we have seen. Although the provenance is obscure, 
there is in our view no doubt about the signature and inscription.  
There is a St. Bartholomew’s Well (Tobar Pharthaláin) near Bantry, 
Co. Cork; there may be others.  €1000 - 1500

1011
Fulfillment of Pearse’s Dream 

Signed Twice by Pearse
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1019 
 “Wade through Fields of Blood 
 of the Saxon Tyrants”  
Manuscript: [Anon]  ‘Sinn Fein Oath’ A 
bloodcurdling document, m/ss, 2pp., on lined 
paper, ‘taken from captured documents in 
various parts of the country, & is the general oath 
taken by the I.R.A.’ Includes a promise to ‘wade 
through fields of blood of the Saxon tyrants, & 
murders for the glorious cause of nationality,’ 
etc. Undoubtedly spurious, and of interest only 
insofar as it shows how little the British black-
propaganda people understood about Sinn 
Fein and the I.R.A. (1)  €150 - 180

1020 
Connolly (James) The Reconquest of Ireland, 
8vo D. (Liberty Hall) 1915, hf. title, 64pps., red 
decorative wrappers. Clean Copy. Scarce. (1) 
  €200 - 300

1021 
Markievicz (Countess Constance)  What 
Irish Republicans Stand For, Reprinted from 
“Forward” by courtesy of the Editor. 8vo 
Glasgow Printed, n.d. (c. 1923), 8pp orig. pink 
printed wrappers, stapled, some fold marks. V. 
Scarce. (1)  €160 - 240

1022 
Dublin Metropolitan Police  A cyclostyled 
and manuscript pass dated  2nd May 1916 
allowing A.B. Coyle J.P. of Ballyowen House 
Lucan to  pass  through the streets of the city 
and  D.M.P. area, with illegible DMP stamp; 
further inscribed in ms. on rear, ‘The within 
pass is valid outside the D.M.P. area’, with 
Dublin Castle stamp and signature (possibly 
stamped) of Neville Chamberlain, Inspector 
General RIC [this is Sir Neville Francis Fitzgerald 
Chamberlain,not the  politician. He resigned in 
July 1916].  €100 - 200

1018 
 Report on The ‘National Volunteers’  
Coffey (Diarmid) An important signed 
‘Report on the Organisation of Ireland on 6th 
November 1914’ dated 24 Nov. 1914, 5pp 
typescript (carbon copy), first page on paper 
of Irish Volunteers, Inspector General’s Office. 
The first 3 pages give a detailed summary 
of organisation in each of the 32 counties, 
including several where ‘No returns’ are 
recorded, followed by a general report on 
final two pages. ‘It is noticeable in the above 
report that the organisation in Ireland is very 
uneven. Thus,in several counties, the returns 
are complete and the Counties are organised 
into Battalions. In other cases there are no 
organisation returns at all. In those counties 
where energetic organisers have been at 
work, the organisation has been completed 
in two or three months.. 
‘There has been a considerable falling off 
in the Volunteers of late,[due to causes 
including] the secession of Sinn Fein 
members of the Volunteers. This has in 
many cases, even where the vast majority 
of the Volunteers have followed Mr. Redmond, [caused] considerable disorganization.’ Signed in bold 
signature on last page. As a typescript, w.a.f. A most interesting document, unusual (1)  €400 - 600

1023 
Dublin Metropolitan Police A cyclostyled and 
manuscript Pass dated 30 April 1916, allowing 
bearer (unnamed) to pass to N.C. Road and 
return to Lucan, signed Osborne Beckett, ,Lieut. 
R. Dub. Fus. (1)  €100 - 200

1024 
 A Memento of Liberty Hall in 1916  
[1916 Easter Rising, Liberty Hall] the remains 
of packet for ‘100 - Central Fire - 380 Ball 
Cartridges - S.F.M. Paris (with original label) 
contemporaneously inscribed ‘Liberty Hall 
1916,’ as a relic, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: From the Collection of Dr. Eileen 
Mac Carvill (secretary to Michael Collins) given 
as a gift, and by descent to the present vendor. 
  €150 - 200
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1026 
1916 Travel Permit: A cyclostyled Travel 
Permit, with manuscript details, issued to Mr. 
R.A. Dunlop, from Town Hall, Blackrock on 3th 
May, 1916, allowing him to travel to and from 
Amiens St. Station, this day, 4th May, signed by 
W.W. Rhodes P.M., and by recipient. As a m/ss. 
(1)   €150 - 200

1027 
Co. Meath, 1916: A cyclostyled Pass with 
manuscript entries, authorising Mr. T. Boylan 
[Hilltown] to travel from Drogheda to Dublin 
on 5 May 1916, Signed by Capt. J.A. Farrell, 
Officer Commanding Troops, Drogheda; also 
manuscript Pass allowing the same to pass 
to and from Amiens St. Station, same day, 
stamped and signed. both v. good. As m/ss., 
w.a.f. Scarce. (2)  €150 - 200

1028 
Sinn Fein: An attractive coloured Banner, “Sinn 
Fein Abú,” printed by Joe Stanley, approx. 7” x 
17¾” (17.5cms x 45cms), in four colours, with 
flag and shamrock, and army badge. In good 
condition. (1)  €200 - 300

1029 
Meath interest   A printed document 
with manuscript entries dated 1 July 1918, 
appointing Lieut.-Col. Edward Francis Janico 
Joseph Farrell of  Walterstown, Moynalty, as 
Deputy Lieutenant of the County of Meath. 
Signed and sealed by Nugent Y. Everard, 
Lieutenant of the said County.  With a good 
blue seal.  2pp folio with cognate blank. (1) 
  €100 - 200

1030 
Oglaigh na hEireann 1st Northern Division. 
Manuscript request to Stationmaster,Glenties,  
to issue return voucher for one soldier Glenties 
to Stranorlar, on headed paper, signed  R. Ua  
Dochartaigh Capt., dated 26/2/23, with ms. 
note ‘Fare 7/4.’ (1)  €120 - 180

1031 
Dail Loan [1919]. Two copies of the printed 
appeal ‘To the People of Ireland’ issued by 
Arthur Griffith (Acting President) and Michael 
Collins (Aire Airgid); with a collection including 
- Ten Foot Pikers, a rare Sinn Fein Lapel Badge 
by Gaelic Press, 2cms x 3cms; - Cumann na 
Poblachta. Ciste na Poblachta. blank receipt 
form, printed text in Irish. [Cumann na 
Poblachta was a political group launched by De 
Valera in early 1922 after the Treaty Vote]; - A 
blank sheet of Irish Volunteers Notepaper with 
crossed flags device and ‘Sinn Fein Abu’ slogan; 
- A blank sheet of Saorstat Eireann Official 
Notepaper with embossed harp symbol. As a 
collection. (1) €150 - 200

1025 
[Ashe (Thomas)] A good collection of items 
from the collection of his sister Nora, some 
interesting material including 
-   A telegram  to Ashe, Harp Hotel,Tralee,21 Ju 

‘07, arranging to meet at Limerick Station 
for Clare [i.e. the  by-election]  signed 
McGuinness;

-   A very interesting TLS signed J. (possibly 
John MacDonagh), addressed to ‘A Th. a 
chara’, 26.6.1917, discussing  home-coming 
of prisoners (‘a great success, even down 
in  Youghal’,  the by-election, the parade 
to Bodenstown, reports of divisions in  the 
ranks of the Sinn Feiners, ‘too many Leaders 
and too many Policies’, ‘our friend Eoin ..  
unfortunately for us it would seem as if he 
was to be  taken under DeV’s banner ..’, etc.    
A most interesting letter; further research 
would probably identify the writer.

-   A copy of The Liberator (Tralee, 21 June 1917), 
reporting on p.3  a ‘Right Royal Welcome to 
Austin Stack, Tom Ashe and T. Brosnan’;

-   A letter from a friend to Nora Ashe 
congratulating her on her brother’s release, 
and a letter from ‘Padraig’, Dunbeag, June 12th 
1916.

As a collection, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Ex Estate of Nora Ashe. 
  €200 - 300
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1032 
Oglaigh na hEireann. 5th (Northern) Division. 
Manuscript notice on headed paper stating 
‘The bearer of this, Mr. J.J. Kerr, Clones, has 
permission to use a camera at Demonstration 
in Armagh on 4th Sep. -  subject to any special 
local arrangements. (signed)  Domhnall Ó 
hÓgáin, O.C.,  3.9.’21. (1) €120 - 180

1033 
 Signed by Tom Barry  
Soloheadbeg Memorial  Official Souvenir 
of unveiling of memorial commemorating 
the Ambush  at Soloheadbeg, 21st January 
1919, by the President, Sean T.Ó  Ceallaigh 
on 22  January 1950.  4pp, with illustration of 
memorial, single folded sheet. Signed at head 
by Tom Barry, the veteran Cork Republican 
(who was not present at the ambush), 
22.1.1950. (1)  €125 - 175

1034 
Oglaigh na hEireann [Irish Volunteers]. 
Training Memo No. 17, dated 24 Nov. 1921, 
‘Parabellum’, issued by Director of Training, 
G.H.Q. With Training Memo No. 18, dated 
23.11.’21, ‘Care, Cleaning and Use of the 
Revolver’. Each 1 pp quarto, printed one side 
only. With a copy of the ‘Last and Inspiring 
Address of Thomas MacDonagh’, fold marks, 
and a carbon copy of a typed letter to Director 
of Intelligence, 29 April 1924, 2 pp, concerning 
the Volunteer service of T. O’Reilly (deceased), 
unsigned, from an unnamed Lieut., Ordnance 
Department, Island Bridge (possibly by James 
Mallon). As a collection.   
Provenance: Papers of James Mallon; by family 
descent. (1)  €80 - 120

1035 
[Co. Wexford] Military Interest: O’Brien 
(James) A printed document ‘Order Under 
Martial Law,’ dated 6 July 1921, Signed in 
manuscript H. Cummings, Lieutenant General, 
Military Governor ordering the detention 
under martial law of James O’Brien, St. Johns 
Siding, Enniscorthy, in the Camp at Spike or 
Bere Island. As a document, w.a.f. (1) €150 - 200

1036 
Mac Suibhne (Toirdhealbhach) [Terence 
MacSwiney]. Battle-Cries [poems], orig. grey 
printed wrappers, 1918, no printer (for the 
author). A very good clean copy, rare thus. 
Dedicated ‘To the Dead at Eastertide 1916’. 
Includes the poignant ‘Fragment April 1916’: 
‘Where shall I be in the autumn, when the 
flower /  Is waving o’er these fields?’  
Terence MacSwiney [1879-1920] was a 
founder of the Irish Volunteers in Cork, and 
was an officer at Easter 1916, when they were 
outmanoeuvred by the British military, who 
put artillery on high points around the city 
centre before the  Volunteers could move. 
MacSwiney succeeded the murdered Tomás 
MacCurtain as Lord Mayor of Cork in March 
1920. In late August he was jailed for two years 
for possession of a confidential cipher, and 
immediately went on hunger strike. He died 
in Brixton Prison after 74 days, on 24 October 
1920. The day of his funeral coincided with the 
execution of Kevin Barry, leading to a surge 
of emotion from which the British cause in 
Ireland never recovered. €250 - 350

1037 
[MacSwiney (Terence)].  Ua Laoghaire (An 
tAth. Peadar). Sliabh na mBan bhFionn agus 
Cúán Fithise. D. 1914, Muintir na Leabhar 
Gaeilge, orig. wrappers worn (spine repaired).  
Terence  MacSwiney’s copy with his signature 
in Irish on t.p. dated Bealtaine [May] 1914.  A 
well-worn copy with evidence of extensive use 
- it may well have accompanied MacSwiney on 
his travels around Cork by bicycle. (1) 
  €100 - 150
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1039 
Republican Music: Gaelic Press - Clarke (Richard) The Prison Grave of Kevin Barry, Music by 
Joseph Stanley, 4pp folio D. (Gaelic Press) c. 1920; also O’Neill (Phil) The Felons of Our Land, 
published by J.J. Walsh, Dublin c. 1920. Four pages 4to with illustrated oval portrait of Séan 
Mac Diarmada on front cover. As music, w.a.f. Both Very Rare. (2) €200 - 300

1040 
 Kevin Barry and Liam Mellows  
Kevin Barry. A memorial poem by Brian 
O’Higgins, with printed portrait in colour 
printed Celtic design, mounted on card, c. 
1920’s, scarce; with The Story of Liam Mellows. 
A pamphlet 4pp (single folded sheet), with 
portrait, 1929, issued by Executive, Cumann na 
mBan. Both items scarce. (2)  €100 - 150

1041 
 Arthur Griffith  
Leaflet, “How Tipperary Freed the Prisoners,” 
4to 4pp (single folded sheet), ending “Now 
Longford ! Vote for Mc Guinness”  Issued for 
Joseph McGuinness by his election agent, P.. 
Hannon, Longford, Printer Mahon, Dublin. 
Good & Scarce.  
* Griffith’s article relates to a Tipperary by-
election in 1868. Joseph Mc Guinness was 
successful in the South Longford by-election of 
May 1917, by a margin of 37 votes. According 
to Manchester Guardian, the result was “the 
equivalent of a serious British defeat in the field.” 
(1)  €100 - 150

1042 
[Memorial Card] In Ever Loving Memory of 
Seaun Allis Treacy, Soloheadbeg, Co. Tipperary, 
Commandant I.R.A., killed in action in Talbot 
Street, Dublin, on Oct. 13th, 1920, whilst fighting 
for Irish Freedom aged 24 years,’ double sided 
(folding) with original photograph. Scarce. (1) 
  €120 - 180

1038 
 ‘Just a Lad of Eighteen Summers ..’  
Kevin Barry [1902-1920]   His personal Crucifix and Scapular, in an inscribed envelope signed by 
Kathleen McKenna [an assistant on the Irish Bulletin], stating they were given to Sean McKeon on 
November 2nd 1920 after Vespers and prayers for Barry’s immortal soul. The hand-sewn scapular much 
worn, its ribbon in pieces, the crucifix in good condition. [The Scapular, worn by Catholics suspended 
from the shoulders, is a silent prayer that shows one’s dedication to the Blessed Virgin Mary]. 
Kevin Barry, a medical student in Dublin, joined the Volunteers in October 1917. He was arrested on 20 
September 1920, reportedly with a pistol, after an engagement in which three British soldiers (one of 
them slightly younger than Barry) were killed. He was sentenced to death, and in spite of appeals for 
clemency, was hanged in Mountjoy Jail on 1 November (All Saints Day), the first Volunteer to be executed 
since the aftermath of the Rising. He died on the day of Terence MacSwiney’s funeral in Cork, the two 
events causing massive international publicity which greatly damaged the British cause in Ireland. 
A personal and religious memento of great significance. (1) €1000 - 1500
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1043 
 ‘Army Crisis’ 1924  
During the so-called ‘Army Crises’ of 1924, when alleged I.R.B. influence and cuts in 
manpower led to a threatened mutiny, Gen. O’Duffy briefly resumed command of 
the Army. The file includes a typescript list (carbon copy) headed “Old I.R.A. Men’s 
Association. Re-Organised I.R.B. etc. etc.” listing a number of ‘persons of high rank’ under 
columns headed ‘Engaged in its activities’ and ‘In touch, in sympathy or coquetting 
with the organisation.’ the first column is headed by Joe Mc Grath TD, Maj. Gen. Liam 
Tobin and Major Gen. Tom Cullen’ (all associates of Michael Collins), etc. (two pages), 
with a further three page list of ‘Officers who resigned owing to crises’ with manuscript 
additions in O’Duffy’s hand, in all over 100 names.  
Also with a later exchange between O’Duffy and Mulcahy, as follows: 
Press report headed “General Mulcahy resents a speech” (by O’Duffy); a draft reply in 
O’Duffy’s hand (Evidently to Mulcahy, headed ‘Personal’); and an A.L.s. from Mulcahy to 
O’Duffy, 7.11.24, accepting O’Duffy’s explanation, 4pp, with a few related documents; 
and also a manuscript document in O’Duffy’s hand headed “While G.O.C.F.’ listing 
improvements in pay, pensions and conditions achieved under his command, and a two 
page manuscript document, in his hand apparently text of an address to trainee officers. 
As an Archive File, w.a.f. (1) €800 - 1000

1044 
 Creating a Neutral Zone at the Border in 1922  
[O’Duffy (Eoin) & Mulcahy (R.)]  An important file containing original documents 
relating to agreements between the Provisional Government and the British Government 
in June 1922, establishing a so-called ‘neutral zone’ on both sides of the border in the 
area of Belleek and Pettigo, including a typescript memo with manuscript additions, 
signed initials, from Richard Mulcahy (Aire Chosanta) to ‘Ceann Fuirinne’ (Chief of 
Army Staff, Eoin O’Duffy), 21.6.22, with accompanying memorandum setting out 
the arrangements agreed when the Minister and Comdt. Hogan met Colonel Brind, 
Co. Evans and Mr. Cope on 21 June (1922), providing that ‘with a view to preserving 
order on the Border that, as an experiment, British troops shall occupy the villages of 
Belleek, Pettigo,Garrison, Kesh and the surrounding area,’ etc; that units of the Special 
Constabulary and elements of the Provisional Government and Republican forces shall 
remove themselves from the area; that there will be no searches or arrests other than by 
civil police, etc. 
Also with a copy memo from Comdt. Hogan indicating that he was discourteously 
treated by British troops when on official business in the area; a note signed by Gen. 
Mulcahy forwarding Hogan’s report to the Chairman, Provisional Government, 28.6.22; 
a memo to Chief of Staff (O’Duffy) from T. Glennon, Divisional Adjutant, Oglaigh na 
hEireann, 23.6.1922, with details of British activities in Free State territory near Belleek, 
etc., and a few other related documents. 
The agreement was an attempt to stop clashes between “B” Specials and Republicans in 
the border area, but it apparently was not a success. 
As an Archive File, w.a.f. (1) €1000 - 1500

AN CLÓ-CHUMANN  Ltd   A strongly bound hf. morocco folio ledger 
containing the original manuscript Minutes of meetings of the board of 
Directors, 322  numbered pages, 1903-09, some countersigned by Eoin 
MacNeill, including full details of the company’s business and  financial 
situation over half a decade; also the company’s letter-book, containing 
carbon copies of outgoing mail, 1903-07, manuscript and typescript, 998 
numbered pages, in a worn calf-backed ledger, including copy 
letters to various writers, printers, publishers,suppliers etc.   
Includes five copy letters to Pearse,  pp. 436, 763,  823,  934, 
963, copy letters to Hyde  and many others(see index at front),  
e.g. copy letter on p. 634 to P. Kelly complaining about late 
arrival of copy for ‘An Claidheamh Soluis’; copy letter p. 494 
to (the writer) Mícheál Breathnach about proofs;  copy letter  
p. 495 to the secretary of the typographical union denying a 
complaint about apprentices; estimates p. 713 to P. Ó Dálaigh 
for printing Gaelic League Ardfheis reports; p. 681, reply to Ms. 
O’Farrelly about supply of books; etc. An absolute  treasure-
house of information about the printing and publishing 
scene in Gaelic Dublin in the first decade of the  last century.  
An Cló-Chumann was set up by a group associated with 
Conradh na Gaeilge as an independent concern, to print for 
commercial customers as well as Conradh.   It printed work by 
authors including Pearse and many others, before it eventually 
failed essentially for financial reasons.  Little has been known 
about its business in detail, but the two present volumes will 

for the first time allow a full history to be written.  
A discovery of major importance. 
The letter-book is very fragile (India-paper pages), and patrons are 
requested to view with great care. €2000 - 3000

1045
A Discovery of Major Importance
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1046 
 Signatory of 1916 Proclamation  
Memorial Cards: “Padraig Mac Piarais agus 
William Mac Piarais,” brothers, who gave their 
lives for Ireland, Patrick on May 3rd 1916, 
aged 36 years, and William on 4th May 1916, 
aged 34 years. A double card, 4pp; also a First 
Anniversary Card for Mass on 6th May, 1917, 
for the souls of P.H. Pease, William Pearse, 
Eamon Ceannt, Con Colbert & Michael Mallin, 
single card. Scarce. (2)  €180 - 240

1047 
Memorial Card: “Pray for .. General Sean Hales, 
T.D., Knocknacurra, who was shot in Dublin on 
the 7th December 1922, aged 39 years,” A 4pp 
card with black border, and original photo 
portrait. A very rare card. (1) €150 - 200

1048 
Memorial Card: “John Daly Fenian - Thomas J. 
Clarke, Fenian & Signatory of 1916 Proclamation, 
John Edward Daly, Commandant of the I.R.A., all 
died May - June 1916” A scarce triple memorial 
card, 4pp folded, black borders. (1) €120 - 180

1049 
 Cork I.R.A. Volunteers  
Memorial Cards: [Tadgh Barry] “Thadhg 
de Barra,” who died for Ireland in Ballykinlar 
Prison on 15 August 1921, single card, silver 
border and original photographic portrait; also 
“Daniel O’Sullivan, I.R.A. late of Barrack Street, 
Kinsale, who was killed in action on 4th October 
1922, aged 28 years,” good card with original 
photographic portrait. V. good. (2) €160 - 240

1050 
 Co. Cork I.R.A. Volunteers  
Memorial Card: “.. Lieutenant Paddy Crowley, 
I.R.A. Kilbrittain, shot by British Soldiers on the 
4th Feb. 1921, aged 26 years; “...; Captain Frank 
Hurley (3rd Cork Brigade) who was shot by British 
Forces at Bandon on May 9th, 1921, aged 31 
years; “...; Daniel O’Sullivan I.R.A. late of Barrack 
Street, Kinsale who was killed in action on 4th 
October 1922, aged 28 years.” All above very 
good and each with original photo portrait; 
also “The Memory of Lieut Liam Hurley 22, ‘B’ Co., 
4th Batt. Cork Brigade., who died at Baurleigh, 
Bandon, August 2nd, 1918, R.I.P.” A very rare lot. 
(4)  €230 - 400

1051 
 Thomas Ashe Martyr for Freedom  
Memorial Card: “Thomas Ashe who died for 
Ireland during his term of Imprisonment in 
Mountjoy on September 25th, 1917,” a card 
with black border; another sm. 4pp Card, 
“Pray for the Repose of the Soul of Tomas Aghas 
(Thomas Ashe) Lispole, Co. Kerry (Born 1885).. 
Public Funeral Glasnevin September 1917,” with 
tricolour and portrait; another large single 
card “To the Memory of Commandant Thomas 
Ashe a martyr for Freedom,” From the O’Rahilly 
Sinn Fein Club, Sept. 1917, and 2 other 4pp 
memorial cards with portraits. As a coll, w.a.f.  A 
very good lot. (5)  €300 - 400

1053 
[1922 Free State] An Army Issue Irish Tri-Colour, large linen machine stitched in 
panels, approx. 89cms x 173cms (36” x 72”) stamped “Eire” worn, as is, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: The collection of General Eoin O’Duffy and by descent to the 
present vendor.  €200 - 300

1052 
Memorial Card: “Kevin O’Higgins, who died on 
the 10th July, 1927, aged 35 years,” A single leaf 
card with original photo portrait. V. Rare. (1) 
  €125 - 175
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1055 
Broadside: General Election - Manifesto to the 
Irish People, Issued by the Standing Committee 
of Sinn Fein, double sided, Gaelic and English, 
approx. 44cms x 58cms (17” x 23”). (1) 
  €180 - 220

1056 
Republican Ephemera A collection of various 
ephemera, leaflets and pamphlets, as seen, 
including a prospectus for ‘Michael Collins” 
[bust] by Seamus Murphy RHA, to be Acquired 
for the Nation’, etc. (1)  €80 - 120

1057 
 Signed by Peadar Kearney  
Music Sheet: O’Cearnaigh (P.)words, Mac 
Dubhghaill (C.) Composer The Three - 
Coloured Ribbon, 4to, D. (The Gaelic Press) n.d., 
Signed “Is Mise Peadar Ó Cearnaigh,” 2pps. 
Good Copy. (1)  €125 - 175

Broadsides: Stop Press - Poblacht na hEireann - War News, [No. 1] 28 
June 1922 - No. 174 6th March 1923, Eight Years of The Republic. An 
unbroken run of 174 nos., lg. atlas folio & folio broadsides, printed 
one side only. All in extremely fine condition.  
This collection contains the very rare first issue unnumbered, signed 
by Rory O’Connor which effectively announcing the start of the 
Civil War on 28 June 1922, & the equally rare issue for Christmas 
1922, also unnumbered, No. [1] - 7 large newspaper folio as issued; 
remainder regular folio as issued; all single sheets, printed one 
side only. First seven numbers printed mostly on coloured paper, 
remainder on regular newsprint. As a periodical, w.a.f. 
* There appears to be no record of a complete run of this 
publication, but it certainly did not continue beyond De Valera’s 
‘dump arms’ order of May 24th at the very latest; probably it ended 
somewhere in the early 180’s.  
The bulletin began with the attack on Republican forces in the Four 
Courts, as a way of conveying urgent news of the changing situation 
to journalists, Republican supporters and the general public, and 
was issued in broadside format to facilitate pasting on walls. It was 
edited mainly by Erskine Childers until his arrest (November 1922), 
later by Frank Gallagher and others. While written from the point of 
view of the Republicans or Irregular forces, it continued the tradition 
of accurate journalism established by the earlier ‘Irish Bulletin.’ It is by 
far the most important source for the day-to-day conduct of the Civil 
War, containing a great amount of material not found anywhere else 
(since the daily papers published little or nothing originating from 
the Republican side). There are many poignant issues, such as these 
recording the deaths of Michael Collins, Erskine Childers and very 
many others.  
A superb collection of serious historical importance, preserved in 
five plastic folders. €5000 - 7000

1054
Important Civil War Periodical 

 The Largest Set to Come for Public Auction
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1058 
 The First Separate Printing  
The Soldier’s Song  Words by Peadar Ó 
Cearnaigh. Music by Padraig Ó hAonaigh.  
Arranged by Cathal  MacDubhghaill. Whelan 
& Son, 17 Upper Ormond Quay,Dublin.  1/- net  
[December  1916]. Quarto, 4 pp (single folded 
sheet),  cover design  including a rifle within a 
Celtic design. Fold marks, a few minor stains, 
neat repair at fold,  but a good copy. The first 
separate publication, with the music, of what 
later became Ireland’s National Anthem. Rare. 
(1)  €200 - 300

1060 
Department  of Defence  Air Raid Precautions.  
Handbook No. 8 (1st Edition).  The Duties of Air 
Raid Wardens.  D., S.O., 7.[19]40, 26 pp booklet, 
printed card covers.  Apparently scarce, not 
found in NLI online catalogue. (1) €80 - 120

1059 
 A Fateful Document  
‘The Murder Members’  a single folio sheet, verso blank, 
stating  The following are the names of the members of 
the Partition Parliament who voted for the Murder Bill, and 
listing 56 names in two columns, including W.T. Cosgrave, 
Desmond Fitzgerald, Richard Mulcahy, Michael Staines, 
Padraig O’Maille, Dr. James Crowley, Sean McKeon, Ernest 
Blythe, Sean Milroy, Sean McGarry, Joseph McGrath, 
Sir James Craig, Pierce Beasley, Kevin O’Higgins, Alec. 
McCabe, etc., and concluding Keep This List For Reference. 
Beside the name of Dr. James Crowley, a contemporary 
hand has written Con’s Doctor - presumably a reference to 
Constance de Markiewicz. (1)  
A fateful document. The Murder Bill, so-called, was 
an Act of the Free State parliament which authorised 
sentence of death upon those taken with arms. Soon 
after this document was issued, gunmen opened fire 
on Pádraig Ó Maille TD, deputy Speaker of the Dail, in a 
Dublin street while he was on his way to the Dail with 
another TD, Sean Hales, Ó Máille was wounded, and 
Hales - whose name is not on this list - was shot dead, 
apparently in mistake for another. In reprisal for these shootings, and in fear for their own lives, 
the Free State cabinet ordered the summary execution of four Republican prisoners detained 
since the seizure of the Four Courts, Rory O’Connor, Liam Mellows,Dick Barrett and Joseph 
McKelvey, entirely without any legal process or justification.   
The present document is very rare. Fold marks, a few minor marginal tears, else v.g.  €300 - 400

1061 
 Wartime Plans to Evacuate Dublin!  
Department of  Defence.  Evacuation of Dublin City and Dun 
Laoghaire Borough.   Government  Scheme. ‘The Government 
is arranging for the voluntary evacuation of certain classes 
of the civilian population ..  in the event of a situation arising 
which would render  such a course advisable.’   Leaflet, 4pp 
(single sheet folded), dated February 1941, outlining a 
detailed scheme covering families whose incomes do not 
exceed £300 p.a., to be evacuated with their children to 
reception areas ‘mainly the Counties Roscommon, Longford 
and Wicklow (excluding Bray, Wicklow Town and Arklow) 
as well as the greater part of Leitrim, Meath and Kildare  
and parts of Westmeath and  Laoghais’, with provisions for 
registration, financial support etc. ‘Those who fail to register 
may find themselves unable to leave the city if a serious 
emergency arises’. Richer families were to make their own 
arrangements. With some pencilled amendments, addressed 
in ink at head to a Mrs. Cox of Killucan. The leaflet does not 
clarify the nature of the emergency envisaged - invasion?  
bombing?  In February 1941 Hitler had completed the 
occupation of France, had postponed the invasion of  Britain and was preparing (in secret) to 
invade Russia. The Dublin bombings by the Luftwaffe - supposedly accidental  -  did not happen 
until May/June 1941.   The leaflet is extremely rare and may not have been generally issued; no 
copy found in COPAC or in NLI online catalogue.  €180 - 220

1062 
Important Belfast Court Case: Echo of Belfast Disturbances, 
Libel Action, Mc Cashin, M’Cotter, (Catholic Priests) & Mc 
Donnell V. W. & G. Baird (Belfast Evening Telegraph) A roy 8vo 
Album with 60pp. approx. of news cuttings from Irish News, 
covering the entire nine days of the 1st Trial, 15-27 January 
1913, cloth bound. A neat compilation covering this famous 
trial. As a scrap album, w.a.f. (1) €100 - 150
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1063 
IRISH HOSPITAL SWEEPSTAKES  A small 
Archive assembled by a long-time Sweepstakes 
Worker including: 
-   An extensive collection of original Sweeps 

tickets (mostly unissued), 1930-64, 1969-74  
neatly mounted in two albums;

-   A bound volume of Sweeps Draw 
programmes 1936-37 in a leather bound 
album, apparently Vol. VII of a larger 
collection;

-   A collection of related ephemera and 
publications sponsored by or associated 
with the Sweeps, including three paperbacks 
issued by the Good Luck Club (two by 
Spencer Freeman), three Good Luck lapel 
badges, a Hospital Trust sports club ticket, a 
menu for the cold buffet at the Irish Sweeps 
Derby 1962, a folder of photographs relating 
to Donegal Carpets (then owned by the 
Sweeps), a typed report relating to Waterford 
Glass and a few other items.

As a collection, w.a.f. (1) €800 - 1200

1066 
Sean Milroy Photograph by International Film 
Service, New York - caption on back: ‘’SINN 
FEINER WHO ESCAPED FROM JAIL” - John Milroy 
one of the leaders of the Sinn Fein movement 
in Dublin who recently escaped from jail where 
he had been confined with a number of others 
of the movement.’’ Date: 24 Feb 1919. Sean 
Milroy broke out from Lincoln Jail on February 
3rd, 1919, along with Eamon de Valera 
and Sean McGarry, in an escape organised 
personally by Michael Collins. €75 - 100

1068 
 Cogaidh na Saoirse County Kerry  
Medals: War of Independence, a set of three 
Irish decorated brass War of Independence 
Medals awarded to Members of the McCarthy 
Family, Co. Kerry, the obverse of each with 
soldier and Provincial coat of arms, and 
inscribed “Cogadh na Saoirse,” with black and 
amber (tan) ribbons on clasps, in original 
presentation boxes. (3)   
Provenance: The McCarthy Family by direct 
descent.  €700 - 900

1065 
 Family Association Copy  
Ó hAnnracháin (Mícheál)  A Swordsman of 
the Brigade. Sands, Ed. & L., n.d., red cloth with 
black titles (second issue binding). Portrait 
reattached. A family association copy,signed on  
f.f.e.p. by Mary O’Hanrahan (author’s mother), 
Cis, Marie and  Eily (sisters) and  Harry (brother), 
cutting with portrait of Harry attached to 
prelim, with a presentation inscription. 
Micheál Ó hAnnracháin  (O’Hanrahan) (1877-
1916), from a Wexford Fenian family, was a 
founder member and quartermaster-general of 
the Irish Volunteers. During the Rising he was 
second-in-command to Thomas MacDonagh 
at Jacob’s, Bishop Street. He was sentenced to 
death and executed on 4 May. His brother Harry 
was also sentenced to death, but the sentence 
was commuted. (1) €200 - 300

1064 
‘The Mountjoy Heroes’ A very rare 
photographic postcard showing a group of 
about 25 men who took part in “The Great 
Hunger Strike, April 1920” including Phil 
Shanahan TD, with key to names, by J.J. 
Mooney, Dublin, mounted on card, adhesive 
tape at corners. (1)  €100 - 150

1067 
Piaras Beaslai: A fine portrait photograph by 
Lafayette showing Piaras in middle age, head 
and shoulders, wearing a Fainne, approx. 8” x 6”, 
mounted and in original folder; with a copy of 
the memorial issue of ‘An t-Oglach’ Vol. 1 No. II, 
Winter 1965, dedicated to P. Beaslai.  
* Piaras Beaslai fought in the G.P.O. during 1916 
and was an active Volunteer during the War of 
Independence, and a close associate of Michael 
Collins, whose biography he wrote. (1) 
  €120 - 180

1069 
Medals: Royal Air Force, W.W.1 & W.W.2., 
[Great (Corp. J.) - 157372], a Medal Group 
comprising seven Medals from both Wars, 
also two Uniform Patches, all ribbons and bars 
present, also a photograph of Corporal J. Greet, 
displayed in a contemporary frame. (1) 
  €500 - 700
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1070 
Maps: Labillardiere (J.T.H.) Two double 
page engraved Sheets from Atlas du Voyage 
de La Perouse, including sheets 17 & 29, 
Carte Particuliere de la Cote du Nord-Quest 
de L’Amerique reconnue par les fregates 
Francaises la Boussole et L’Astrolale Feuille 1 
& 2, Paris 1786, engraved copper plate, each 
approx. 54cms x 72cms (21” x 28½), mounted 
matching frames. (2)   €150 - 200

1071 
Maps: Bellin (S.) Carte du Cours du Fleuve de 
Saint Laurent, Depuis Quebec Jusqúa la mer 
en deux feuilles dressee au Deposts des cartes 
et Plans de la Marine, Quebec 1761, contemp. 
hand colouring framed; together with a double 
sheet 19th Century Atlas Map No. 3 - Southern 
Hemisphere, framed. As maps, w.a.f. (2) 
  €120 - 180

1072 
 Maps - British Isles  
Schenk, Petrus. Novissima Prae Caeteris aliis 
Accuratissima Regnorum Angliae, Scotiae, 
Hiberniae Tabula . . . 1706,  Amsterdam, c.1706. 
57cms x 48cms. hd.cold. Good. Framed. (1) 
  €300 - 400

1073 
War Maps: Cary (John) A Map of the Present 
Seat of War on the Northern Part of France, 
including the Netherlands Part of Germany 
etc., Lg. engd. map approx. 26” x 33½” (66cms  
85cms), hand coloured in outline, published 
London July 1793; Sevastopol showing the 
Position of Allied Camps and The Batteries, 
lg. hand coloured map, approx. 69cms x 
102cms (27” x 40”) published Lond. 1854; and 
Johnston’s War Map of Turkey in Europe with 
Latest Divisions and Railways 1876, coloured 
map approx. 53cms x 66cms (21” x 26”) linen 
backed. As a coll. of maps, w.a.f. (3) €200 - 300

1074 
 East India Company  
Chart: Heather (W.) Chart for the Officers of 
the Honourable East India Company Service 
Intended for their Use to pick off a Ships Track, 
lg. engd. chart, approx. 63cms x 118cms (25” x 
47”), linen backed, Early Edition, c. 1795. As an 
engd. chart, w.a.f. (1)  €350 - 500

1075 
 Illustrated London News, June 1st, 1861  
Map: Euling (T.) Map of the United States of 
North America, Upper and Lower Canada, New 
Brunswick, Nova Scotia and British Columbia, 
Mexico, Cuba, Jamaica, St. Domingo and the 
Bahama Islands, V. large coloured folding map, 
approx. 72cms x 97cms (28” x 38”) issued with 
Illus. London News, June 1st, 1861. V. good, as 
a map, w.a.f. (1)  €220 - 350

1077 
Australian Map: Arrowsmith (J.) Map of Part 
of Australia showing the Route of the North 
Australian Expedition in 1855 and 1856, Under 
the Command of A.C. Gregory, folding map, 
approx. 30cms x 67cms (12” x 26½”) hd. cold. in 
outline. As a map, w.a.f. (1) €160 - 220

1076 
Queens Co. etc: Ancient Map of Irish Districts in 
the Queen’s County and Kildare, rare cold. map, 
approx. 40cms x 56cms (15½” x 22”) published 
by Sealy, Bryers & Walker, litho. Dublin. An 
unusual and rare map. (1) €200 - 300

1078 
 Very Large Hand-Coloured Map of Ireland  
Map: Thompson New General Atlas - Hewitt (N.R.) Northern and Southern Parts of Ireland, 2 large 
maps, together approx. 100cms x 64cms (39 1.2” x 25”) hand coloured in full, with 2 engraved 
vignettes, published 1817. In very fine condition, unframed. As a map, w.a.f. (2) €300 - 400
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1083 
Rare French Coloured Print - Papiers 
Monnoies et Autres De La Republique Francaise, 
Engraved by I. Hunin A. Malines. Approx. 72cms 
x 58cms (28½” x 23”) hand coloured, folded. In 
v. good condition. As a print, w.a.f. (1) 
  €220 - 350

1079 
American Map: Wyld (James) Map of the 
Colony of New Caledonia and the British & 
American Territory West of the Rocky Mountains 
including Vancouver’s Island and The Gold Fields, 
Lg. engraved map approx. 52cms x 70cms 
(20½” x 27½”) hd. cold. in outline, published 
London July 16th, 1858, with two inset maps. 
(1)  €250 - 350

1080 
 Map Presented to an Irish Count, 1962  
An attractive coloured Map, 42cms x 61cms, 
of a house, garden and environs (unidentified) 
with covering note to the effect that it was 
presented on 9 November 1962 by George 
O’Donnell to Count and Countess Donal 
O’Kelly de Gallagh “as a small memento of a 
great occasion in their lives,”  
The recipient has not been identified, as there 
appears to have been no member of this family 
called Donal in modern times. Its most famous 
member was the diplomat Gerald Edward 
O’Kelly de Gallagh et Tycooly (1890 - 1968), 
whose ancestor had been created a Count of 
the Holy Roman Empire in 1767. As a m/ss, 
w.a.f. (1)  €100 - 150

1081 
Kingstown Harbour: Rendal (James M.) 
Plans of Kingstown Harbour in the Bay of 
Dublin, Plan A, C, E & F, 4 plans, each approx. 
34cms sq (13½”) some hd. cold. in outline, and 
Isometrical View of Proposed Landing Stage, 
Railway Station and Packet Wharf on the East 
Breakwater, together 5 items each dated 1855. 
As a coll. of plans, w.a.f. (1) €200 - 300

1082 
Canada: Map of Manitoba and the Northwest 
Territories of Canada showing the Lines and Land 
Grant of the Canadian Pacific Railway, approx. 
25” x 32” (63cms x 81cms) hd. cold. in outline, 
line backed and folded. As a map, w.a.f. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1085 
Irish Maps: Speed (John) The Province of 
Mounster, L. (Thos. Basett) c. 1610, approx. 
40cms x 52cms (16” x 20”), hand coloured, 
town insets (Cork & Limerick) hogarth type 
frame; together with a later facsimile Map, The 
Kingdome of Ireland, by Hondius, framed. (2) 
  €180 - 220

1086 
Irish Map: Cary (John) A New Map of Ireland, 
divided into its Provinces and Counties, the 
Several Ports from Whence the Packets depart 
from Ireland, approx. 49cms x 54cms (19” x 21”) 
L. (J. Cary) 1799, cold. framed. (1) €150 - 200

1087 
 Ortelius Map of Ireland 
Irish Map: Ortelius (A.) [Cambrensis 
(Geraldo)] Eryn, Hiberniae Britannicae Insula 
nova Descriptio, hand coloured and engraved 
Latin Edn., c. 1620, as a map, w.a.f., framed. (1)  
  €400 - 600

1084 
 Attractive Hand-Coloured Map  
Irish Geological Survey: Hallisey (T.) M.R.I.A. 
Geological Survey of Ireland, based on the Work 
of the Geological Survey, 1928, approx. 54cms x 
44cms (21½” x 17½”) hand coloured, in hogarth 
frame. (1)  €200 - 300
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1088 
Irish Map: Visscher (Nicolaum) Hiberniae 
Regnum tam in praecipuas Ultoniae, Connaciae, 
Lageniae et Momoniae .. Juilielmum Petty, 
Amsterdam (P. Schenk) c. 1700, copper 
engraved contemp. hd. colouring, approx. 
62cms x 48cms (24” x 19”) mounted and 
framed. (1)  €250 - 350

1089 
Irish Map: Sanson (Sr. N.) Irlande Royaume 
divise en ses quatre Provinces et ces Provees, 
en leurs Comtes, Paris (Chez Pierre Mariette) 
1665 engraved copper plate, contemp. hd. 
colouring, approx. 40cms x 50cms, mounted 
and framed. (1)  €250 - 350

1090 
Irish Map: Hole (William) Hiberniae, Ireland 
Anglis Yverdon..., c. 1595, engraved copper 
plate, contemp. hand colouring, approx. 28cms 
x 33cms (11” x 13”) mounted in hogarth type 
frame. (1)  €200 - 300

1091 
Irish Map: Mercator (Gerardum) Irlandiae 
Regnum, amsterdam c. 1595, engraved copper 
plate, contemp. hand colouring, mounted and 
framed. (1)  €250 - 350

1092 
Van der Aa (Pieter.) Hibernia., c.1726. 12.5cms 
x 16cms. Small map of Ireland. Good. w.a.f. (1) 
  €80 - 120

1093 
 Maps - Ireland  
Homann (Johann Baptiste) Hiberniae Regnum 
tam in praecipuas, Ultoniae, Connaciaem 
Caceniae et Momoniae… etc. Nuremburg, 
c1740. 58cms x 49cms. hd. cold; Mercator 
(G.) Udrone Irlandiae in Catherlagh Baronia. 
Amsterdam c.1620. 36cms x 29cms. Orig. 
hd. cold. large sheet, French letterpress 
verso; Mercator (G.)  Ultonia Orientalis Pars, 
Amsterdam c.1620. 36cms x 39cms, large 
sheet, hd. cold., French letterpress verso. Good. 
w.a.f. (3)  €250 - 320

1094 
 Maps - Ireland  
Schenk (Petrus) Novissima et acuratissima 
Regni et Insulae Hiberniae Delineatio …. c.1705. 
Amsterdam. 60cms x 49.5cms. Orig. hd. cold.. 
w.a.f.; Schenk & Valk. Comitatus Lageniae/ The 
Countie of Leinster. 38cms x 49cms. Orig. hd. 
cold. V. Good. w.a.f. (2)  €300 - 400

1095 
Co. Westmeath: Manuscript Map - Byron 
(Sam.) cartographer, A Survey of Ballrowan, 
Kerynstown, & Clonecully in the Barony of Farbill, 
Parish of Killucan and County of Westmeath The 
Estate of the Rt. Hon. Hercules Langford Rowley, 
1787. Lg. hd. cold. manuscript map, linen back 
& rolled. With descriptions of the Different 
holdings with acreage; 1 other item sim. As a 
m/ss., w.a.f. (2)  €120 - 180

1096 
Irish Map: Wyld (James) Ireland, hand 
coloured, depicting engraved cartouches 
of the Giant’s Causeway and the Lakes of 
Killarney, approx. 183cms x 142cms (72” x 56”), 
published. London c. 1864, scrolled. As a map, 
w.a.f. (1)  €200 - 300
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1097 
Cinema Poster: The Elephant Man, 1980 
directed by David Lynch, starring John Hurt 
and Anthony Hopkins, (folded) approx. 30” x 
40”, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) €80 - 120

1098 
 “Journey Beyond Your Imagination”  
Cinema Poster: “The Polar Express,” 2004, 
starring Tom Hanks, Digital Warner Bros. 
Pictures, approx. 30” x 40”, folded, as a Poster, 
w.a.f. (1)  €40 - 60

1099 
Cinema Poster: “This Is Elvis,” 1981, featuring 
Elvis Presley, produced by David L. Wolper, 
(folded), approx. 30” x 40”, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) 
  €120 - 180

1100 
 “Keep an Eye Open for It”  
Cinema Poster: “Porky’s - the Raunchiest 
Movie about Growing Up Ever Made,” 1982, 
directed by Bob Clark, starring Kim Cattrell, 
Scott Colomby etc., folded approx. 30” x 40” as 
a Poster, w.a.f. (1)  €80 - 100

1101 
 “This Much Fun Just Couldn’t be Legal”  
Cinema Poster: “The Best Little Whorehouse 
in Texas,” 1982 produced by Colin Higgins, 
starring Burt Reynolds and Dolly Parton 
(folded) approx. 30” x 40”, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) 
  €80 - 120

1102 
 “Run for Your Lives”  
Cinema Poster: “7 Faces of Dr. Lao,” 1964, 
produced by Tony Randall, starring Arthur 
O’Connell, Barbara Eden, etc., (folded), approx. 
30” x 40”, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) €80 - 120

1103 
1798 Interest: An 18th Century forged 
wrought iron “Rebellion” Pike, with hook 
end, approx. 28” overall. This one is similar to 
those used by the “Pikemen” during the Irish 
Rebellion of 1798. (1)  €400 - 600

1104 
[Emmet (Robt.)] A bronze Death Mask of 
the Irish Nationalist and Republican, Robert 
Emmett (1778 - 1803). The original death 
mask was taken shortly after his execution by 
James Petrie. A memento from a fallen Irish 
Historical Hero. (1)  €500 - 700

1110 
 With Illustrations by John Butler Yeats  
[Defoe (Daniel)], Aitken (George A.) The 
Works of Daniel Defoe, 16 vols. all sm. 8vo L. 
(J.M. Dent) 1895, uncut, illustrations by John 
Butler Yeats, uniform green cloth, gilt decor. 
spine. Good Clean Set. (16) €400 - 500
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1111 
Mill (John Stuart) On Liberty, 8vo Lond. (J.W. 
Parker & Son) 1859. Second Edn., L.S. removed 
from verso of title page causing some dam., 
207pp., cont. hf. mor. mor. label, top of spine 
dam. (1)  €70 - 100

1105 
 Important Archive of 19th Century Kilkenny Deeds  
An Archive of Documents relating to 
families and land holdings in County 
Kilkenny, comprising leases, wills, marriage 
settlements, legal correspondence and other 
papers.  Mainly 19th century, but a few of the 
18th Century (1718 and 1769) and some of 
the early 20th Century. 
Many of the papers relate to the family 
of Hutchinson and to lands at Boolyshea 
(which they bought from Robert Garrett in 
1718), Kiltorcan and Derrynahinch (acquired 
by fee farm grant) and Jerpoint Church 
(acquired in 1801 by marriage between 
Richard Hutchinson and Mary, daughter of 
Edward Hunt). 
In a curious deed made of 1801 soon after 
his marriage, Richard Hutchinson grants to 
Anastatia and Mary Walsh of Derrynahinch 
an annuity of £20 on condition that they 
continue to clothe, maintain, educate, support and keep Mary, Judith, John, Abigail and Thomas 
Hutchinson otherwise Walsh, “reputed children of said Richard”. 
Through a series of very detailed marriage settlements, it is possible to follow the genealogical details 
of later Hutchinsons and the families with whom they intermarried, and their financial and land 
transactions.  In a curt letter of 1875 to his solicitors, John Hutchinson of 89 Waterloo Road, Dublin, 
instructs that two of his daughters “should be cut out and excluded from any share in my will”. 
These documents provide an insight into the affairs of a Kilkenny family of substance, but which did not 
meet the qualifications for an entry in Burke’s Landed Gentry and whose genealogy is therefore not easy 
to trace. 
The archive also contains a number of documents relating to other families of Co. Kilkenny during the 
second half of the 19th century,mainly of the farming class rather than of gentry status.  The largest file 
contains 25 documents of the Phelan family of Ballyragget, 1824-1897. 
As an archive, w.a.f. (1) €500 - 700

1112 
Co. Mayo: Mac Philin (John)Tuam. The 
Apparitions and Miracles at Knock, also The 
Official Depositions of the Eye - Witnesses. 8vo 
D. (Gill & Son) 1880. First Edn., hf. title, some 
L.S.s, later cloth backed boards. V. Scarce. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1113 
[Walsh (Peter)] A Prospect of The State of 
Ireland, from The Year of the World 1756 to The 
Year of Christ 1652. Sm. 8vo [L.] 1682. First Edn., 
title with dble. line border, [68] 3 - 504, plus 
rare 6pp ‘Additions’ at end, orig. full calf, blind 
fillet borders with tooled corner decoration. V. 
good copy. Bradshaw 6531. (1)  
* B.P. of Jas. Clealand, Rathgill, near Bangor 
Ireland.   €350 - 500

1114 
Galway Printing: Neyms (P.A.O.) Similitudes; 
or The Israelites and the Irish, sq. 12mo Galway 
(EXpress Office) n.d. Sole Edn., (4), 156pp, orig. 
cloth. Scarce. Good. (1)  €125 - 175
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1115 
[Baron (Richard)] The Pillars of Priestcraft and 
Orthodoxy Shaken, 4 vols. 12mo L. (for Mr. 
Cadell) 1768. Second Edn., cont. calf, dble gilt 
fillet borders, profusely tooled gilt spine in 
panels, mor. labels. (4)  €200 - 300

1116 
 V. Fine Rawden Binding  
Dublin Binding: Clayton (V. Revd. Dr. 
Robert) Bishop of Clogher, A Vindication of 
the Histories of the Old and New Testament, 
In Answer to the Objections of the late 
Lord Bolingbroke. In Two Letters to a Young 
Nobleman. 2 vols. 12mo D. (Geo. Faulkner) 
1754. Fourth Edn., 12 engd. plts. (include. 2 
fold.), cont. full calf, with single fillet border 
& floral corner decorations, finely tooled gilt 
spines, in panels & with blue and red mor. 
labels, by Rawden. (2)  €350 - 500

1117 
[Toland (John)] High-Church Display’d; Being a 
Compleat History of the Affair of Dr. Sacheverel, 
12mo L. 1711. First Edn., L.S. on title, cont. calf, 
blind fillet borders, raised bands, mor. label. 
Good Copy. (1)  €350 - 500

1119 
Berkeley (George) Three Dialogues Between 
Hylas and Philonous, [10] 166pp., 8vo Lond. (for 
Wm. & John Innys) 1725. Second Edn., lacking 
adverts at end, orig. loose end blanks, plus new 
papers, cont. calf, professional reback, raised 
bands recent mor. label. V. clean copy. (1) 
  €800 - 1200

1118 
Gordon (Thomas) & Others. A Cordial for Low 
Spirits, Being A Collection of Curious Tracts A. 3 
vols. 12mo L. (For Messrs. Wilson & Fell) 1763. 
Third Impression., engraved frontis., advert leaf 
end of Vol. III, cont. calf, tooled gilt spines, with 
armorial of The Signet Library on all covers. 
Good. (3)  €200 - 300

1120 
 Matrimony & Drink in the 17th Century  
[Matrimony & Drink] Anon: The Petition of the Ladies of London and Westminster to the 
Honourable House for Husbands, L. (Mary Want-Man) 1693, 4pps; A Humble Remonstrance of 
the Bachelors in and about London to the Honourable House, in Answer to a late Paper Entitled 
A Petition of the Ladies for Husbands; L. (Bookselling Bachelors) 1693, 4pps; The Petition of the 
Widows, in and about London and Westminster for the Redress of their Grievances, L. (Printed 
for the Use of the Wide-O’s) 1693, 4pps; Lambeth Ale, L. (Abel Roper) 1693, 4pps, all bound 
together, in later full gilt lettered calf, clean copy [Wing H3616]. (1) €400 - 600
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1121 
[Clayton (Bp. Robert)] An Essay on Spirit, 
where in The Doctrine of the Trinity is 
considered In the Light of Nature and Reason... 
From the Dublin Edition,... 8vo Lond. 1751. 
LXIV, 152pp; Bound with, [Hopkins (Rev. 
Wm.)] A Sequel to the Essay on Spirit:... With 
some Observations relating to the Athanasian 
and Nicene Creeds. 8vo L. 1752. First Edn., 
[84]pp recent marble boards; [Clayton] The 
Bishop of Clogher’s Speech Made in The House of 
Lords in Ireland,.... Feb. 1756. 8vo L. 1757. 31pp 
disbound; and also A Vindication of the Histories 
of the Old and New Testament, 8vo D. 1753. 
Second Edn., hf. title, 140pp disbound. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (3)  €200 - 400

1122 
 Important Early Irish Herbal  
K’eogh (Joh.) Botanalogia Universalis 
Hibernica, or, A General Irish Herbal, Calculated 
for this Kingdom giving an Account of the Herbs, 
Shrubs.. to which are added, two short Treatises, 
4to, Corke (George Harrison) 1735, First Edition, 
dedication (4pps), preface (8pps), subscribers 
(4pps), 145pps, 32pps index, later full calf. (1) 
* Scarce in complete format (Henry 879). 
  €2000 - 3000

1123 
Threlkeld (Caleb) Synopsis Stirpium 
Hibericarum Alphabetice Dispositarum Sive 
Commentatio de Plantis Indigenis praesertim 
Dublinensibus Instituta being a short Treatise 
of Native Plants, especially such as Grow 
Spontaneously in the Vicinity of Dublin, 12mo D. 
(S. Powell) 1727, First, dedit (6pps), contemp. 
full panelled calf, professional reback, orig. 
label laid down. Scarce. (1) €750 - 1000

1124 
[Bolingbroke (Henry St. John, Viscount)] A 
Dissertation upon Parties; in Several Letters to 
Cabeb D’Anvers, Esq., 8vo L. 1739. Fifth, Engd. 
frontis XXXI, 252pp., cont. calf, dble. gilt fillet 
borders, raised bands. V. good copy. (1) 
  €140 - 180

1125 
Dublin Prize Binding: Hawkey (John)trans. 
The Ascent of Cyrus The Younger: and The 
Retreat of the Ten Thousand Greeks, 8vo d. (Geo. 
Faulkner) 1738 First Edn., some damp stains, 
Prize Bookplate for Arthur Pomeroy, 1740, 
errata leaf at end, cont. calf, stamped T.C.D. 
prize binding, a tooled gilt spine in panels, 
some wear; Ramsay (Chev. A.) The Travels of 
Cyrus, 2 vols. 8vo L. 1728. Third Edn., 2 engd 
frontis, wd. cut heads & tails, advert leaf at 
front Vol. I, cont. blind tooled calf, raised bands, 
mor. labels. (3)  €250 - 350

1126 
[Toland] Des Maizeaux (Mr.)ed. The 
Miscellaneous Works of Mr. John Toland, 2 vols. 
8vo L. 1747. Red & bl. titles, cont. calf, raised 
bands, top and bottom of spines dam., mor. 
labels. (1)  €350 - 500
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1127 
 From the Library of 
 Joseph Stock, T.C.D. 1763  
[Brown (Dr. Peter, Bp. of Cork & Ross)] 
The Procedure, Extent and Limits of Human 
Understanding, 8vo L. (For Wm. Innys) 
1729. Second Edn., with corrections and 
Amendments. Hf. title, some damp stains, cont. 
calf, dam. Scarce. (1)  
* Joseph Stock, was historian of 1798, inscribed 
by him on front loose blank.  €300 - 400

1128 
Binding: Drake (Nathan) Essays, Biographical, 
Critical and Historical, Illustrative of the Tatler, 
Spectator, and Guardian, 3 vols. 8vo L. 1805, 
.. with Essays... Illustrative of the Rambler, 
Adventurer and Idler, and of the Various 
Periodical Papers.. 2 vols. L. 1809. together 5 
vols., engd. port. & plts. a.e.g. in uniform full 
straight grained crimson mor. with large blind 
& gilt tooled borders, tooled gilt spines. (5) 
  €200 - 300

1129 
[Goldmsith (Oliver)] Parnell (Dr. Thomas) 
Poems on Several Occasions [with] The Life 
of Dr. Parnell Written by Dr. Goldsmith, 8vo L. 
(T. Davies) 1770, First Edn., 2 engd. plts. by 
Grierson after Wade, contemp. full calf, with gilt 
fillet border, decor. panels mor. label. Ex. Libris 
bookplate “Richard H. Tidswell.” Good Copy. (1)  
* This was the First Appearance of Goldsmith’s 
“Life of Parnell” (it was published separately 
later that year).  €200 - 300

1130 
Blount (Charles) The Miscellaneous Works of 
..., 12mo [L.] 1695. First Edn., title within dble. 
ruled border, cont. calf, blind tooled panel, 
raised bands, spine gilt tooled in panels. Good. 
(1)  €200 - 300

1131 
[Berkeley (George)] Steele (Richard)Editor, 
The Guardian, Vols. I & II, and The Englishman: 
Being the Sequel of the Guardian. All 12mo 
Lond. (For J. Tonson; & by Sam. Buckley) 1714. 
First Edn., in hf. title in Vol. II, Vols. I & II in cont. 
blind tooled calf, upr. covers loose, sequel in 
cont. calf, dble gilt fillet b orders, spine worn; 
also Steele (Sir R.) An Account of the State of 
the Roman Catholic Religion Throughout the 
World, 12mo L. 1716. Second Edn., hf. title, 
recent marble boards. (4)  
* In ‘The Guardian’ above George Berkeley 
contributed Essays under the following 
numbers, No. 3, 27, 35, 39, 49, 55, 62, 70, 77, 
126 & four letters later attributed, Nos. 69, 83, 
88 & 89. (4)  €350 - 500

1132 
 In Fine Irish Binding  
de Fontenelle (M.) Conversations on the 
Plurality of Worlds, 12mo D. (for Peter Wilson) 
1761. First Dublin Edn., 4 fold. plts. complete, 
XX, 226 [6]pp, marble ends, cont. tree calf, roll 
tooled gilt borders, spine gilt in panels, flowers, 
urns, scrolls etc. mor label. In v. fine condition. 
Rare. (1)  €200 - 300
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1133 
T.C.D.: Salmon (George) Non-Miraculous 
Christianity, and Other Sermons, Preached in 
The Chapel of T.C.D. 8vo L. 1881. First Edn., Pres. 
Copy, inscribed by Author to Helena Margaret 
Salmon, April 1881, orig. cloth; Mahaffy (J.P.) 
The Decay of Modern Teaching, An Essay, 8vo L. 
1882. First Edn., Inscribed by Geo. Salmon, to 
whom the book is dedicated.  
* Mahaffy taught Oscar Wilde; The Dublin 
University Calendar MDCCCLIV, sm. 8vo D. 1854, 
errata slip, adverts., cloth;  Chartae et Statuta 
Collegii... Trinitatis, 8vo D. 1778. Uncut, mor. 
wrappers. As a lot. (4)  €180 - 220

1134 
Emerson (Ralph Waldo) Letters and Social 
Aims, Boston (James R. Osgood & Co.) 1876. 
First Edn., Signature ‘N’ on page 209, 314pp., 
orig. purple cloth, top of spine worn & faded; 
Whitman (Walt) Leaves of Grass, 8vo Boston 
(Thayar & Eldridge) 1860-61 [Third] Engd. port. 
frontis., orig. cloth. (2)  €150 - 200

1136 
Genealogy: Esterick (M.) Heirs & Graces The 
Claim to the Dukedom of Leinster, L. 1981, 
illus.; Gaughan (J. Anthony) The Knights of 
Glin - A Geraldine Family, Naas 1978, illus; Iske 
(Basil) The Green Cockatrice, D. 1978; Gregory 
Vere (R.T.) The House of Gregory, D. 1943; 
Enniskillen (Countess of) Florence Court 
My Irish Home, Monaghan 1972; The Clans of 
Ireland, Their Battles, Chiefs, and Princes, D. n.d. 
fold. map; & 3 others. As a lot. (9)  €120 - 180

1137 
Hume (David) Essays and Treatises on Several 
Subjects, 2 vols. 8vo L. 1777. New Edn., cont. 
calf, one cover loose; Voltaire - A Treatise 
on Religious Toleration, Occasioned by the 
Execution of the Unfortunate John Calas... for 
the supposed Murder of his own son. 8vo L. 
1764, hf. title, cont. calf, upr. cover loose; The 
Biographical Magazine, 8vo L. 1794. Engd. title, 
& 134 engd. portraits, cont. calf, upr. cover 
loose; Hone’s Popular Political Tracts, 8vo L. n.d. 
[c. 1820]. New Edn., numerous plts. bind dam.; 
Hone’s Trials, 8vo L. 1817, with other items, hf. 
calf; & 1 other. As a lot, w.a.f. (7) €120 - 180

1138 
Royalty: Marriage of Her Royal Highness 
The Princess Elizabeth and Lieutenant Philip 
Mountbatten Royal Navy, List of Wedding Gifts - 
St. James’s Palace, 8vo L. (Harrison & Sons) 1947, 
262pps., m/ss notes at back listing the Charities 
that Benefited in Ireland and two postcards 
Photographs of the Gifts, ptd. wrappers. Scarce.
(1)  €120 - 160

1139 
[Chandler] Ed. Ld. Bishop of Coventry & 
Lichfield, A Defence of Christianity from the 
Prophesies of the Old Testament, 8vo L. 1725, 
cont. panel calf; Chishull (Ed.) A Charge of 
Heresy, Maintained against Mr. Dodwell’s late 
Epistolary Discourse, concerning the Mortality 
of the Soul, 8vo L. 1706, fine cont. panel calf; 
Burnet (Gilbert) The Abridgment of the History 
of the Reformation of the Church of England, 
8vo L. 1705. Fourth Edn., engd. frontis., cont. 
panel calf, mor. label; Burnet - Lives, Characters, 
A Sermon Preached at the Funeral of the Hon. 
Robert Boyle, sm. 8vo D. 1815, cont. calf. (4) 
  €160 - 220
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Harward (Michael) Philomath. A New Almanack 
for the Year of Our Lord, 1666, 12mo Dublin 
(Printed by John Crook) 1666. First & Sole Edn. 
red & bl. title, within wd.-cut decorated border. 
Interleaved copy, with approx. 40pp. of cont. m/
ss notes. In later full calf, upr. cover with “J. Swift” 
blocked in gilt, and date 1666 in gilt on spine. As 
an Association Copy, w.a.f. (1)  
A unique piece of 17th Century Dublin Printing, 
with an amazing history of an association to 
Jonathan Swift.  
In the 1680s and 1690s, the owner of this small 
Dublin-printed almanac of 1666 transcribed 
into it the texts of nearly twenty poems of the 
period, several with Dublin connections. Thus 
the earliest known miscellany of Dublin poems 
is found inside a unique survival of early Dublin 
printing. Very few early Irish almanacs survive; they were small, light books, heavily used 
by their purchasers since they contained not only astrological data and prognostications 
but also specific local information on tides, fairs, eclipses and festivals. No seventeenth-
century Irish-printed almanac has been offered for sale in living memory and only one other 
almanac from this period is known to exist.   
This copy is of double interest since it contains, in manuscript, late seventeenth-century 
poems of Dublin origin. Some of these poems are unknown and unedited. For many years, it 
was asserted that the poems were in the hand of Swift, but it is now clear that this is not the 
case and, though the spine bears the words ‘1666. J.SWIFT’, none of the poems are by him. 
However, they are of considerable interest and shed new light on Dublin life at a time when 
Swift was living in the city. The book is of extreme historical and cultural significance.  
We are most graeful to Prof. Andrew Carpetner, M.A.Ph.I., MRIA, FEA, Emeritus Professor of 
English UCD for his help in cataloguing this lot, and for his Preliminary Analysis of the above 
volume, which is available on request.  
The above Volume is in fragile condition and it will not be available for general viewing.
 €6000 - 9000

1135 Of the Utmost Rarity with Swift Association
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1140 
Middleton (Conyers) A Letter from Rome, 
Showing the exact Conformity between Popery 
and Paganism, 8vo L. 1741. Fourth Edn., 
[8], 248pp., recent cloth; same author, An 
Examination of the Lord Bishop of London’s 
Discourse Concerning The Use and Intent of 
Prophecy, 8vo L. 1750, calf, lacking upr. cover; 
and A Vindication of the Free Inquiry into the 
Miraculous Powers, ... 4to L. 1751. Hf. title, 99pp 
disbound; [Coward (Wm.)] Second Thoughts 
Concerning Human Soul, 8vo L. 1704. Second 
Edn., cont. calf, upr. cover loose; Marshall 
(Nath) A Defence of our Constitution in Church 
and State, 8vo L. 1717, 190, [L1]pp plus 16pp 
cat at end, lacks covers, together 5 works, as a 
lot, w.a.f. (5)  €180 - 250

1141 
Varied Periodicals: The Republican, Vol. I Nos. 
4 - 18, together 12 Nos (ex 14), 8vo Lond. (R. 
Carlile) Sept. 17th - Dec. 24th, 1819; Figaro in 
Chesterfield, Vol. I No. 1, 2, 3 & 4 Dec. / Jan. 1834 
/ 35, & 15 other numbers between Sat. Jan. 
24, and Oct. 31st 1835, together 19 nos in all, 
disbound; The Black Dwarf. A London Weekly 
Publication, 5 issues between Aug. 7th 1822 
and Dec. 3, 1823, disbound; Cooper (Thos.)
ed. Cooper’s Journal’s or, Unfettered Thinker and 
Plain Speaker for Truth, Freedom and Progress, 
Vol. I No. 1, Jan. 5th 1850 - No. 26 June 29, 1850 
[lacking Nos. 13, 16, 18 & 19). Together 22 Nos. 
8vo  L. 1850. With, bound in at end; Dawson 
(G.) An Examination of The Rev. George Gilfillan’s 
Notice of G. Dawson, M.A., L. 1850, cloth. As a 
coll. of periodicals, w.a.f.  (1)   €100 - 150

1142 
Periodicals: Holyoake (G.J.)ed. The Reasoner, 
No. 1 Jan. 5th, 1852, included in bound 
volumes & 28 single issues, 1852 - 1855; The 
Town and Country Magazine.. 8vo c. 1770. with 
engd. plts., worn calf; The Historical Register,.. 
Transactions, Foreign and Domestick. With .. 
Diary of all the Remarkable Occurrences.. Vol. 
IX, L. 1724; Collins (Ruth) The Friendly Writer 
and Register of Truth, 8vo L. 1732? Engd. port. 
frontis., later boards etc. As a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
  €100 - 150

1143 
Mollyneux (William) The Case of Ireland 
being  bound by Acts of Parliament in England 
Stated, 8vo, D. (J. Milliken) 1773, hf. title, 
dedit, XXIV, 108pps (misbound) later hf. green 
leather, marble boards, gilt decor. spine, some 
annotations. Ex Libris William Ruddell Charlie, 
Trabolgan, as a pamphlet. (1) €120 - 180

1144 
 Scarce Irish Travel Volume  
[Gough (John)] A Tour in Ireland in 1813 & 
1814, With an Appendix, written in 1816, on 
another Visit to that Island by an Englishman, 
8vo D. [1817] First Edn., 319pp cont. hf. calf, 
mor. labels. V. good copy of a scarce Irish Travel 
Book. (1)  €250 - 350

1145 
Law (Rev. Wm.) Selections from the Works 
of the Rev. William Law, making A Guide to 
Rest, in belief of the Gospel and in obedience 
to the Divine Law, 8vo Bristol 1806. 2 Engd. 
frontis (1 fold.) list of subs., advert leaf, uncut, 
unopened, wrappers; Robinson (John) Proofs 
of a Conspiracy against all the Religions and 
Governments of Europe, 8vo D. 1798. Fifth, 
uncut, boards. Good. (2) €80 - 130
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1149 
Clarke (Samuel) A Discourse Concerning the 
Being and Attributes of God, The Obligations 
of Natural Religion and the Truth and Certainty 
of the Christian Revelation, 8vo L. 1725. Sixth, 
and bound with other works, cont. panel 
calf; Waterland (Dan.) A Second Vindication 
of Christ’s Divinity:... Queries Relating to 
Dr. Clarke’s Scheme of the Holy Trinity, 8vo 
Cambridge 1731. Second Edn., cont. annots 
& comments thro-out in pen, cont. calf, worn; 
Whiston (Wm.) Historical Memoirs of the Life 
of Dr. Samuel Clarke, 8vo L. 1730. Second Edn. ; 
bound with, [Gordon (Thos.)] The Conspirators; 
or, The Case of Catiline, 8vo L. 1721 Eight, XIV, 
57pp; bound with others on Matthew Tindal 
etc, recent cloth. As a coll., w.a.f. (3) €180 - 240

1150 
[Collins (Anthony)] An Historical and Critical 
Essay on the Thirty Nine Articles of the Church of 
Rome, 8vo L. 1724. First Edn., XXIV, 279pp cont 
panel calf, upr. cover loose, otherwise a v. good 
clean copy. Scarce. (!)  €200 - 300

1151 
[Berkeley (George)] Alciphon: or The Minute 
Philosopher, In Seven Dialogues, 8vo L. 1752. 
Third Edn., cont. calf, upr. cover loose, spine 
with the gilt mor. crest of The Carton Library, 
stained from attempt to repair; also Second 
Edn., of same work, 2 vols. L. 1732, with engd. 
vignette titles, txt in Vol. II dam., cont. calf, 
worn. As a lot. (3)  €200 - 300

1146 
Coxe (William) Travels into Poland, Russia, 
Sweden and Denmark, 3 vols., 8vo, Dublin,  
(S. Price and 9 others) 1784, First Irish Edn, 
8vo contemporary calf, with contrasting mor. 
labels. V good set.  (3)  €150 - 200

1147 
Paine (Thos.) The Theological Works of Thomas 
Paine, 8vo L. 1818, First Edn. Thus., cont. hf. 
calf; also Paine, Rights of Man, Parts I & II, Being 
an Answer to Mr. Burke’s Attack on the French 
Revolution, 8vo L. 1792. Ninth, engd. port. 
frontis, hf. title, & a (loose) general title calf, 
dam.; Priestley (Jos. jnr.)ed. Memoirs of the 
Rev. Dr. Joseph Priestley to the Year 1795, .. By 
Himself, Sm. 8vo L. 1809. IV, 202pp., disbound; 
also Corry (J.) The Life of Joseph Priestley 
L.L.D.F.R.S., 12mo Birmingham 1804. Engd. port. 
frontis, 112pp. uncut, boards, loose; Dubuc (C.) 
National Convention. the Defence of Louis, 12mo 
Paris 1792, 76pp recent boards. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(5)   €200 - 300

1148 
Sermons: Butler (Joseph) Fifteen Sermons 
Preached in the Rolls Chapel, 8vo L. 1726. First 
Edn., cont. attractive blind tooled panel calf, 
mor. label (worn); Bentley (Richard) Eight 
Sermons Preach’d at the Hon. Robert Boyle’s 
Lecture in the First Year 1692, 8vo Cambridge 
1735. Sixth, Vignette title, cont. panel calf, 
some wear; Emlyn (Rev. Thos.) Sermons on the 
Following Subjects... (14) 8vo L. 1742. First Edn., 
lacks front loose blanks, cont. calf, worn. (3) 
  €160 - 240
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1153 
 With Presentation Inscription 
 to Ambassador Bullitt  
Laclos (Choderlos) Les Liaisons Dangereuses, 
sm. 8vo Paris [1936]. Original blue limp 
morocco. with W.M.C. Bullitt’s book label. (1)  
* The front loose blank bears manuscript 
Presentation Inscription to Bullitt dated Oct. 
14, 1936 from Morton Fullerton (1865 - 1952), 
an American journalist on the staff of ‘Le Figaro,’ 
En Souvenir de nos exercises en semantiques 
pendant votre charmant accueil de tout a 
l’heure. Fullerton’s note hints at but does not 
reveal the reason for his choice as a gift of this 
1782 French classic, with its theme of sexual 
depravity and manipulation. 
* See Biographical Note before Lot 153. 
  €150 - 200

1152 
Bryant (Louise) Six Red Months in Russia, An Observer’s Account of Russia before and during the 
Proletarian Dictatorship. 8vo N. York 1918. First Edn., Dedicated ‘to that beloved vagabond John 
Reed’ and inscribed by the author on hf. title, “For Jack,” [her husband.] Illus, end papers, orig. red 
cloth covers. Scarce.   
* Included with this lot are 2 original postcard photographs of the Russian socialist Catherine 
Breshkovsy (1844 - 1934) “Grandmother of the Revolution,” who survived four decades of 
imprisonment and Siberian exile, who was at last honoured by the 1917 Provisional (Anti-
Bolshevist) government, and who lived to the age of ninety. Both cards bear messages written by 
her. There is an extra original frontis to the book & a photograph of Louisa Bryant in Russia;  France 
(Anatole) Thais, (English translation by E. Tristan). sm. 8vo L. & N. York [1902]. Original cloth, with 
the book label of William C. Bullitt, and inscribed, most probably by Louise, “John S. Reed and Louise 
Bryant, 43 Washington Square S. January 1916 New York City,” and also includes a copy of Robert A. 
Rosenstone’s book in paperback Romantic Revolutionary - a Biography of John Reed, Penguin 1982 
(1st Edn. 1975) produced in time to capitalise on the success of “Reds”, the 13th highest grossing 
film of 1981. A lot. 
* See Biographical Note before Lot 153. €200 - 300

1155 
 Centre Cultural American 
Les Annees Vingt. Les ecrivains Americains a Paris 
et leurs amis 1920 - 30, 4to Paris 1959. First Edn., 
Exhibition catalogue prepared by Sylvia Beach 
(founder of the Paris bookshop Shakespeare 
& Co., and publisher of James Joyce’s Ulysses), 
Helene Baltrusaitis and Mauric Saillet. With 142pp 
photo illus etc., orig. pictorial wrappers. (1)  
* Loosely inserted is an A.L.s. in French from 
Helene Baltrusaitis to Wm. C. Bullitt, welcoming 
him back to Paris, inviting him to the 
Exhibition, and assuring him that Sylvia Beach 
will be delighted to see him again.  
* See Biographical Note before Lot 153. 
  €200 - 300

1154 
 With Draft letter to 
 Rt. Hon. Harold Mac Millan  
Barber (Noel) The Week France Fell - June 1940, 
8vo Lon. 1976. First Edn., 320pp 8pp of illus. & 
2 maps, illus. end papers & orig. d.w. (1)  
* Noel Barber (1909 - 1988) was a journalist 
with the Daily Mail who had an adventurous 
career in foreign lands (he was stabbed five 
times in Morocco and was shot in the head 
while covering the Hungarian Uprising in 
1956). Between 1951 and 1979 he wrote 22 
works of non-fiction. Following a car crash 
which ended his career as a journalist, he 
wrote 6 successful novels.  
His very readable account of the fall of France 
is highly critical of Wm. Bullitt. His statement 
that Bullitt had never married elicited an angry 
letter from Anne, his daughter, to Harold Mac 
Millan, the publisher of “this foolish book”. A 
draft of the letter, and review of the book in 
the Evening Herald by Brian Queen is included 
in the lot.  
* See Biographical Note before Lot 153. 
  €150 - 200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8a0943c20be445cded793e6a94b857a2/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1152/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/27ea59b734b2fb90ac9a8ab440c9eb16/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1153/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/41c132d6a6c587b05fcf52b05a9dca79/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1154/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8533de2eb444dd7e7e0b730cdcb5ae89/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1155/


208IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

info@fonsiemealy.ie fm

1158 
Periodical: Journal of the Co. Kildare 
Archaeological Society and Surrounding Districts, 
Vol. I - Vol. XVII, 1891 - 1991, together 13 vols. 
bound in cloth & 7 loose parts, some parts 
lacking. Illus. thro-out, as a periodical, w.a.f. (1) 
  €350 - 500

1159 
Pamphlets: 1. Ibbetson (J.) The Heinous 
Nature of Rebellion - A Sermon Preached in ... 
York... Aug. 21st 1746, 16pp; 2. Sherlock (Thos.) 
A Sermon Preached before .. the Incorporated 
Society in Dublin, for promoting English 
Protestant Schools in Ireland,.. March 17th 1737 
-/8, 4to L. 1738, 24pp; 3. Hallifax (James) A 
Sermon Preach’d.. May 23rd 1771;... Charity 
Schools.. London & Westminster, 4to L. 1771 
[120]pp; 4. Watts (Geo.) A Sermon preached 
before the Trustees For Establishing the Colony 
of Georgia in America... March 18, 1735, 4to L. 
1736, 27pp; & 2 others sim together 6 works, 
later hf. mor.; also 8 others mostly sim., for 
Incorporated Society for the Propagation of 
the Gospel in Foreign Parts,... For Promoting 
Christian Knowledge, etc., all disbound, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  €200 - 300

1159A 
 Signed Limited Edition  
[Thomas Bewick] Boyd (Julia) Bewick 
Gleanings: Being Impressions from Copper 
plates and Wood Blocks, Engraved in the Bewick 
Workshop, Thick 4to Newcatle-upon-Tyne 1886. 
Lim. Edn. NO. 195 Small Paper Copy,Signed 
by Editor, list of subs., numerous wd. cut illus. 
thro-out, & 53 engd. plts., t.e.g. cont. strongly 
bound hf. mor. (1)    €120 - 180

1156 
 With Manuscript Note by the Author  
Bullitt (Wm. C.) Report of the American People, 
4to Boston 1940. First Edn., port. frontis. With 
the Author’s book label, blue cloth, orig. ptd. 
d.w. (some chips). (1)  
* With manuscript note by the author on half 
title, ‘After this speech, I received more than 
22,000 letters and telegrams - 97 per cent of 
them favourable - and such contributions for 
its circulation that I was able to have printed, 
cheaply and distributed in R.F.D. boxes 2,500,000 
copies of it.’ Signed W.C.B.  
* See Biographical Note before Lot 153. 
  €250 - 350

1157 
 Signed by 
 President Lyndon B. Johnson, USA  
Johnson (Lyndon B.) No Retreat from Tomorrow, 
lg. 4to [1967] First Edn., 242pp profusely 
illustrated, cloth and orig. pict. d.w. A collection 
of 23 speeches by the President from January 
to May, 1967 and dealing with the economy, 
health, education, senior and junior citizens, 
space exploration, foreign aid and the armed 
forces.  
* Signed by the President on embossed 
bookplate as a Christmas gift to Daniel Brewster.  
Together with: Thurmond (Strom) The Faith we 
have not kept, 8vo San Diego, Calif. 1968. First 
Edn., 192pp bl. & wh. illus., paperback, Signed 
Presentation Copy, by the author to Senator Dan 
Brewster, my esteemed friend and colleague, 
and with typed note to Brewster asserting 
that the book “discusses vital issues of the day 
and proposes certain solutions that should be of 
interest to you. “Brewster was the ex-husband of 
Anne Bullitt. Senator Nancy Pelosi served as an 
intern on Brewster’s staff in the 1960’s.” 
The “faith not kept” is faith with the Founding 
Fathers and the principles bequeathed by them. The book deals with the internal problems of 
America, the threats from without, and what must be done about them. James Strom Thurmond 
(1902 - 2003) served for 48 years as Senator for South Carolina, the only congressman to have 
reached the age of 100 while still in office. His career was marked by controversy: a vehement 
segregationist, in 1964 he changed from Democrat to Republican because of his opposition to 
the Civil Rights Bill. Regarded in his lifetime as a major political figure, his reputation among black 
people is somewhat mixed.  
* See Biographical Note before Lot 153. €300 - 400
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1160 
Hyde (D.) & O’Donoghue (D.J.)comp. 
Catalogue of the Books and Manuscripts 
comprising the Library of the Late Sir John T. 
Gilbert, lg. 8vo, D. (Browne & Nolan Ltd) 1918, 
First, uncut, ptd. wrappers, bound in later 
oatmeal cloth with mor. label. (1) €100 - 150

1161 
Lynch (Patricia), Staunton (H.) & Deevy (T.) 
Lisheen at the Valley Farm & Other Stories, 4to, D. 
(The Gayfield Press) 1945, illus., ptd. wrappers; 
Milligan Fox (C.) Four Irish Songs, 4to, D. 
(Maunsel & Co.)n.d., illustrated by Seaghan Mac 
Cathmhaoil, oatmeal cloth; Milne (Ewart) Forty 
North; Fifty West, 4to., D. (Gayfield Press) 1938, 
Limited Edn. No. 154 (200) copies, illus by Cecil 
Salkeld, ptd. wrappers. (3) €100 - 150

1162 
Keller (Dr. Ferdinand) The Lake Dwellings of 
Switzerland and other Parts of Europe, 2 vols. L. 
1878. Second Edn., 2 litho frontis; also Munro 
(Robert) The Lake Dwellings of Europe, roy 8vo 
L. 1890. First Edn., illus. thro.-out, all orig. cloth, 
v. good. (3)  €100 - 150

1163 
[Plunkett (Sir H.)] Smith-Gordon (L.) & Cruise 
O’Brien, Co-Operation in Ireland, Manchester 
1921. First Edn., illus., orig. cloth, v. good; also 
Plunkett A Symposium on Co-Operation, 4to D. 
1954. First Edn., illus., orig. ptd. wrappers. Both 
Scarce. (2)  €80 - 120

1164 
Barry (Com. General Tom) Guerilla Days in 
Ireland, 8vo D. (Irish Press Limited) 1949, First, 
illus., blue cloth & d.j.; With the I.R.A. in the Fight 
for Freedom 1919, 8vo Tralee (The Kerryman 
Ltd.) n.d., ptd. wrappers; Dublin’s Fighting Story 
1916 - 1921 - Told by the Men who Made It, 
8vo, Tralee (The Kerryman Ltd.) n.d. illus., ptd. 
wrappers; Henry (Father) ed. The Capuchin 
Annual 1966, Issue 33, illus. ptd. wrappers. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (4)  €70 - 100

1165 
Hall (T.F.) History of Boat Racing in Ireland, 
8vo D. (Irish Amateur Rowing Union) 1937, 
inscribed on f.e.p. ‘Thomas W. Franks, June 
1941 (former treasurer of D.U.B.C.), cloth; 
Blake (Raymond) In Black and White, a History 
of Rowing at Trinity College, Dublin, 8vo D. 
(D.U.B.C.) 1991, First, illus., cloth & d.j. (2) 
  €80 - 120
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1169 
Iredale (Tom), Medland (Lillian) Birds of New 
Guinea, 2 vols., Melbourne (Georgian House) 
1956, First, cold. plts. (35), leather backed cloth 
boards with gilt lettering, decor. d.j. clean Set. 
(2)  €120 - 180

1170 
Wakeman (W.F.) A Survey of the Antiquarian 
Remains on the Islands of Inishmurray, 8vo, 
L. (Williams & Norgate) 1893, First, frontis, 
illus., cloth; MacAlister (R.A.S.) The Memorial 
Slabs of Clonmacnois Kings County, 8vo D. 
(University Press) 1909, fold. frontis, illus., 
cloth; Champneys (Arthur) Irish Ecclesiastical 
Architecture, lg. 4to L. (G. Bell & Sons) 1910, 
First, illus., cloth. (3)  €100 - 150

1171 
Periodical: Hoffmann (J.)., De Klerk (M.) 
Wendingen, 4to, (Amsterdam) 1918 - 1928, 12 
issues, illus and adverts, decorative wrappers. 
Scarce. (12)  
* Rare Dutch published Art and Architecture 
Magazine promoting various movements 
during this period including Cubist, 
Expressionist, and Constructivist Architecture.  
  €150 - 200

1166 
Bindings: Robertson (Wm.) The History of the 
Reign of the Emperor Charles V., 4 vols. 8vo L. 
1772. Second Edn., 4 hf. title,s 4 engd. ports. & 
plts., advert. leaf at end, cont. full calf, raised 
bands, mor. labels, good. Bookplates of Gerald 
Y Goldberg. (4)  €160 - 220

1167 
Burke (Rev. William P.) History of Clonmel, 
4to, Waterford (N. Harvey & Co.) 1907, First 
Edn., frontis, illus., hf. red. mor. red cloth, gilt 
armorial, and mor. label. Good copy. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1168 
Illustrated Volumes: Seven varied volumes 
with coloured & other illustrations, children’s 
interest etc. As a lot, w.a.f. (7) €80 - 120
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1172 
Herbert (W.) Publishers, [Brayley (E.W.), 
Herbert (Wm.)] A Concise Account Historical 
and Descriptive of Lambeth Palace, 4to L. 1806. 
FIRST EDN., engd. frontis engd. title, & 18 plts. 
(6 hd. cold.) list of subs., uncut, cont. hf. mor., 
spine worn, but clean copy. (1) €100 - 150

1173 
 Scarce Signed Limited Edition  
Langtry-Lynas (J.) Psychological Satyr or 
The Hounds of Hell, Lg. 4to L. 1928. No. 38 of 
Limited Edition of 200 Copies Only, Signed by 
Author. Add decor title, & 14 full page plts. by 
the author?, orig. grey cloth with illus. paper 
panel on front cover. V. Scarce. (1) €300 - 400

1174 
Ago-Oglu (Mehmet) Safawid Rugs & Textiles, 
The Collection of the Shrine Imam Ali at Al-
Najaf. Folio N.Y. (Columbia Uni Press) 1941. 
Illus., cloth; & 8 Japanese illustrated volumes. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (9)  €80 - 120

1175 
Goteh (J.A.) The English Home from Charles I 
to George IV, Its Architecture Decoration and 
Garden Design roy 8vo L. 1919. Second illus.; 
Ditchfield (P.H.) The Manor Houses of England, 
roy 8vo L. 1910. First Edn., cold. frontis & illus. 
thro.-out, & 5 other sim. A lot. (7) €100 - 150

1176 
[Settle (Elkanah)] Absalom Senior: or, 
Achitophel Transpros’d A Poem, Folio Lond. (For 
S.E. and Sold by Langley Curtis) 1682. First Edn., 
title within dble. lined border and with wd. cut 
illus., stained, 38pp last leaf repaired and laid 
down, browned thro-out, recent full crushed 
levant mor. (1)  €130 - 180

1177 
Gardens: Wharton (Edith) Italian Villas and 
their Gardens, sm. folio L. 1904 First Edn., cold. 
& other plts.; Landscape Gardening, sm. folio 
N.Y. 1895, illus. thro.-out, gilt cloth; Blanchan 
(N.) Nature’s Garden, sm. folio L. 1900, cold. 
plts.; Robinson (Wm.) Garden Design and 
Architect’s Gardens, roy 8vo L. 1892, First Edn., 
illus., cloth; 2 others. (6) €120 - 180
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1180 
Architecture: Briseux (C.E.) L’Art de Batir des 
Maisons de Campagne, Ou l’ontraite de leur 
Distribution, de leur Construction & de leur 
Decoration. Vol. I (only), 4to Paris 1743. Hf. title, 
engd. frontis & 136 engd. plates, mostly dble 
page, orig. calf, joints cracked, worn, spine 
dam. (1)  €200 - 300

1181 
 Signed by the Artist  
Mitchell (Flora H.) Vanishing Dublin, lg. 4to, D. 
(Allen & Figgis) 1966, First, Signed on t.p., illus., 
green cloth, pictorial d.j. Clean Copy. (1) 
  €300 - 400

1182 
Periodical: [Dixon Hardy (Philip)] The Dublin 
Penny Journal, 4 vols. (in 3) folio, D. 1832 - 3 - 
1834 - 36, complete file, illus., recent full green 
cloth, mor. labels. (3)  €150 - 200

1177A 
 Signed Presentation Copy  
Music: Gevaert (F.-A.) Nouveau Traite 
D’Instrumentation, Folio Paris Oct. 1885. Title 
with Presentation Inscription Signed by Author. 
with illus, cont. full mor. Good. (1) €100 - 150

1178 
 Fine Early Printing, 1510  
Calepinus (F. Ambrosius) .. Dictionariu ... Cum 
Cornucopie... Roy 8vo Bergamo? 1510. Red & 
black title with engd. printers device, wd. cut 
initials thro-out, B.L., a few pages repaired, title 
soiled & with cont. scribbles, otherwise a good 
copy of a v. early Continental printing, later full 
stained calf, raised bands, & new mor. label. 
Rare.(1)  €200 - 300

1179 
Locke (John) An Essay Concerning Humane 
Understanding, in Four Books, folio L. (A. & J. 
Churchill) 1694, Second Edn., portrait frontis., 
dedit (4pps) preface (10pps), contents (23pps), 
1 - 407 (mispagination 93/95) wrong no. page 
397 (997) some repairs to same, Index (11pps), 
later hf. mor. cloth boards, gilt lettered title on 
spine. (1)   €500 - 800

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/d674f36e0d618a4811ae988abdc7bf40/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1177a/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/f779729fbd0722d223762b66b1f2cbb2/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1178/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/cf213fddd329de632a4a8c2638115ef8/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1179/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/843207c27436ca69fc8513f314720e0f/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1180/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8572f216a6f13265e234ba06f40c31e2/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1181/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/b221b84017fcc69823e701779c8985d5/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1182/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


213

fonsiemealy.iefm

All contents and images are subject to copyright

1183 
 Guinness Property  
Catalogues: Evenden Hall, Thetford, Norfolk 
-  The Property of the Earl of Iveagh, lg. 4to, 8 
vols. L. (Christies) 1984, [1. Pictures, Prints and 
Drawings, 2. Furniture, 3. Tapestries, Textiles & 
Carpets, 4. European and Oriental Ceramics, 
5. Silver, 6. Books 7. Evenden Hall, 8. Prices 
Realised,] all ptd. wrappers, red cloth slipcase. 
Clean Set. (1)  €150 - 200

1184 
Catalogue: [Sothebys] Property from the 
Collection of Cher - Los Angeles, October 3 & 4, 
2006, with Julien’s Auction, 4to, L.S. (Sothebys) 
2006, illus. pictorial wrappers; Personal Property 
from the Estate of Marlene Dietrich, Beverly 
Hills, Saturday, Nov. 1st, 1997, illus., pictorial 
wrappers. Clean Copies. (2) €120 - 180

1185 
 The Andy Warhol Collection  
Catalogue: [Sothebys] The Andy Warhol 
Collection, 6 vols., London & N.Y. (H. N. Abrams) 
1988, illus., ptd. wrappers, matching slipcase. 
Good Set. (6)  €200 - 300

1186 
Catalogues: [Sothebys] The Wardington 
Library, 4 vols. lg. 4to, [Part One, Part Two, 
Bibles and Incunabula] July 2005 - Dec. 2006 (4 
parts), illus., red gilt lettered and pictorial cloth. 
(4)  €150 - 200

1187 
Catalogues: [Sothebys] The H. Bradley Martin 
Library, 9 vols. lg. 4to, N.Y. (Sothebys) 1989 
- 1990, profusely illus., green cloth with gilt 
lettering and pictorial front cover. Clean Set. (9) 
  €180 - 250

1188 
 The Marilyn Monroe Collection  
Catalogue: [Christies] The Personal Property 
of Marilyn Monroe, New York, Wednesday 27th 
and Thursday 28th October, 1999, thick 4to, N.Y. 
(Christies) 1999, illus., red cloth, silver signature 
text, pictorial d.j. Good Clean Copy. (1) 
  €300 - 400
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https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/31fc11289c835c7cc6833bb6faa5f35d/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1187/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/9f955dcacc33b643a359b986e277cd88/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1188/
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1192 
Gotch (J. Alfred) Architecture of the 
Renaissance in England, 2 vols. v. lg. folio L. 
1894. List of subs, 143 full page photogravure 
plts., text illus. etc., text loosening from 
bindings, orig. hf. mor., gilt boards. (2) 
  €150 - 200

1193 
Coloured Plates: Dupont (A.A.) Art Industrial 
L’Ornament des Tissus, thick folio Paris c. 1876. 
approx. 100 full page cold. plts. text & plts. 
loose, in orig. cloth backed folder. As a coll. of 
plts., w.a.f. (1)  €120 - 180

1194 
Rutter (John) Delineations of Fonthill and its 
Abbey, folio Lond. 1823. First Edn., hf. title, add. 
hd. cold. title, hd. cold. frontis, lg. fold. map, 
engd. plts., & illus on India paper, damp stained 
thro-out, cont. hf. mor. worn, w.a.f. (1) 
  €180 - 250

1189 
 The Elton John Sales  
Catalogue: [Sothbeys] Elton John, 4 
vols. (Stage Costume and Memorabilia, 
Jewellery, Art Nouveau and Art Deco, Diverse 
Collections), 4to L. (Sothebys) 1988, 6-9 
September, 1988, Bond Street, illus., pictorial 
wrappers, matching slipcase, and also Preview 
Magazine (Sept / Oct 1988), all Clean Copies. 
(1)  €200 - 300

1190 
Catalogue: [Christies] - The Estelle Doheny 
Collection from St. Marys of the Barrens, 
Perryville, Missouri, Fine Printed Books and 
Manuscripts, lg. 4to, N.Y. (Christies) 2001, 
profusely illustrated, gilt lettered pictorial red 
cloth. Clean Copy. (1)  €60 - 80

1191 
[U2] Bono, A Story of Pearls - Photographs of 
Ethiopia, lg. 4to, D. 1988, Ltd. Edn. 587 (2500) 
copies, Signed by Bono twice, illus. leather, 
d.j.; U2 - Portfolio- sm. folio, L. (Blue Mountain 
Music) 1985, Trade Edn., ptd. wrappers; also 
two Newspaper Magazines with articles 
referring to the Band, as a lot, w.a.f. (4) 
  €150 - 200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/774579d959602364a911d08bd62a9733/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1189/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/345ceadad5288f68e3915b92a29e7e31/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1190/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8a35e6c8ec80b30a57a12c7ae665a5ae/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1191/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6d08337bad1db200b83b18d7607888c1/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1192/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/1e78866e23e8be84f24ed047422bb386/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1193/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/22739563c15bb5df81eed7502066ebb4/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1194/
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1195 
Mc Knight Kauffer (E.) The Art of the Poster, its 
Origin, Evolution & Purpose. Folio L. 1924. First 
Edn., fine cold. & other illus., cloth & d.w.; Jones 
(Sydney R.) Art and Publicity Fine Printing 
and Design, Sm. folio L. (The Studio 1925) 
First, cloth; Posters & Publicity Fine Printing 
and Design ‘Commercial Art’ Annual, folio L. 
1928, illus. cloth; The Modern Sign Writer, folio 
Manchester n.d. c. 1930; & 2 others sim. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (6)  €130 - 180

1196 
Shirley (Evelyn Philip) The History of The 
County of Monaghan, Folio Belfast (Re-printed 
by Patrick O’D Fox) 1988. Second Edn., cold. 
frontis fold. map, text illus., tables etc. in fine 
heavy hf. green mor. mor. labels. V. clean copy. 
(1)  €120 - 180

1197 
Hobbes (Thomas) Leviathan or the Matter, 
Form, and Power of a Common Wealth, 
Ecclesiastical and Civil, folio L. (Andrew Crooke) 
1651, First Edn., lacks engd. frontis (facsimile 
loosely inserted), with woodcut ‘head’ 
ornament, dedit, contents, fold. letterpress 
table, 394pps (complete mispagination 249 - 
261) inscribed “Ex. Libris D. Rob. Throckmorton, 
Baroneth, Biblioth. Weston,” on t.p., contemp. 
full sprinkled calf, lacks spine & joints loose. (1) 
  €1000 - 1500

1199 
Photograph Album: The Dublin & Jeanes 
Family, a large Victorian period Album of pen 
pictures, carte-de-visite, landscape, group and 
other photographs, mostly studio settings 
including children, couples also some tourist 
views (including Ireland), school groups, 
animal pets, cathedrals etc., approx. 70 pps, as 
photographs. As an Album, w.a.f. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1198 
Jacob (Giles) A New Law - Dictionary, lg. folio L. 
(In the Savoy) 1756. Seventh Edn., cont. full calf, 
raised bands, worn, lacks label. (1) €100 - 150

1200 
 The Glasgow Style  
Photographs: Wylie & Lockhead, Ltd., Glasgow: A very good set of three Albums (numbered 1, 2, 3) 
containing approx. 180 original photographs, c. 1870, each approx. 21cms x 28cms (8 1/2” x 11”), mostly 
showing fine interior scenes of varied buildings, mostly in Gt. Britain, with close views of architectural 
importance, furniture, fireplaces, beds, mirrors etc & other furnishings. Vols. I & III with manuscripts lists 
recording the subject, architect and owners, all mounted on card, in 3 uniform 4to Albums, hf. mor. & 
each inscribed in gilt, ‘Photographs / Wylie & Lockhead Ltd.’ As photographs, w.a.f. (3)  
* The firm of Wylie & Lockhead was an extensive business in Glasgow & flourished from 1829 - 1883. 
They were cabinet makers and designers, and were very important in the part played in the new 
decorative style, known as the Glasgow style.  €300 - 400

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/293ff6fc316305f01a8b2f1c91d510b7/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1195/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/7b9dde8039e880a956e9fd0e311699c9/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1196/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/69ee72d4807c5c3d57498ce4a23dd977/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1197/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/e612375d6ca5ac097819bb0c27d15d4b/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1198/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8281d149587d145ba4ff0dd909e2c504/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1199/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6c414c616f4013226e22b2426ec12125/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1200/
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1204 
Algoud (Henri) Les Arts de la Soie - Le Velours, 
Atlas folio Paris n.d. hf. title & 50 plts. (ex. 52, 
lacking plates 19 & 45) some coloured, loose in 
orig. hf. cloth portfolio. As a coll. of plts. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1205 
Batenham (G. & W.) & Musgrove (J.) Ancient 
Chester: A Series of Illustrations of the Streets of 
this Old City,... Lg. folio L. & Manchester 1880. 
Lim. Edn. (300), red & bl. title, & 29 engd. full 
page plts. (include. plan), title & first 4 leaves 
loose, orig. cloth, joints cracked. (1) €80 - 120

1206 
Clouet - The Hundred French Portraits, 
Representing Personages of the Courts 
of Francis I, Henry II, and Francis II. Auto-
lithographed from Originals at Castle Howard, 
Yorkshire by Lord Ronald Gower. 2 vols. lg. folio 
L. 1875. 300 full page plts. (include frontis), 
both in orig. gilt decor blue cloth, plts. loose 
form binding. (2)  €200 - 300

1201 
Photographs: Algeria, N. Africa etc., lg. oblong 
folio Album containing approx. 82 full page 
Photographs, 23cms x 29cms (9” x 11½”) 
landscape views, interior scenes, group scenes 
and good portrait images, c. 1875-1890, and 
some smaller photos., cont. hf. mor.; also a 
Military Album of Photographs taken in India, 
principally, the first is of an Detachment, 1st 
Gn. Bt. Royal Scots Fusiliers, dated Aberdeen, 
Aug. 1915, the last dated in Nasik [India] Sept. 
1918. Approx. 250 photos in all, mostly small 
format, but some full page group photos., cont. 
hf. mor. As albums of photos, w.a.f. Good. (2) 
  €220 - 350

1202 
Photographs: A very good large Album of 
Original Photographs of S. France, Spain & 
some of Egypt, etc. c. 1878-1879. The Album 
consists of approx. 47, full page photos c. 14” 
x 10” with Spanish views by J. Laurent, Madrid 
and some of the Egyptian photos by A. Beato, 
P. Savah etc. There are also approx. 38 hf. page 
photos & about 60 other smaller ditto. In an 
oblong folio album, hf. mor. broken binding. As 
a coll. of photos, w.a.f. (1) €250 - 350

1203 
Photographs: A good folio Album of 
Photographs, c. 1870 / 80, mostly Italian 
views,of Naples, Pompei, Milan, Venice, 
Florence, Palermo, Pisa, also N. Africa, Tunis 
etc., approx. 50 full page c. 28cms x 38cms (11” 
x 15”), 36 hf. page & 23 smaller ditto. In a heavy 
hf. green mor. Album. As a coll. of photos., w.a.f. 
(1)  €180 - 250

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/cf4480a38a0e6e8dd5693e59633d95b6/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1201/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/47b5f9365402a9beafef69c3c5dac6b2/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1202/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/ab2199866b746ed30b4d4b95cc0fec74/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1203/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/79ed4e1b01e9d221e54ec45fcfacbcbc/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1204/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8d56b91456e2882f702b1818c77061d7/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1205/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/edc56c23f1c8e82b81eeb0cee5d4e769/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1206/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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1207 
Coloured Plates: Speltz (Alex.) The Coloured 
Ornament of all Historical Styles - Part First (of 4) 
Antiquities, 4to Leipzig 1915. Frontis & 56 cold. 
plts. (ex. 60) in orig. cloth backed folder. As a 
coll. of plts. (1)  €120 - 180

1208 
Richter (H. Davis) Floral Art Decoration and 
Design, Foreward by Frank Brangwyn. Lg. folio 
L. 1932. First Edn., with 60 tipped in coloured 
plts. orig. buckram. V. good. (1) €100 - 150

1209 
 With Interesting Illustrations  
Scientific Periodical: Scientific American, a 
collection of numerous papers, issued between 
1906 - 1919, on various topics, profusely 
illustrated with interesting plts. etc., in 4 vols. 
lg. folio, hf. mor. As a coll. of papers., w.a.f. (4)  
  €100 - 150

1210 
Japanese Textiles: Nomaci (Katsutoshi) 
Japanese Textiles, folio Leigh-on-Sea 1958. First 
Edn., illus. d.w.; a large folio late 19th Century 
Sample Book of Original Japanese Textiles, & 2 
others sim. As a lot, w.a.f. (4) €100 - 150

1211 
Architecture: Lathan (Chas.) English Homes, 
The Internal Character, Furniture, Adornments 
of some of the Most Notable Houses of 
England. 3 vols. folio L. 1902, Second Edn: also 
Tipping (H. Avray) English Homes, Period II 
Vol. I, Early Tudor; Period III, Vol. I, Late Tudor & 
Early Stuart; and Period IV Vol. I, Late Stuart and 
Period IV Vol. II, The Work of Sir John Vanbrugh 
and His School, together 7 vols. folio Lond. c. 
1902 - 1929, all illus., cloth, some damp stains, 
as a coll., w.a.f. (7)  €200 - 300

1212 
Photographs: Four large Photograph 
Albums, two containing numerous interior 
Views of English Stately Homes, Classic 
Houses etc., include Knole, Hatfield House, 
Holland House, Coombe Warren, Quorndon 
House, Goldings, Hertford, Windsor Castle, 
17 Grosvenor Place, etc., showing close up 
photos of furniture etc; and two large Albums 
of English Scenery include many full page, all c. 
1870/80. As a collection of photos, w.a.f. (4) 
  €250 - 350

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6e25eb40b7e51623c53b19c3a4cc9236/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1207/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/8c99849123572e9c464dbeb877fa6bef/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1208/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/a732d7cc672756f498a3e2d3c2263d81/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1209/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/93dd1c7131459a03cdb88b22e616d0b5/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1210/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/92e1ae445a83c51e7caebbbb73b88b76/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1211/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/b0a5d04aa3738ac63601512da009e91b/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1212/
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1216 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - County of Donegal,  
1. Union of Stranorlar, 1857 
2. Union of Dunfanaghy, 1857 
3. Union of Donegal, 1857 
4. Union of Ballyshannon, 1857, 
5. Union of Millford, 1858 
6. Union of Letterkenny, 1858  
Together 6 vols. folio D. 1857-1858, orig. 
printed wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f.  €300 - 400

1217 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
|Property in Ireland - Co. Cavan.  
1.  Union of Granard (Portion in Co. Cavan), 

1855,
2. Union of Bailieborough, 1856,
3.  Union of Bawnboy (Portion in Co. Cavan) 

1857,
4.  Union of Enniskillen (Portion in Co. Cavan), 

1857
5. Union of Cootehill, 1857.  
Together 5 vols. folio D. 1855-1857, orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (5) €250 - 350

1218 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuations of 
Rateable Property in Ireland - County of Cork,  
1.  Unions of Cork and Kinsale (Barony of 

Kerrycurrihy) 1850,
2.  Unions of Mallow and Cork (Barony of 

Barretts) 1851
3.  Unions of Bandon & Kinsale (Barony of 

Kinalea) 1851
4.  Unons of Kanturk, Kilmallock, and Mallow 

(Barony of Orrery and Kilmore) 1851
5. Union of Cork (Barony of Cork) 1852  
Together 5 vols. folio D. 1850-1852, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. As a lot, w.a.f. (5) €300 - 400

1213 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuations of 
Rateable Property in Ireland, Co. Mayo: 
1. Union of Belmullet, 1855 
2. Union of Newport, 1855 
3. Union of Killala, 1856 
4. Union of Claremorris, 1856 
5. Union of Castlebar, 1857 
6. Union of Ballinrobe, 1857  
Together 6 vols. folio, D. 1855 - 1857, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. As a coll., w.a.f. (6) €250 - 350

1214 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland, Co’s Mayo & Galway:  
1.  Union of Oughterard, situate in the Co’s 

Galway and Mayo together with that Portion 
of the Union of Ballinrobe in the Co. Galway, 
1855.

2. Union of Mountbellew, 1855
3.  Union of Clifden, situate in the Co. of Galway, 

in which is included the Island of Inishbofin 
in the Co. Mayo 1855

4. Union of Portumna, 1856  
Together 4 vols. folio D. 1855-56, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. As a coll., w.a.f. (4) €200 - 300

1215 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - County Monaghan [-Tyrone], 
1. Union of Cootehill, 1858 
2.  Union of Clogher.. Situate in the Cos. 

Monaghan and Tyrone, 1860,
3. Union of Clones (Part of ), 1861, 
4. Union of Castleblaney (Part of,) 1861 
5. Union of Carrickmacross, 1861.  
Together 5 vols. folio D. 1858 - 1861, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. As a coll., w.a.f. (5) €250 - 350

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/157f40edae7e692c5c93502dd26362fe/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1213/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/d63e7aa1a98f451ca65a6dff27f398bb/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1214/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/19ebd01c4439a2a4b6058c6682e645df/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1215/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/9186faf1c7afafd6236b6bd17b2c2fe0/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1216/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/76f33e8b239eb86ee40231f58070a7ba/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1217/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/ffce36998db1ee35cf924de48b0508d0/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1218/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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1219 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of 
Rateable Property in Ireland - County of Meath, 
[Westmeath & Cavan],  
1.  Union of Celbridge (that part in The Barony 

of Upper Deece)1851,
2.  Union of Kells (situate in the Co’s of Meath & 

Cavan) 1854,
3.  Union of Castletowndelvin (that part situate 

in Cos Meath & Westmeath) 1854,
4. Union of Dunshaughlin, 1854
5.  Union of Edenderry (situate in Co. Meath) 

1854,
6. Union of Navan, 1854 
7. Union of Oldcastle, 1854 
8. Union of Trim, 1854  
Together 8 vols. folio D. 1851 0 1854. Orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a coll., w.a.f. (8) €400 - 600

1220 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - County of Leitrim,  
1.  Union of Bawnboy (.. Portion .. situate in Co. 

Leitrim) 1856,
2. Union of Manorhamilton, 1857 
3.  Union of Ballyshannon (.. Portion .. situate in 

Co. Leitrim) 1857
Together 3 vols. folio D. 1856 - 57, orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f.(3) €180 - 300

1221 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of 
Rateable Property in Ireland - Co. Longford 
[- Westmeath],  
1. Union of Granard, 1854
2.  Union of Granard [.. Portion .. Situate in Co. 

Westmeath) 1854
3.  Union of Ballymahon (.. Portion .. situate in 

Longford & Westmeath) 1854
4.  Union of Ballymahon (... Portion .. situated in 

Co. Westmeath) 1854.
Together 4 vols. folio D. 1854. In orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (4) €180 - 250

1222 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - Co’s. Waterford and Tipperary,  
1.  Union of Waterford (Baroney of Kilculliheen) 

1849
2.  Union of Nenagh (Barony of Upper Ormond, 

N. Riding) 1850
3. Union of Clonmel (Barony of Glenahiry) 1850
4.  Unions of Clonmel and Carrick-on-Suir 

(Barony of Upperthird) 1850
5.  Unions of Clogheen and Clonmel (Barony of 

Iffa & Offa West, Tipp. S.R.) 1852.
Together 5 vols. folio D. 1849 - 1852, in orig. 
ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (5) €200 - 300

1223 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Valuation in Ireland, - Counties Roscommon & 
Sligo,  
1.  Union of Ballinasloe (Portion .. Situate in Co. 

Roscommon) 1855,
2. Union of Castlerea, 1857
3.  Union of Carrick-on-Shannon (Portion .. 

Situated in Co. Roscommon 1858)
4. Union of Tubbercurry, 1857 
5. Union of Dromore West (Co. Sligo) 1857  
Together 5 vols. folio D. 1855 - 1858. In orig. 
ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (5) €220 - 350

1224 
Griffith (Richard) General History of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - County of Wicklow,   
1.  Union of Rathdown, Barony of Rathdown, 

1852,
2.  Union of Naas.. that Portion .. in the Co. 

Wicklow, 1853,
3. Union of Shillelagh, 1853, 
4. Union of Baltinglass, 1854.  
together 4 vols. folio D. 1852-1854, orig. 
printed wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (4) €180 - 250

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/9ee276bc88b2c8e06045efffc1caee19/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1219/
https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/6a313191f89bbb78427ea0e27672d361/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1220/
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1228 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - Co.’s Kildare, Kings County 
and Wexford,  
1.  Union of Celbridge, Barony of North & South 

Salt, (2), 1850,
2.  Union of Edenderry, situate in Co. Kildare, 

1853,
3.  Union of Edenderry, situate in King’s County, 

1853,
4.  Union of Wexford, situate in Co. Wexford, 

1853,
5.  Union of Celbridge, Barony of Newcastle, Co. 

Dublin 1851,
together 6 vols. folio D. 1850, 1853, orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (6) €220 - 350

1229 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - Co’s Louth & Meath,  
1. Union of Ardee 
2. Union of Drogheda,  
together 2 vols. folio D. 1854, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. (2)  €120 - 180

1230 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland - Co’s Limerick & Kerry,  
1.  Unions of Croom and Rathkeale, Barony of 

Kenry, 1850
2.  Union of Limerick, Barony of N. Liberties of 

Limerick, 1850,
3.  Unions of Cahersiveen, Kenmare and 

Killarney, Barony of Dunkerron, North and 
South (2), 1852

together 4 vols. folio D. 1850 - 52, orig. ptd. 
wrapper,s as a lot, w.a.f. (4) €180 - 250

1225 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland, County of Clare,  
1. Union of Ballyvaghan, 1855, 
2. Union of Corrofin, 1855, 
3. Union of Ennistimon, 1855, 
4. Union of Killadysert, 1855, 
5. Union of Scarrif, 1855  
together 5 vols. folio D. 1855, orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (5) €300 - 400

1226 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Ratable 
Property in Ireland - Co. Dublin,  
1.  South Dublin Union - Mansion House Ward, 

1854,
2. South Dublin Union - Fitzwilliam Ward, 1854,
3.  South Dublin Union - Merchants Quay Ward, 

1854,
4. South Dublin Union - South City Ward, 1854,
5.  South Dublin Union - Royal Exchange Ward, 

1854,
6.  South Dublin Union - South Dock Ward, 

1854,
7. South Dublin Union - Trinity Ward, 1854,
8.  South Dublin Union - Usser’s Quay Ward, 

1854,
9. South Dublin Union - Wood Quay Ward, 1854  
together 9 vols. folio Dublin 1854, orig. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (9)  €350 - 500

1227 
Griffith (Richard) General Valuation of Rateable 
Property in Ireland, Co. Dublin,  
1. North Dublin Union - Arran Quay Ward, 1854, 
2. North Dublin Union - Inns Quay Ward, 1854, 
3. North Dublin Union - Mountjoy Ward, 1854, 
4. North Dublin Union - North City Ward, 1854, 
5. North Dublin Union - North Dock Ward, 1854, 
6. North Dublin Union - Rotundo Ward, 1854, 
and 
7.  Union of Balrothery, Barony of Balrothery, 

East, 1852
together 7 vols., folio orig. ptd. wrappers, as a 
lot, w.a.f. (7)  €300 - 400
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1231 
     With Attractive 
    Coloured Plates  
Sex (Susan) & Sayers 
(Brendan) Ireland’s 
Wild Orchids, folio 
Belfast (Nicholson & 
Bass) 2004, Signed Ltd. 
Edn., No. 99 (700) copies, illus., hf. green mor. 
mor. label gilt lettering, slip case. Clean Copy. 
(1)  €300 - 400

1232 
Jackson (Charles James) An Illustrated History 
of English Plate, Ecclesiastical and Secular, 2 
vols. L. (Country Life) 1911, First Edn., cold. 
frontis., hf. title, illustrated, a.e.g., full blue mor., 
marbled end papers, raised band, gilt lettered 
spine, Signed “Asprey”. Good Set. (2) €200 - 300

1233 
Horn (W.) & Born (E.) The Plan of St. Gall, a 
Study of the Architecture & Economy..., 3 vols., 
folio California (University Press) 1979, Limited 
Edn., illustrated, full oatmeal cloth, mor. labels. 
(3)  €250 - 320

1234 
Newspapers: The Freemans Journal and Daily 
Commercial Advertiser, 2 vols., [Jan. 1st, 1844 
to December 31, 1844 Vol. 1], [Jan. 1st 1848 to 
June 30th, 1848 Vol. 2] not consecutive (odd 
vols.) bound in hf. cloth marble boards. As 
newspapers, w.a.f. (2)  
* These issues cover a period in Irish History, 
including the Famine, Fenian uprising and 
other events that paved the way for future 
important events in Irish history.  €200 - 300

1235 
Illustrated Volume: Haghe (Louis) Sketches 
in Belgium and Germany, folio L. (Hodgson & 
Graves) 1840, engd. t.p., dedit, 25 plts., adverts 
at end, loose, as is, w.a.f. (1) €120 - 180

1236 
Newspapers: Weekly Dispatch, [Sunday Issue, 
September 27, 1857 - Sunday August 17, 1862,] 
(Non consecutive), each issue approx. 16pps., 
bound in later cloth. As newspapers, w.a.f. (1) 
  €150 - 200

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/568fd85446038f31cd43e47220d19a58/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1231/
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1240 
 Inscribed by The Countess  
[Gore Booth (Constance)] Burdy (S.) The Life 
of Philip Skelton, 8vo Oxford 1914. Inscribed in 
ink on the front paste down by ‘Constance de 
Markievicz,’ cloth backed boards.  
* Skelton was a distinguished Ulster clergyman 
of the 18th Century.  €180 - 220

1241 
Freethought: Foote (G.W.) Flowers of 
Freethought, First & Second Series, 2 vols. L. 
1893 - ; Foote (G.W.) & Ball (W.P.)ed. The Bible 
Handbook for Freethinkes and Inquiring Christians, 
L. 1889; Bradlaugh - Doubts in Dialogue, L. 1891; 
also The True Story of My Parliamentary Struggle, 
L. 1882, & 9 others relating to Bradlaugh; Shelley 
(Percy B.) A Refutation of Deism in a Dialogue, 
L. 1890, wrappers; Robertson (J.M.) Christ and 
Krishna, L. 1898, wrappers; Volume of Pamphlets 
with works by A. Cullen, Annie Besant, Chas. 
Knowlton, C. Bradlaugh, Dan Rider, L. Trotsky, & 
others, include Catalogue of Works sold by The 
Freethought Publishing Co., 8vo May 1888, hf. 
mor.; Holyoake (G.J.) Sixty Years of an Agitator’s 
Life, L. 1906; & others. As a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
  €200 - 300

1242 
Hobbs (Thos.) of Malmsbury, Humane Nature: 
or The Fundamental Elements of Policy, 8vo L. 
1684. Third Edn., engd. port. frontis calf, worn; 
Bacon (Sir Francis) The Essays or Counsels, Civil 
and Moral, ... 12mo L. 1680. Text shaved, later 
calf, upr. cover loose; Watson (R.) An Apology 
for Christianity, in a Series of Letters, Addressed 
to Edward Gibbon, 12mo L. 1791. Fifth, calf; 
[Allestrea (R.)] The Government of the Tongue, 
8vo Oxford 1693. Fifth, engd. frontis panel calf, 
worn. (4)   €200 - 300

1237 
Newspapers: The Dublin Evening Mail & 
Evening Standard Jan. 2nd - June 30th, 1871; also 
the same paper July 15th - Dec. 31st 1870, not 
continuous, (bound); The Dublin Express Jan. 
1st - June 30th, 1864 and also the same paper for 
July 13th - December 31st 1864, (bound); also a 
large Bundle of loose issue Newspapers for the 
Irish Independent and the Cork Examiner for 
the Year 1919. As newspapers, w.a.f. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1238 
[Collins (Anthony)] Priestcraft in Perfection: or, 
A Detection of the Fraud,.... 8vo L. 1710. Third 
Edn., 49pp many pencil notes & comments 
by Prof. Berman, 48pp plus adverts; bound 
with, [Bedford (Hilkiah)] A Vindication of the 
Church of England from the Aspersions of a 
late Libel Intituled Priestcraft in Perfection, etc., 
8vo L. 1710. LIV, Contents [14], 218pp recent 
full cloth; [Dodwell (Henry)] Christianity Not 
Founded on Argument; and the True Principle 
of Gospel - Evidenced Assigned,  8vo L. 1743. 
Third Edn., 117pp., recent boards; Abernethy 
(John) Scarce and Valuable Tracts and Sermons, 
8vo L. 1751 [VIII] 288pp., recent cloth. (3) 
  €180 - 250

1239 
Pamphlets: Mostly by Henry Sacheverell: 1. 
The Speech of Henry Sacheverell, D.D. Upon His 
Impeachment ... March 7, 1709/10; 2. The Answer 
of Henry Sacheverell, D.D. to the Articles of 
Impeachment... 1710; 3. Collections of Passages 
Referr’d to by Dr. Sacheverell in his answer to 
the Articles of His Impeachment, 8vo L. 1710; 
4. Sacheverell - The Christian Triumph or, The 
Duty of Praying for our Enemies,  8vo L. 1713, 
24pp; & many others by him or relating to his 
case; three bound volumes, containing approx. 
48 others (some loose) pamphlets, sermons 
etc., together over 52 items, bindings dam., as 
a coll., w.a.f. (1)  €300 - 500

https://www.easyliveauction.com/catalogue/lot/235c32307e5084ca5b3b4e390acfdf8a/1f1638c9faeb7c2641b7b1e9c67628d0/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-1237/
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1243 
Co. Meath: Royal Artillery, [Carson (Henry)] 
a printed Regiment Account Book, with 
numerous m/ss notations including Service, 
Education, Gunnery Certificate, etc., numerous 
notes, bound in full leather satchel type 
binding with gilt letter ‘8635 - R.A. H. Carson’ (1)  
* An informative document belonging to an 
Irish Soldier in the British Army during the late 
19th Century. As a m/ss., w.a.f.  €200 - 300

1244 
Herbert (Geo.) The Temple, Sacred Poems and 
Private Ejaculations. 16mo L. 1674; Quales (F.) 
Emblems, 16mo Lond. 1660, engd. port. frontis., 
engd. title & plts.; Bunyan (J.) The Pilgrim’s 
Progress from This World, to that which is to 
Come, 16mo L. 1749, all cont. calf; also Henry - 
An Account of the Life and Death of Mr. Matthew 
Henry, Minister .. at Hackney, 16mo L. 1716. With 
4pp orig. manuscript material for a Sermon?, 
by Henry, dated 1695, disbound. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(4)  €120 - 180

1245 
Locke (John) An Essay Concerning Human 
Understanding,  Ninth Edn., with large 
additions, London, for A. Churchill 1726, 2 vols., 
8vo, contemporary panelled calf; together 
with Locke (John) Some Thoughts concerning 
Education, Eleventh Edn., London, (for A. Ward, 
C. Hitch & 7 others) 1745, 12mo contemporary 
sheep, with label. (3)  €120 - 140

1246 
 John Mitchel’s School Book  
Association Copy: Brown (Dr.) A Classical 
Dictionary for the Use of Schools, sm. 8vo L. n.d. 
lacks t.p., defective copy, old boards, in a recent 
custom made cloth box, with mor. labels. (1)  
* John Mitchel, Irish Patriot, his copy, inscribed 
in several places by him, also signed and with 
makeshift title in black ink, labelled “John Mitchel, 
Newry, 1830”. Very Rare. An incredible survival.  
* John Mitchel, revolutionary, was born in 
Dungiven 1815, educated at Newry & T.C.D. and 
became a solicitor in 1840. In 1842 he met Thomas 
Davis ‘who inspired his soul with the passion of a 
great ambition, and a lofty purpose’ He took Davis’ 
place on “Nation” and then founded ‘United 
Irishman,’ 1848. He was tried for treason-felony, and 
sentenced to 14 years transportation. He escaped 
to America, founded newspapers,and lost two sons 
in the Civil War. He returned to Ireland in 1872 and 
died in Newry in 1875. €500 - 700

1247 
 Joseph Mary Plunkett’s Copy  
Mac Donagh (Thomas) Songs of Myself, 8vo D. (Hodges Figgis & Co.) 1910. First Edn., Inscribed on 
half title “Joseph M. Plunkett, 1911,” and “To Dr. O’Carroll, 1913,” Uncut, orig. ptd. wrappers, v. good. 
In recent cloth slip case, with reproduced facsimile of front cover on front. Very Rare & V. Good. (1)  
* An interesting and rare association, linking two executed signatories of the 1916 Proclamation.  
 €800 - 1200
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1251 
 Inscribed by The Author’s Sisters  
Mac Swiney (Terence J.) The Revolutionist, A 
Play in Five Acts. 8vo D. (Maunsel) 1914. First 
Edn., orig. cloth backed boards. (1)  
* Inscribed on f.e.p. by Mac Swiney’s two 
sisters”... le meas Maire Nic Suibhne / Eithne Nic 
Suibhne” Laid in at rear is a note signed Moira 
[not Maire Mac Swiney], dated 3.8.22, asking 
recipient [probably Ethna O’Byrne] to pay a taxi 
fare, saying ‘It is wonderful to be in Republican 
territory .. There is fighting in Bruree & Kilmallock. 
I am staying with Miss Mac Swiney in Cork. She is 
ever so kind to me & so nice’ 
A scarce item even without the signatures.   
  €350 - 500

1253 
 V. Rare Hugh Lane Association Item  
Abbey Theatre: A printed Linen Handkerchief, 
inscribed Sold by the Irish Players at $1.00 
towards a building to save Sir Hugh Lane’s Great 
Gift of Pictures for Ireland, April 1913.  approx. 
47cms square, with 8 single portraits, and large 
group study of The Abbey Players, signed by 
W.B. Yeats, Augusta Gregory. Folded and in 
original envelope. In fine condition. (1)  
Provenance: From the Collections of the late 
Mrs. Catherine Kennedy, grand daughter of 
Lady Gregory.  €325 - 450

1254 
Yeats (W.B.)  Poems. L., Fisher Unwin 1912 
(sixth English edition, revised).  With a portrait 
(loose). Blue cloth, profusely gilt, spine a little 
faded.  Alice Franks’ copy with her signature on 
t.p.   Wade 99. (1)  €150 - 200

1248 
 Manuscript Exercise Book  
Gore Booth (Eva) A small octavo notebook 
containing Italian language exercises, with 
label inscribed ‘Eva Gore Booth / Casa Caraggio 
/ Bordighera,’ with about 20pp of various 
manuscript notes and exercises, interspersed 
with some attractive small pencil drawings, 
mostly of women, one of a bespectacled man 
remarkably like James Joyce. As a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)  
* Eva was a sister of Constance, Countess 
Markievicz, of Lissadell, ... two girls, both 
beautiful, one a gazelle...’ [W.B. Yeats]. €250 - 350

1249 
 The Personal Copy of 
 Joseph Mary & Grace Plunkett  
Hyde (Dr. Douglas) Abhrain Gradh Chuige 
Connacht, or The Love Songs of Connacht. (Being 
the Fourth Chapter of the ‘Songs of Connaght’), 
now for the first time Collected, Edited and 
translated by Douglas Hyde, L.l.D. MRIA. Fourth 
Edition, Dublin 1905. Fine copy in an attractive 
full morocco binding, Three Candles binding 
label at rear.  
Joseph Mary Plunkett’s copy (signatory of 
the 1916 Proclamation), with his signature in 
Irish on front blank dated 1911, and with a 
later inscription ‘To John Burke, who comes like 
an angel of light in the dark places, from Grace 
Plunkett, Easter 1949.’   
John Burke was a solicitor and a friend of Jack 
Yeats and his circle.  
A superb association copy of a book which 
was one of the foundation stones of the Irish 
Revival. (1)   €1200 - 1800

1250 
 Presentation Copy from 
 Lady Constance Markievicz’s Husband  
Markievicz (Casimir Dunin) The Memory of 
the Dead; A Romantic Drama of ‘98, in Three 
Acts, Sm. 8vo D. (The Tower Press) 1910. Sole 
Edn., hf. title with Presentation Inscription, ‘To 
R. Justice from Dunin Markievicz 1910’. Photo 
frontis showing Countess Markievicz on set, 
& other sim. illus., recent cloth, with original 
wrappers bound in. Very good. Ex. Scarce. (1)  
  €300 - 400
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1255 
Yeats (W.B.) The Winding Stair and 
other Poems, 8vo L. (Mac Millan & 
Co.) 1933, First Edn., hf. title, green 
blind decor cloth, gilt lettered and 
chequered spine, blue d.j. with same 
design, after T. Sturge Moore. Good 
copy, some blemishes. (Wade 169). (1) 
 €400 - 500

1256 
Yeats (Jack B.)  Sligo. L., Wishart 1930. 
Orig. cloth in slightly rubbed d.w.,  
neatly Signed on f.e.p.  ‘Jack B. Yeats /  
December 1930’, the Franks’ copy. (1) 
 €150 - 200

1252 
Yeats (John Butler)  An original self-portrait Sketch, Signed and 
dated April 1919, N[ew] York, circa 7” ins x 5” ins, showing him 
interrogating the viewer with a stern gaze.  
Provenance:  From a damaged copy of his book Essays Irish and 
American (1918) (book will be supplied to the purchaser). 
 €2000 - 3000

1257 
 A Multiple Yeats Association  
Yeats Family-  Beerbohm (Max).  And Even 
Now [essays].  L., Heinemann 1920, sm qto 
cloth (stained), paper label. Bookplate of 
Elizabeth Corbet Yeats on front pastedown;  
inscribed on f.e.p.  ‘Elizabeth Corbet Yeats /
with love from / Lily Yeats / Xmas 1920’;  
further inscribed below, ‘To Kathleen Franks, 
in memory of Lily Yeats, from George Yeats 
/ March 18 1949’ [the year of Lily’s death:   
Elizabeth died in 1940].  A fascinating multiple 
association copy. (1)  €300 - 400

1258 
Yeats (W.B.)  Selected 
Poems Lyrical 
and Narrative.  L., 
Macmillan 1929, blue 
cloth a little stained.  Inscribed on f.e.p., ‘Erma 
& T.W. Franks / with all good wishes from/ Lily 
Yeats / Xmas 1929.’; together with  Robinson 
(Lennox, ed.) A Golden Treasury of Irish 
Verse.   L., Mac Millan 1927.   Inscribed on f.e.p., 
‘Kathleen Franks / with love from/ Lily Yeats / 
Xmas 1929’.  (2)  €150 - 200

1259 
Early Prize Bindings: [Synge (Edw.) Bp of 
Tuam] A Gentleman’s Religion: In Three Parts, 2 
vols. (includes Supplement) 12mo D. (S. Powell) 
1730 - 1733. Text loosening, paste downs free, in 
cont. mottled calf, raised bands, lacks labels. (2)  
* The front covers of each volume, stamped 
‘Premium Praehonorabilis Comitis de Orrery 
Scholar Carrolovillae’. V. Scarce. €200 - 300
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1263 
Dublin Printings: Bolingbroke (Ld. Viscount) 
A Letter to Sir William Windham..., also some 
Reflection on the Present State of the Nation, 
12mo D. 1760. Second Edn., recent boards; 
de Fontenelle (Ms.) Conversations on the 
Plurality of Worlds, 12mo D. 1761. 4 fold. 
plts., cont. calf, mor. label, v. good.; Leland 
(Thos.) A Dissertation on the Principles of 
Human Eloquence, 12mo D. 1765. Second 
Edn.; [Campbell (Archibold)] Lexiphanes, A 
Dialogue, Imitated from Lucian and suited to the 
present Times, 12mo D. 1774. Fourth Edn., cont. 
calf. (4)  €130 - 180

1264 
Plays & Poetry: 1. Gay (John) Plays Written 
by John Gay... 12mo L. 1772. Engd. port. frontis 
cont. full calf, upr. cover loose; 2. Wycherley 
- Plays Written by Mr. William Wycherley, sm. 
8vo L. 1731, disbound; 3. [Goodenough (R. 
Jocyln)] The Cottages, A Musical Entertainment, 
8vo L. 1768. First Edn., 47pp; 4. Cibber (Colley) 
The Careless Husband. A Comedy, 12mo L. 1714. 
Fourth Edn., engd. frontis; 5. O’Keefe (John) 
The Wicklow Gold Mines; or, The Lads of the Hills, 
A Comic Opera. 12mo D. 1801. 36pp; Also, 
Overbury - The Miscellaneous Works in Verse 
and Prose of Sir Thomas Overbury, sm. 8vo L. 
1756. Tenth Edn., some leaves loose, hf. mor.; 
[Byron (Ld.)] Don Juan, Centos IX, X, XI, 12mo L. 
1823. First Edn., 4pp cat. at end, & with cont. m/
ss annots & comments, uncut, orig. boards. As 
a lot, w.a.f. (1)  €175 - 250

1265 
Tracts & Pamphlets: Collection of Tracts 
Includes; 1. Ralling (J.) The Poor Man’s Spiritual 
Instructor, In a Letter from a Young Man to his 
Sister. Sm. 8vo L. 1780. Second Edn., engd. 
frontis, VI, 132pp; 2. An Antidote to Popery; 
or the Protestant’s Memory jogg’d in Season;.. 
By a Clergyman of the Church of England, sm. 
8vo L. 1778. Fold. ptd. frontis; 3. The Christian 
Indeed; Described in a Letter from Gaifer on his 
Conversion to Christianity in England, to Aly-Ben-
Hayton, his friend in Turkey, Sm. 8vo L. 1767, 
22pp; & 2 others sim. 5 works in all, cont. calf; 
also Volume of later ditto, including 1. Leslie 
(Chas.) A Short and Easy Method with the Deists, 
sm. 8vo L. 1819, New Edn., 64pp; 2. Leslie 
(C.) The Truth of Christianity Demonstrated, in 
a Dialogue betwixt a Christian and a Deist, Sm. 
8vo L. 1820, 76pp; 3. Horne (Rev. G.) A Letter 
to Adam Smith, L.L.D. On the Life and Death, 
and Philosophy of His Friend David Hume, Esq., 
L. 1820 16pp; & 7 other sim, 10 works in all, hf. 
calf, dam. As a coll., w.a.f. (2) €200 - 300

1260 
Jamieson (Alexander) Universal Science, or the 
Cabinet of Nature and Art, 2 vols. L. (G. & W.B. 
Whittaker) 1821, hf. title, text illus., contemp. 
full calf, gilt fillet border, mor. labels; [Hand 
coloured illus.] Book of Common Prayer, 8vo 
Oxford (J. Baskett) 1716, red & bl. t.p., cold. 
port. frontis and additional cold. t.p., hd. cold. 
plts., contemp. full calf, gilt Greek key border, 
gilt decor. panel spine. (3)  €120 - 170

1261 
Dublin Printings: [Hopkins (Wm.)] The Book 
of Bertram, or Ratham Priest and Monk of Corbey, 
12mo D. (G. Grierson) 1753. List of subs., 
including the late Geo. Berkeley, Ld. Bishop of 
Cloyne; Boswell (James) An Account of Corsica, 
The Journal of a Tour to that Island; 12mo D. 
1769, Fifth, port. frontis loose; Beattie (James) 
An Essay on the Nature and Immutability of 
Truth, in Opposition to Sophistry and Scepticism, 
12mo D. 1773. Third; The Life of the late Earl of 
Chesterfield: or, The Man of the World, 12mo D. 
1774, all orig. calf, worn; also [Usher (James)] 
A Free Examination of the Common Methods 
employed to Prevent the Growth of Popery, 12mo 
D. 1774, later wrappers. As a lot. (5) €180 - 250

1262 
Fenelon (Francois de Solignac de la Motte) 
Les Avantures de Telemacque Fils U’Ulysse, 2 vols. 
sm. 8vo L. 1738. Engd. port. & engd. frontis + 
24 engd. pls. after Picart & others, 2 L.S. (on 
loose ends), cont. calf, tooled gilt spines, mor. 
labels. (2)  €100 - 150
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1266 
 Signed by the Author  
Kinsella (Thomas) The Breastplate of Saint 
Patrick, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1954, Limited 
Edn. Signed,; The Sons of Usnech, sm. 8vo, 
D. (Dolmen) 1960, Signed, d.j.; A Technical 
Supplement, D. (Dolmen) 1976, Signed, d.j.; 
Tear, 8vo Massachusetts 1969, Signed & 
Limited, ptd. wrappers; Vertical Man, 8vo D. 
(Peppercanister) 1973, ptd. wrapper; One, 
8vo D. (Peppercanister) 1974, Signed, ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (6) €200 - 300

1267 
 Signed by the Author  
Kinsella (Thomas) Butchers Dozen, 8vo D. 
(Peppercanister) 1972, Signed, (also) Second 
Issue Signed, hardback and d.j.; New Poems 
1973, D. (Dolmen Press) 1973, Signed, cloth & 
d.j. (also paperback edition Signed); Selected 
Poems, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1973, Signed, cloth 
and d.j.; Nightwalker and other Poems, 8vo, 
D. (Dolmen) 1968, Signed, cloth and d.j.; 
Poems 1956 - 1973, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1980, 
ptd. wrappers; and two booklets by Seamus 
Heaney, as a lot, w.a.f. (9) €200 - 300

1268 
Maxwell (W.H.) Wild Sports of the West, with 
Legendary Tales and Local Sketches, L. 1832 R. 
Bentley, 2 vols., First Edn., with plts. & vignettes, 
full reversed calf, recently rebacked with fresh 
labels. (1)  €180 - 220

1269 
Richardson, [Jonthan]: Two Discourses: 1. An 
Essay on the Whole Art of Criticism as it relates 
to Painting, Showing how to Judge (1) of the 
Goodness of a Picture; (2) Of the Hand of the 
Master; and (3) Whether ‘tis an Original or a 
Copy. 2. An Argument in behalf of the Science of a 
Connoisseur. First Edn., London, for W. Churchill 
1719, 8vo contemporary panelled calf, lacking 
label.  (1)  €150 - 200

1270 
Orrery - Boyle (John, Earl of) Remarks on the 
Life and Writing of Dr. Jonathan Swift, Dean of 
St. Patrick’s Dublin, in a Series of Letters .. to his 
son… Hamilton Boyle, 8vo L. (A. Millar) 1752,  
contemporary mottled calf, with label. (1) 
  €180 - 220

1271 
Brown (Simon) A Defence of the Religion of 
Nature and the Christian Revelation, 8vo L. 1732. 
First Edn., VI, [II], 512pp cont. panel calf, lacks 
upr. cover; Tindal (Matthew) Christianity as Old 
as the Creation; or, The Gospel, A Republication of 
the Religion of Nature, Vol. I [All Published] 8vo 
L. 1736. Third Edn., VIII, 391pp cont. panel calf, 
raised bands, lacks label. Good copies. (2) 
  €180 - 250
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1275 
Whiston (Wm.) Memoirs of the Life and Writings 
of Mr. William Whiston... Written by Himself 
thick 8vo L. (for the Author) 1749; Bound 
with, Mr. Whiston’s Account of the Exact Time 
when Miraculous Gifts Ceas’d in the Church, 
8vo L. 1749; Bound with, [Sherlock] Thos. Ld. 
Bishop of Salisbury, A Sermon Preached at 
Salisbury... October 6th, 1745, On Occasion of 
the Rebellion in Scotland, 8vo L. 1744, with fold. 
table at end, cont. full calf, mor. label, good; 
also Mr. Whiston’s Letter to the Rt. Hon. Earl of 
Nottingham, concerning the Eternity of the Son 
of God and the Holy Spirit, 8vo L. 1719. First 
Edn., [42]pp disbound; and 1 other Pamphlet. 
As a lot. (3)   €130 - 180

1276 
Pamphlets: Irish interest etc: 1. [Brooke 
(Henry)] The Farmer’s Six Letters to the 
Protestants of Ireland, 8vo D. & Lond. Re-printed 
1746, 32pp. [Sometimes this is attributed to 
Geo. Berkeley]; 2. The Judgement of Ireland, or 
Sickness and Famine God’s Visitation: For the 
Sins of the Nation, 8vo D. (Geo. Grierson) 1741, 
62pp; 3. Morris (R.) A Letter to Sir Richard Aston, 
Knt. L. 1770. Second, 68pp + 4pp adverts; 4. 
[Johnson (Samuel)] False Alarm, 8vo L. 1770. 
Second Edn., 53pp; 5. Hervey - A Letter from 
the Hon. Thos. Hervey to Sir Thomas Hanmer, 
Bart, 8vo L. n.d. [1741] 60pp; 6. [Doughlas 
(C.) Duchess of Queensbury] A Proper Reply 
to a late very Extraordinary Letter from the Hon. 
T...s H... y, Esq. to Sir Thomas Hanmer, Bart, 8vo 
L. 1742, 54pp; 7. A Review of a Late Treatise, 
Entitled An Account of the Conduct of The 
Dowerger D - of M - Esq., 8vo L. 1742, 74pp, 
together 7 works, all disbound. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(7)   €250 - 350

1277 
Pamphlets, on Free Thought. 1. [Bury 
(Arthur)] The Naked Gospel, Part I only, 4to 
[L.] 1690. Burnt by the Hangman; 2. [Emyln 
(Thos.)] A Humble Inquiry into the Scripture 
Account of Jesus Christ, 4to [L.]1702. First Edn.,; 
3. Hickeringill (Ed.) Essays Concerning 1 - VII.... 
4to L. n.d. In Two Parts, recent mor. backed 
boards; 4. Hickeringill (Ed.) Priest - Craft its 
Character and Consequences, 4to L. [1707] 
Third, hf. title; 5. [Burnet] Gilbert, ld. Bishop 
of Sarum, A Sermon Preached at the Funeral 
of ... John ... Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, 4to 
L. 1694. First Edn., hf. title, & 2pp adverts at 
end; 6. [Emyln (Thos.)] An Examination of Mr. 
Leslie’s Last Dialogue, Relating to the Satisfaction 
of Jesus Christ, 4to L. 1708, 24pp; 7. [Tillotson 
(Dr.)] A Discourse on Transubstantiation, 4to 
L. 1685. Fourth, 43pp recent full cloth with 
offprints from ‘The Freethinker’ by David 
Berman bound in; 8 [Annet (Peter)] The 
Conception of Jesus Christ Considered as the 
Foundation of the Christian Religion, by a Moral 
Philosopher, 8vo L. 1744, First Edn., disbound, 
together 8 items, as a lot, w.a.f. (1) €300 - 400

1272 
 The First Collection of Swift’s Writings  
[Swift, Jonathan]: Miscellanies in Prose and 
Verse, London, J. Morphew 1711, 8vo, First 
Edn., Second State, contemporary unlettered 
panelled calf. (1)  €550 - 750

1273 
[Trenchard (J.) & Gordon (T.)] The Independent 
Whig, 8vo L. (for J. Peele) 1721. First Collected 
Edn., title with wd. decoration, within dble 
lined border, wd. cut heads & initials, L11, 
444pp plus index [20]pp, later diced mor., mor. 
label; also The Independent Whig; or A Defence 
of Primitive Christianity, and of Our Ecclesiastical 
Establishment ..., 12mo L. 1732. Sixth Edn. cont. 
panel calf, raised bands, mor. label. V. good 
copies. (2)  
* Anthony Collins contributed approx. twelve 
theological essays to this work. Trenchard 
graduated T.C.D. in 1865.  €300 - 400

1274 
Berkeley (George) Siris: A Chain of 
Philosophical Reflexions and Inquiries 
Concerning the Virtues of Tar Water..., 8vo D. 
& Lond. Re-printed 1747. New Edn., With 
Additions and Emendations, [176] title 
inscribed by ‘Rich. Bannister, 1761,’ recent 
mor. backed marble boards, Keynes 77;  Prior 
(Thos.) An Authentic Narrative of the Success of 
Tar-Water, 8vo D. & Lond. Re-printed 1746, 4, 
192pp bind. dam. (2)  €200 - 300
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1277A 
Gleeson (Rev. John) History of the Ely O’Carroll 
Territory or Ancient Ormond, 8vo, D.1915. First 
Edn., map frontis, illus. orig. cloth.  Good. 
Scarce.    €100 - 150

1278 
[Francesco D’Ageno] Tonioli (Girolamo)
ed. Prose e Rime del Signor Francesco D’Ageno 
ultimamente Ministro della Repubblica di 
Genova alla corte della Gran Brettagna. 8vo L. 
1790. Engd. port. frontis by Bartolozzi after T. 
Gainsborough. Uncut, unopened, orig. boards, 
spine worn; Smith (Giovanni) Nuovi Canti di 
Ossian, Pubblicati in Inglese, trans. by Michele 
Leoni. 8vo Firenze 1813. Engd. frontis some 
m/ss annots in English & Irish, uncut, orig. 
wrappers. (2)  €120 - 170

1279 
Kinsella (Thomas) Moralities, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 
1960, Signed on f.e.p., ptd. wrappers; Song of 
the Night, D. (Peppercanister) 1978, Signed, 
cloth; Nighwalker and Other Poems, 8vo D. 
(Dolmen) 1968, Signed, cloth and d.j.; One Fond 
Embrace, 8vo D. (Peppercanister) 1988, Signed, 
cloth and d.j.; The Sons of Usnech, 8vo D. 
(Dolmen) 1954, Limited Edn. 107 (225) copies, 
Signed, cloth backed boards and glassine 
covers; A Selected Life, 4to D. (Peppercanister) 
1972, Signed, ptd. wrappers. As a lot, w.a.f. (6) 
  €220 - 320

1280 
Clarke (Austin) The Echo at Coole and Other 
Poems, 8vo, D. (Dolmen) 1968, cloth & d.j.; 
Flight to Africa, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1963, cloth & 
d.j.; Old Fashioned Pilgrimage, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 
1967, cloth & d.j. (2 Copies); The Third Kiss, 8vo 
D. (Dolmen) 1976, cloth & d.j.; The Impuritans, 
8vo D. (Dolmen) 1973, ptd. wrappers; Liberty 
Lane, A Ballad Play of Dublin, 8vo, D. (Dolmen) 
1978, cloth & d.j.; Forget Me Not, lg. 4to, D. 
(Dolmen) 1962, Signed, marble ptd. wrappers; 
Mnemosyne, Lay in Dust, lg. 4to D. (Dolmen) 
1966, hard boards; A Tribute to Austin Clarke on 
his Seventieth Birthday, D. (Dolmen) 966, ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (10) €150 - 200

1281 
Guinness - Byrne (Al.) Guinness Times, 4to D. 
1999, First Edn., illus. thro.-out, orig. pict. d.w.; 
Cottington - Taylor (Mrs. D.D.) The Gye Recipe 
Book, Issued by Arthur Guinness Son & Co. Ltd., 
St. James’s Gate, Dublin. 8vo n.d. c. 1950, cold. 
illus., printed boards. v. Scarce; Guinness Dublin, 
A Handbook, History etc., 8vo D. 1939. Illus., 
orig. cloth backed boards, & 1948 Edition of 
same. (4)   €50 - 75

1282 
 The Code Used at Trafalgar  
Naval & Maritime: Popham (Sir Home) 
Telegraphic Signals; or Marine Vocabulary, 8vo L. 
(T. Egerton, Military Library) 1806, First, hf. title, 
engd. frontis, dedit to Right Hon. H.E. Spencer 
(late First Lord Commissioner of the Admiralty), 
113pps alphabet cut-out index, contemp. hf. 
calf, marble boards, mor. label. Scarce. Good 
copy. (1)  
Popham was instrumental in his signalling 
codes which were used by Nelson at the Battle 
of Trafalgar.   €350 - 450
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1283 
Rolleston (T.W.)ed. Prose Writing of Thomas 
Davis, sm. 4to, L. (W. Scott) 1889, First., red 
cloth; Hone (Joseph M.) Thomas Davis, 8vo L. 
(G. Duckworth & Co. Ltd.) 1934, First, rd cloth; 
Hone (J.)ed. The Love Story of Thomas Davis..., 
8vo D. (Cuala Press) 1945, Ltd. Edn., No. 21 
(280) copies, cloth backed boards, glassine 
cover. (3)  €120 - 180

1284 
Orwell (George) Nineteen Eighty-Four, 8vo, L. 
(Secker & Warburg) 1949, First Edn., hf. title, 
green cloth, red lettered title, no d.j.; Conan 
Doyle (A.) The Vital Message, 8vo L. (Hodder & 
Stoughton) [1919] First Edn., hf. title, illus., blue 
cloth (worn). (2)  €120 - 180

1285 
Huxley (Aldous) The Doors of Perception, 8vo 
L. (Chatto & Windus) 1954, First Edn., hf. title, 
blue cloth and decor. d.j.; The Genius and the 
Goddess, 8vo L. (Chatto & Windus) 1955, First 
Edn., hf. title, duck egg blue cloth, decorative 
d.j. Good Copies. (2)  
* The Doors of Perception elaborates on the 
Author’s experience of Psychedelic episodes 
while under the influence of Mescaline (L.S.D.) 
   €180 - 220

1286 
Box: Berkeley & T.C.D. interest, etc: 
Johnston (G.A.) Berkeley’s Commonplace 
Book, 8vo L. 1930. First Edn., cloth, worn. 
This was A.A. Luce’s Copy, with his many 
notes & comments; Fraser (Alex Campbell) 
Selections from Berkeley, 8vo Oxford 1891. 
From A.A. Luce’s Library, with his notes etc 
& inserts in his hand, cloth; Luce (A.A.) 
Berkeley and Malebranche, A Study in the 
Origins of Berkeley’s Thought. 8vo N. York & 
L. 1988. Reprint, Pres. Inscription from A.A. 
Luce to David Berman; The Adventures of 
Signor Gaudentio di Lucca, Sm. 8vo L. 1803. 
This volume sometimes ascribed to Berkeley, 
cont. tree calf; Dowding (Rev. W.C.) Africa in 
the Wet: Its State, Prospects and Educational 
Needs, with Reference to Bishop Berkeley’s 
Bermuda College. 8vo Oxford & L. 1852. Pres. 
Copy, inscribed Pamphlet, 27pp; Remarks on 
the Life and Writings of Dr. Jonathan Swift, sm. 
8vo L. 1752. Fifth Edn., port. frontis covers 
lacking; Egerton (Wm.) Faithful Memoirs of 
the Life Amours and Performances of that justly 
celebrated.. Actress.. Mrs. Anne Oldfield, 8vo 
L. 1731. First Edn., calf, upr. cover lacking; 
T.C.D. Addresses, Testimonials, Programmes 
for Choral Society etc., 2 vols. 8vo. D.c. 1860-
70, cloth, broken; Bracken (H.M.) Berkeley, L. 
1974. Signed Pres. Copy to Prof. Berman, d.w.; 
Drabble (Margaret) The Oxford Companion to 
English Literature, roy 8vo Oxford 1985. With 
2 ALs from the editor, etc. to Prof. Berman 
loosely inserted; a coll. of First Day Covers 
relating to Berkeley and a silk screen Print 
Portrait of Berkeley, together with other items. 
As a box lot, w.a.f. (1)   €300 - 400

1287 
Pamphlets etc: Leslie (H.) Bp. of Downe & 
Connor A Speech Delivered at The Visitation of 
Downe and Connor, Held in Lisnagarvy, 26th 
September 1638, 4to L. 1639. First Edn., 38pp; 
2. [Turner (Francis)] Animadversions upon a 
Late Pamphlet Entitled the Naked Truth, or The 
True State of the Primitive Church, 4to L. 1676. 
Second Edn., 66pp; 3. [Story (Jos.)D.D. of 
Kilmore] An Essay concerning the Nature of the 
Priesthood, 8vo D. (Geo. Faulkner) 1750. Third 
Edn., 88pp; 4. [Gordon (E.) Bp of Galloway] 
Pax Vobis: or, The Gospel and Liberty, Against 
Ancient and Modern Papists, sm. 8vo [L.] 1742. 
Fifth Edn., XV, 112pp orig. calf, together 4 
items, as a lot, w.a.f. (4)  €150 - 200
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1288 
Periodical: Crone (John S.)ed. The Irish Book 
Lover, A Monthly Review of Irish Literature and 
Bibliography. Vol. I No 1 August 1909 - Vol. 
XXXII No. 6, September 1957. Together 32 vols. 
in 26 vols. Vol. 1 - 21 bound in hf. mor. or cloth, 
& Vols. 22 - 32 in orig. wrappers. Lacking 2 
loose numbers in Vol. 25, and Vol. 29 (6 parts) A 
very clean set, as a periodical, w.a.f. (1) 
  €2000 - 3000

1289 
Illustrated Volumes: DuCane (Florence) The 
Flowers and Gardens of Japan, 4to L. (A. & C. 
Black) 1908, illus., decor. cloth; Jungman (B.) 
Norway, L. (A. & Co. Black) 1905, illustrated, 
decor cloth; Menpes (D. & M.) Japan, A Record 
in Colour, 4to L. (A. & C. Black) 1905, illustrated, 
decor. cloth; Brickdale (E.F.)illus. Idylls of the 
King by Alfred Lord Tennyson, 4to, L. (Hodder & 
Stoughton) n.d. cold. frontis & illus., red, gilt 
decor. cloth. As a lot. (4) €120 - 170

1290 
 Very Scarce Dublin Edition  
Smith (Adam) Essays on Philosophical Subjects 
… to which is prefixed an Account of the Life and 
Writing of the Author; by Dugald Stewart. First 
Irish Edn., Dublin, for (Wogan inter al.) 1795, 
8vo, near contemporary hf. calf, with label.  (1) 
  €350 - 500

1291 
Brenan (Rev. Martin) Schools of Kildare and 
Leighlin, ad. 1775 - 1835, 8vo, D. (M.H. Gill) 
1935, First, cloth & d.j.; Walsh (Paul) Irish Men 
of Learning, 8vo D. (Three Candles) 1947, First, 
cloth & d.j. (2)  €80 - 120

1292 
Melvill (Herman) Moby-Dick or the Whale, 
8vo Pennsylvania (The Franklin Library) 1974, 
Ltd. Edn., blue silk end paper, a.e.g., gilt tressle 
design full leather, desirable copy. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1293 
 Rare First Edition 
 A fine Inscribed Presentation Copy  
O’Donovan Rossa (Diarmuid) O’Donovan 
Rossa’s Prison Life, Six Years in Six English 
Prisons. Roy 8vo N.Y. (P.J. Kennedy) 1874. First 
Edn. Inscribed Presentation Copy, ‘To Pym 
Yeatman Esq. In Remembrance of the few days 
we spent together in America and with the Kind 
Regards of O’Donovan Rossa. New York Aug. 
27, / 77’ Port. frontis, all edges gilt, orig. gilt 
decorated green cloth. Very Rare. (1)  
Provenance: The Family of the late General 
Michael Collins.  €450 - 650
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1294 
Directories: Thom (Alex) & Co. Thom’s 
Directory of Ireland for the Years 1955, 1956, 1957 
& 1958, Together 4 vols., thick roy 8vo D. 1955 - 
1958. Orig. gilt decor. red cloth, v. good. (4) 
  €300 - 400

1295 
[Dolmen Editions] O’Connor (Frank)trans. 
The Little Monasteries, 8vo D. 1963, cloth & 
slipcase; Skelton (R.)ed. J.M. Synge, Some 
Sonnets from Laura In Death, 8vo D. 1971, cloth 
& d.j.; Devlin (D.) The Heavenly Foreigner, lg. 
8vo D. 1967, boards & d.j.; Skelton (R.)ed. J.M. 
Synge - Riders to the Sea, lg. 8vo D. 1969, illus., 
cloth & d.j.; Clark (D.R.) & Mayhew (G.P.)ed. A 
Tower of Polished Black Stones, lg. 8vo D. 1971, 
illus., cloth & d.j.; Daly (Leo) James Joyce & The 
Mullingar Connection, 4to D. 1975, cloth & d.j.; 
together with various Dolmen Press Booklets, 
Flyers etc., as a lot, w.a.f. (1) €150 - 200

1296 
 All Signed by Author  
Kinsella (Thomas) Finistre, lg. 4to D. (Dolmen) 
1972, Limited No. 218 (250) copies, Signed, 
green cloth; Wormwood, lg. 4to D. (Dolmen) 
1966, Signed, paper backed boards, glassine 
d.j.; The Messenger, D. (Peppercanister) 1978, 
Signed, cloth and d.j. (3) €225 - 350

1297 
 With Numerous Original Samples  
Grison (T.) La Teinture au Dix-Neuvieme Siecle, 
en ce qui concerne La Laine et Les Tissus ou 
la laine est predominate. 2 vols. sm. folio Paris 
1884, First Edn., text illus & numerous panels 
of original material samples (part of some 
samples cut away), orig. mor. backed cloth 
boards. Rare. (2)  €200 - 300

1299 
Potter (Beatrix) Peter Rabbits Bookshelf, 23 
vols., L. (F. Warne & Co. Ltd.) [1947 - 1954] cold. 
illus., each volume in decor. boards and d.j. 
Clean set in painted open table bookcase. (1) 
  €150 - 200

1301 
 Attractive Set from Dunsany Castle  
Hanway (Jonas) An Historical Account of British 
Trade over the Caspian Sea: with Journal of 
Travels from London through Russia into Persia; 
and back again through Russia, Germany and 
Holland, to which are added the revolutions 
of Persia during the present Century, with a 
particular history of the great usurper Nadir 
Kouli, 4 vols. 4to, London, Dodsey inter al. 
1753, First Edn., contemporary calf, spine gilt 
with labels.  (4)  €700 - 1000
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1302 
R.I.A.:  Best (R.I.) and MacNeill (Eoin) The Annals of Inisfallen 
folio D.1933.  First Edn., 57 full page facsimiles, orig. buckram 
backed boards; also Best (R.I.)ed. Facsimiles in Collotype of Irish 
Manuscripts VI - “Ms. 23 N. 10 (formerly Betham 145) in the Library 
of Royal Irish Academy. Folio D. (I.M.C. - Statuary Office) 1954. First 
Edn., facsimiles illus., orig. cloth.  Both v. good.  (2) €100 - 150

1303 
Illustrated Volumes: Bradley (Helen) And Miss Carter Wore 
Pink, Scenes from an Edwardian Childhood, L. 1971; Miss Carter 
came with Us, L. 1974; In the Beginning Said Great-Aunt Jane, 
L. 1975; The Queen Who Came to Tea, L. 1978, oblong 4to 
illus., cloth and illustrated d.j. clean copies; [Jones (t.)] Lady 
Cottington’s Pressed Fairy Booth, folio L. (Pavillion Books Ltd.) 
1994, illus., faux leather type cover. (5)  €100 - 150

1298 
 With Very Fine Coloured Plates & Illustrations  
Barbier (George) Vogel (Lucien) & others, Gazette du Bon Ton - Arts-
modes et frivolities, First Year, No. 1 January 1914, to ‘Numero Special,’ 
1925, together 13 mostly complete parts, plus 1920 in 2 vols., hf. mor., 
and 1922. first half year in full vellum., together over 300 cold. plts., 
all good, some wrappers soiled or worn, and contained in orig. wine 
coloured mor. box damaged. A a coll. of plates, w.a.f. (1) €4000 - 6000 
See also Front Cover illustration

1300 
 A Splendid Set of the Quarto Edition  
Swift (Jonathan) The Works.. Accurately Revised in 6 vols., adorned with copper-plts., 
with some account of the author’s life and notes Historical and Explanatory by John 
Hawkesworth, London for C. Bathurst 1755, 12 parts in 6 vols., each with separate title; 
with The Works, Vol. VII [parts 1 and 11], London for R. Bowyer and J. Dodsley [ and 
others] 1766-1768. Together 11 vols., 4to contemporary calf, spines richly gilt with orig. 
black and tan contrasting labels. (11)  €2500 - 3000
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1304 
Berman (David) Berkeley and Solipsism, A 
Thesis Presented to the Faculty of the Graduate 
College, University of Denver. In Partial 
Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree, 
Masters of Philosophy. Lg. 4to March 1966; also 
Meaning and Method in Berkeley’s Theology, by 
D. Berman. Submitted for the Degree of PhD 
at Trinity College, Dublin, Trinity Term 1972. 
Lg. 4to Both fully typescript & the second item 
with 8pp typescript entitles Notes and Queries 
on Berman’s Thesis by A.A.L.[Luce]. both bounds. 
As typescripts, w.a.f. (2) €200 - 300

1305 
Hollis (Thos.) Memoirs of Thomas Brand - 
Hollis, Esq., Lg. 4to L. 1808. Ed. by John Disney, 
with 9 engd. plts. include port. as described 
and called for, together with an engraved 
dedication, by Bartolozzi & 36 engd. plts. from 
1780 Edition, covers loose and worn. As a coll. 
of plts., w.a.f. (1)  €100 - 150

1306 
Automobile Interest: Frankel (Andrew) 
Bentley - The Story, sm. folio L. (Redwood 
Publishing) 2003, illus., cloth, silver lettered 
spine, d.j.; Brendon (Piers) The Motoring 
Century, The Story of the Royal Automobile 
Club, thick 4to, L. (Bloomsburg) 1997, illus., gilt 
lettered cloth backed boards, with glassine 
cover. (2)  €180 - 220

1307 
 Inscribed Copy 
 for Monsieur Louis Renault  
Duncan (H.O.) The World on Wheels, thick 
4to, Paris (H.O. Duncan) c. 1927, Signed and 
inscribed ‘No. 233 á Monsieur Louis Renault 
avec Les Meilleurs Souvenirs de L’Auteur, H.O. 
Duncan, Paris, 29 Septembre 1927, profusely 
illustrated, leather backed boards, mor. label, 
in a recent custom made full mor. gilt lettered 
box. (1)  €400 - 600

1308 
Juvenalia: Giraud (Mad. H.) Contes des Millie 
et Une Nuits, folio Paris (Libraire Delagrave) c. 
1931. Fine cold. illus. by M.A. Lopez - Roberts 
decor. cloth; The Fables of Le Fontaine, sm. folio 
L. 1884. Original etchings by A. Delierre, vellum 
backed boards; Le Grande (Edy) Macao et 
Cosmage on l’Experience du Bonheur, lg. 4to 
Paris 1919. Attractive cold. plts., orig. decor. 
boards; & 3 others, as a lot, w.a.f. (6) €130 - 180

1309 
Ruskin (John) The Poems of ... 2 vols. Lg. 4to 
Orpington (Geo. Allen) 1891. First Collected 
Edn., ed. by W.G. Collington, illus. plts., thro-
out, orig. green cloth; also The Stones of Venice, 
3 vols. folio Orpington (Geo. Allen) 1893. Fifth 
Edn., illus. plts. thro.-out, orig. brown cloth. 
Good. (5)  €150 - 200
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1310 
Illustrated Volumes: Huish (M.B.) British 
Watercolour Art, 4to L. (A. & C. Black) 1904, Ltd. 
Edn. 166 (500) Copies, Signed, illus., decor. 
cloth; Moncrieff (A.R. Hope) Bonnie Scotland, 
4to L. (A. & C. Black) 1904, Signed, No. 335 (500) 
Copies, illus., decor. cloth; Mulock (D.M.) John 
Halifax - Gentlemen, 4to L. (A. & C. Black) 1912, 
Ltd. Edn. 193 (250) Copies, Signed by A. & C. 
Black, illus., decor. cloth; Goldsmith (O.) The 
Vicar of Wakefield, 4to L. (A. & C. Black) 1903, 
cold. illus., decor. cloth, as a lot, w.a.f. (4) 
  €200 - 300

1311 
Illustrated Volumes: 
Smedley (F.G.) The 
Works of F.E. Smedley 
- illustrations by Geo. 
Cruikshank & Phiz 
(Hablot K. Browne), 8vo, 
L. 1850 - 1856, hf. green 
morocco, gilt decor. 
spine, t.e.g., good copy; 
Burns (R.) Tam O’Shanter, lg. 4to L. (Griffith, 
Farram etc.) 1884, illustrated by George 
Cruikshank, decor. cloth; Meteyard (Sidney 
H.) illus. The Golden Legend, lg. 4to L. (Hodder & 
Stoughton) n.d., No. 189 (250) copies, frontis & 
cold. plts., brown gilt decor. cloth, as a lot, w.a.f. 
(3)  €120 - 180

1312 
 With numerous Fine Plates  
de Montfaucon (Bernard) L’Antiquite Expliquee 
et Representee en Figures, 5 vols. in 10, Paris 
1719, plus “Supplement” 5 vols. Paris 1724, 
complete set, and together with Les Monumens 
de La Monarchie Francoise, 5 vols. Paris 1729, 
together 20 vols. Paris 1719 - 1729, all lg. folio 
red & bl. titles, & numerous engd. fold & other 
engd. plts., all cont. uniform calf, some covers 
loose, worn. Bookplates of C.W.H. Sotheby. (20) 
   €500 - 800

1313 
 Signed by Author & Artist  
Coles (Chas.) & Pledger 
(M.)illus. Game Birds, folio 
L. (Collins) 1981, Signed Ltd. 
Edn., No. 56 (250) copies, cold. 
plts., hf. calf, green cloth. (1) €80 - 120

1314 
I.M.C. - Colgan (John) Acta Sanctorum 
Iberniae, ed. by Rev. Brendan Jennings, Reflex 
Facsimile - Reproduced at the Ordnance Survey 
Office, lg. folio D. 1947. Frontis, cont. heavy 
hf. blue mor. V. good.; Colgan (John) Trias 
Thaumaturga, with intro by Padraic O’Riain. 
Lg. folio Reprint (De Burca) 1997. Lim. Edn. 300 
Copies, cold. frontis, orig. blue mor. backed 
boards, gilt spine, slipcase. (2) €200 - 300

1315 
Farrer (Rev. Ed.) Portraits in Suffolk Houses 
(West), lg. 4to L. (B. Quaritch) 1908. Lim. Edn. 
No. 112 of 400 Copies, illus. uncut; Adam 
(P.W.) Interior Paintings, lg. 4to Glasgow 1920. 
Signed Lim. Edn. No. 152 of 300 Copies, illus. 
vellum backed; Temple (A.G.) The Art of 
Printing in The Queen’s Reign, lg. 4to L. 1897. 
First Edn., illus. cloth; Williamson (Dr. G.C.) 
English Conversation Pictures of the Eighteenth 
and Nineteenth Centuries, Folio L. (Batsford) 
1931. Lim. Edn. No. 1010 of 350 Copies, cloth, 
stained. (4)  €130 - 200
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1316 
From the Library of 
Luke Wadding, O.F.M.  
Longo a Cariolano 
(F.) O.F.M. Sumna 
Conciliorum Omnium, 
Quae A Sancto Petro, 
Usque..., folio Paris (Petri 
Chevalier) 1645, hf. title, 
engd. t.p., red and black t.p., inscribed ‘T. Lucas 
Wadding,’ full calf, worn. A rare association 
book. (1)  
* Luke Wadding was an Irish Franciscan Friar 
and Historian born in Waterford. He is regarded 
as the original advocate to make St. Patrick’s 
Day a Feast Day.   €500 - 700

1317 
 From the Famous Printing Press 
 of Henricus Stephenus  
Stephanus (H.) Glossaria duo, e situ vetustatis 
eruta Ad Utriusque Linguae cognitionem & 
locupletationem perutilia. Item De Atticae 
Linguae dialecti idiomatis... Folio 1573, with 
wd.-cut printers device on t.p., some damp 
stains, later reversed calf. Rare. (1) 
  €120 - 180

1318 
[Bailey (David) interviewer] Andy Warhol 
Transcript, sm. folio L. (Bailey Litchfield /  
Mathew Miller Dunbar) 1972, First Edn, illus., 
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) €120 - 180

1319 
[Peterson (Wm. S.)] Folio Society The 
Kelmscott Chaucer, L. (The Folio Society) 2008, 
Facsimile Edn., in gilt decorated cloth and 
matching slipcase. (1)  €300 - 400

1320 
 Signed by Artist  
Rolls Royce - Twenty Silver Ghosts - Rolls Royce, 
The Incomparable Pre-World War I Motorcar 
1907 - 1914. Lg. oblong folio N. York (McGraw 
- Hill Book Company)1971. Illustrations by 
Melbourne Brindle, and Signed by Artist, orig. 
cloth. (1)  €100 - 150

1321 
Box: Fonthill: Brockman (H.A.N.) The Caliph 
of Fonthill, 8vo L. (W. Laurie) 1956, frontis, 
illus. cloth & d.j.; Menen (A.) Fonthill, 8vo L. (H. 
Hamilton) 1974, cloth and d.j.; Milne (James 
Lees) William Beckford, 4to L. (C. Russell) 
1976, illus., cloth & d.j.; William Beckford & 
Portugal, oblong 4to, Maio (Palacio de Quelez) 
1987, illus., ptd. wrappers; Chapman (Guy) 
Beckford, 4to, L. (J. Cape) 1940, illus., cloth & d.j.; 
Alexander (Boyd)ed. The Journal of William 
Beckford in Portugal and Spain 1787-1788, 8vo 
N.Y. (J. day Co.) 1955, illus., cloth & d.j., and 
others. As a box lot, w.a.f. (1) €75 - 100

would like to take this opportunity  

to thank you for your custom and wish  

you and your families  

a Happy & Peaceful Christmas & New Year
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